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Substantive Changes:
The code amendments clarify that plants (except for trees) listed on the City’s
Nuisance Plant List must be removed in conjunction with City-required landscaping,
and City-required mitigation associated with land use reviews. Trees on the Nuisance
Plant List must be removed only in conjunction with required mitigation in the
Environmental Overlay Zones, the Pleasant Valley Natural Resource overlay zone, and
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CHAPTER 33.120
MULTI-DWELLING ZONES

(Amended by: Ord. No. 165376, effective 5/29/92; Ord. No. 165594, effective 7/8/92; Ord. No. 166313,
effective 4/9/93; Ord. No. 166702, effective 7/30/93; Ord. No. 167054, effective 10/25/93; Ord. No.
167186, effective 12/31/93; Ord. No. 167189, effective 1/14/94; Ord. No. 168698, effective 4/17/95;
Ord. No. 169535, effective 1/8/96; Ord. No. 169699, effective 2/7/96; Ord. No. 169987, effective 7/1/96;
Ord. No. 170704, effective 1/1/97; Ord. No. 171081, effective 5/16/97; Ord. No. 171219, effective
7/1/97; Ord. No. 171718, effective 11/29/97; Ord. No. 171879, effective 2/2/98; Ord. No. 173533,
effective 8/2/99; Ord. No. 173593, effective 9/3/99; Ord. No. 173729, effective 9/8/99; Ord. No. 174263,
effective 4/15/00; Ord. No. 174378, effective 5/26/00; Ord. No. 174980, effective 11/20/00; Ord. No.
175204, effective 3/1/01; Ord. No. 175837, effective 9/7/01; Ord. No. 175966, effective 10/26/01; Ord.
No. 176193, effective 2/1/02; Ord. Nos. 175965 and 176333, effective 7/1/02; Ord. No. 176469, effective
7/1/02; Ord. No. 177028, effective 12/14/02; Ord. No. 177422, effective 6/7/03; Ord. No. 177920,
effective 11/8/03; Ord. No. 178423, effective 6/18/04; Ord. No. 178509, effective 7/16/04; Ord. No.
178657, effective 9/3/04; Ord. No. 178832, effective 10/21/04; Ord. No. 178927, effective 12/31/04;
Ord. No. 179845, effective 1/20/06; Ord. Nos. 179980 and 179994, effective 4/22/06; Ord. No. 180619,
effective 12/22/06; Ord. No. 181357, effective 11/9/07; Ord. No. 182072, effective 8/22/08; Ord. No.
182429, effective 1/16/09; Ord. No. 183269, effective 10/21/09; Ord. No. 183598, effective 4/24/10)
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33.120.220 Setbacks
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33.120.315 Street Trees
Supplemental Information
Map 120-1 Index Map for RH Areas with Maximum FAR of 4:1
Maps 120-2 through 120-20 RH Areas with Maximum FAR of 4:1
General
33.120.010 Purpose
The multi-dwelling zones are intended to preserve land for urban housing and to provide
opportunities for multi-dwelling housing.
A.

Use regulations. The use regulations are intended to create and maintain higher
density residential neighborhoods. At the same time, they allow for large scale
institutional campuses and other nonresidential uses but not to such an extent as
to sacrifice the overall residential neighborhood image and character.

B.

Development standards. The six multi-dwelling zones are distinguished primarily
by density and development standards. The development standards work together
to create desirable residential areas by promoting aesthetically pleasing
environments, safety, privacy, energy conservation, and recreational opportunities.
The development standards generally assure that new development will be
compatible with the City’s character. At the same time, the standards allow for
flexibility for new development. In addition, the regulations provide certainty to
property owners, developers, and neighbors about the limits of what is allowed.
The development standards are generally written for development on flat, regularly
shaped lots. Other situations are addressed through special standards or
exceptions.

33.120.020 List of the Multi-Dwelling Zones
The full and short names of the multi-dwelling residential zones and their map symbols are
listed below. When this Title refers to the multi-dwelling zones, it is referring to the six
zones listed here. When this Title refers to the residential zones or R zones, it is referring to
both the single-dwelling zones in Chapter 33.110 and the multi-dwelling zones in this
chapter.
Full Name
Residential 3,000
Residential 2,000
Residential 1,000
High Density Residential
Central Residential
Institutional Residential

Short Name/Map Symbol
R3
R2
R1
RH
RX
IR

33.120.030 Characteristics Of The Zones
A.

R3 zone. The R3 zone is a low density multi-dwelling zone. It allows
approximately 14.5 dwelling units per acre. Density may be as high as 21 units
per acre if amenity bonus provisions are used. Allowed housing is characterized by
one and two story buildings and a relatively low building coverage. The major type
of new development will be townhouses and small multi-dwelling residences. This
development is compatible with low and medium density single-dwelling
development. Generally, R3 zoning will be applied on large sites or groups of sites.

B.

R2 zone. The R2 zone is a low density multi-dwelling zone. It allows
approximately 21.8 dwelling units per acre. Density may be as high as 32 units
per acre if amenity bonus provisions are used. Allowed housing is characterized by
one to three story buildings, but at a slightly larger amount of building coverage
than the R3 zone. The major types of new development will be duplexes,
townhouses, rowhouses and garden apartments. These housing types are intended
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CHAPTER 33.248
LANDSCAPING AND SCREENING

(Amended by: Ord. No. 165594, effective 7/8/92; Ord No. 166572, effective 6/25/93; Ord. No.
173533, effective 8/2/99; Ord. No. 174263, effective 4/15/00; Ord. Nos. 175341 and 175358,
effective 3/16/01; Ord. No. 175837, effective 9/7/01; Ord. No. 176469, effective 7/1/02; Ord. No.
177701, effective 8/30/03; Ord. No. 178657, effective 9/3/04; Ord. No. 179316, effective 7/8/05;
Ord. No. 179980, effective 4/22/06; Ord. No. 181357, effective 11/9/07; Ord. No. 182429, effective
1/16/09; Ord. No. 183534, effective 7/1/10.)

Sections:
33.248 010
33.248.020
33.248.030
33.248.040
33.248.050
33.248.060
33.248.065
33.248.068
33.248.070
33.248.080
33.248.090

Purpose
Landscaping and Screening Standards
Plant Materials
Installation and Maintenance
Landscaped Areas on Corner Lots
Landscape Plans
Tree Preservation Plans
Tree Protection Requirements
Completion of Landscaping
Street Trees
Mitigation and Restoration Plantings

33.248.010 Purpose
The City recognizes the aesthetic, ecological, and economic value of landscaping and
requires its use to:
 Preserve and enhance Portland’s urban forest;
 Promote the reestablishment of vegetation in urban areas for aesthetic, health, and
urban wildlife reasons;
 Reduce stormwater runoff pollution, temperature, and rate and volume of flow;
 Establish and enhance a pleasant visual character which recognizes aesthetics and
safety issues;
 Promote compatibility between land uses by reducing the visual, noise, and lighting
impacts of specific development on users of the site and abutting uses;
 Unify development, and enhance and define public and private spaces;
 Promote the retention and use of existing non-invasive vegetation;
 Aid in energy conservation by providing shade from the sun and shelter from the wind;
 Restore natural communities and provide habitat through removal of nuisance plants
and re-establishment of native plants; and
 Mitigate for loss of natural resource values.
This chapter consists of a set of landscaping and screening standards and regulations for
use throughout the City. The regulations address materials, placement, layout, preparation
of the landscape or mitigation area, and timing of installation. Specific requirements for
mitigation plantings are in 33.248.090.
The Portland Tree and Landscaping Manual contains additional information about ways to
meet the regulations of this chapter. The Portland Plant List includes information about
native plants, non-native, non-nuisance plants, and nuisance plants.
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33.248.020 Landscaping and Screening Standards
Subsections A. through H. state the different levels of landscaping and screening standards
to be applied throughout the City. The locations where the landscaping or screening is
required and the depth of the landscaping or screening are stated in various places
throughout the Code. All landscaping and screening required by this Title must comply
with all of the provisions of this chapter, unless specifically superseded. The landscaping
standards are generally in a hierarchical order. The landscaping standards are minimums;
higher standards can be substituted as long as all fence or vegetation height limitations are
met. Crime prevention and safety should be remembered when exceeding the landscaping
standards (height and amount of vegetation may be an issue).
A.

B.

L1, general landscaping.
1.

Intent. The L1 standard is a landscape treatment for open areas. It is
intended to be applied in situations where distance is used as the principal
means of separating uses or development, and landscaping is required to
enhance the area in-between. While primarily consisting of ground cover
plants, it also includes a mixture of trees, high shrubs, and low shrubs.

2.

Required materials. The L1 standard has two different requirements for trees
and shrubs. Ground cover plants must fully cover the remainder of the
landscaped area.
a.

Where the area to be landscaped is less than 30 feet deep, the standard is
one large tree per 30 linear feet, one medium tree per 22 linear feet, or one
small tree per 15 linear feet. Trees of different sizes may be combined to
meet the standard. Trees may be grouped.

b.

Where the area is 30 feet deep or greater, the requirement is either two
high shrubs or three low shrubs per 400 square feet of landscaped area in
addition to the trees required in 2.a, above. The shrubs and trees may be
grouped.

L2, low screen.
1.

Intent. The L2 standard is a landscape treatment which uses a combination of
distance and low level screening to separate uses or development. The
standard is applied where a low level of screening is adequate to soften the
impact of the use or development, or where visibility between areas is more
important than a total visual screen. It is usually applied along street lot
lines.

2.

Required materials. The L2 standard requires enough low shrubs to form a
continuous screen 3 feet high. The shrubs must be evergreen. In addition,
one large tree is required per 30 linear feet of landscaped area, one medium
tree per 22 linear feet of landscaped area, or one small tree per 15 linear feet of
landscaped area. Trees of different sizes may be combined to meet the
standard. Ground cover plants must fully cover the remainder of the
landscaped area. A 3-foot-high masonry wall or a berm may be substituted for
the shrubs, but the trees and ground cover plants are still required. When
applied along street lot lines, any required or nonrequired screen, wall, or
fence is to be placed along the interior side of the landscaped area.
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L3, high screen.
1.

Intent. The L3 standard is a landscape treatment which uses screening to
provide the physical and visual separation between uses or development. It is
used in those instances where visual separation is required.

2.

Required materials. The L3 standard requires enough high shrubs to form a
screen 6 feet high. The shrubs must be evergreen. In addition, one large tree
is required per 30 linear feet of landscaped area, one medium tree per 22
linear feet of landscaped area, or one small tree per 15 linear feet of
landscaped area. Trees of different sizes may be combined to meet the
standard. Ground cover plants must fully cover the remainder of the
landscaped area. A 6-foot-high masonry wall may be substituted for the
shrubs, but the trees and ground cover plants are still required. When applied
along street lot lines, any required or nonrequired screen, wall, or fence is to
be placed along the interior side of the landscaped area.

L4, high wall.
1.

Intent. The L4 standard is intended to be used in special instances where
extensive screening of both visual and noise impacts is needed to protect
abutting sensitive uses in areas and where there is little space for separation.

2.

Required materials. The L4 standard requires a 6 foot high masonry wall
along the interior side of the landscaped area. One large tree is required per
30 linear feet of wall, one medium tree per 22 linear feet of wall, or one small
tree per 15 linear feet of wall. Trees of different sizes may be combined to meet
the standard. In addition, four high shrubs are required per 30 linear feet of
wall. Ground cover plants must fully cover the remainder of the landscaped
area.

L5, high berm.
1.

Intent. The L5 standard is intended to be used in special instances where
extensive screening of both visual and noise impacts is needed to protect
abutting sensitive uses, and where it is desirable and practical to separate a
use by distance as well as sight-obscuring materials.

2.

Required materials. The L5 standard requires a berm between 4 and 6 feet
high. If the berm is less than 6 feet high, low shrubs that meet the L2
standard must be planted on top of the berm to assure that the overall screen
height is 6 feet. In addition, one large tree is required per 30 linear feet of
berm, one medium tree per 22 linear feet of berm, or one small tree per 15
linear feet of berm. Trees of different sizes may be combined to meet the
standard. Ground cover plants must fully cover the remainder of the
landscaped area.

F1, partially sight-obscuring fence.
1.

Intent. The F1 fence standard provides a tall, but not totally blocked visual
separation. The standard is applied where a low level of screening is adequate
to soften the impact of the use or development, or where visibility between
areas is more important than a total visual screen. It is applied in instances
where landscaping is not necessary and where nonresidential uses are
involved.
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Required materials. Fences must be 6 feet high and at least 50 percent sightobscuring. Fences may be made of wood, metal, bricks, masonry or other
permanent materials. See Figure 248-1.

F2, fully sight-obscuring fence.
1.

Intent. The F2 fence standard provides a tall and complete visual separation,
and is intended to be used in special instances where complete screening is
needed to protect abutting uses, and landscaping is not practical. It is usually
applied in nonresidential situations.

2.

Required materials. Fences must be 6 feet high and 100 percent sightobscuring. Fences may be made of wood, metal, bricks, masonry or other
permanent materials. See Figure 248-2.

Figure 248-1
F1 – Partially Sight-Obscuring

H.

Figure 248-2
F2 – Totally Sight-Obscuring

T1, trees.
1.

Intent. The T1 standard is a tree requirement for new residential development.
It encourages the retention of trees, minimizes the impact of tree loss during
development, and ensures a sustained tree canopy in Portland.

2.

Tree requirement. This requirement may be met using any of the three options
below. The applicant may choose to meet one or more of these options.
Adjustments to this Subsection are prohibited. The options are:
a.

Tree preservation. At least 2 inches of existing tree diameter per 1,000
square feet of site area must be preserved. On lots that are 3,000 square
feet or smaller, at least 3 inches of existing tree diameter must be
preserved per lot. This standard may be met using trees on the lot and
within 5 feet of the edges of the lot. Trees within public and private
rights-of-way may not be used to meet this standard. When this option is
used, a tree preservation plan is required.

b.

Tree planting. At least 2 inches of tree diameter per 1,000 square feet of
site area must be planted. On lots that are 3,000 square feet or smaller,
at least 3 inches of tree diameter must be planted per lot.

c.

Tree Fund. This option may be used where site characteristics or
construction preferences do not support the preservation or planting
options.
(1)

Fund use and administration. The Tree Fund fee is collected by the
Bureau of Development Services and is administered by the Urban

248-4

Title 33, Planning and Zoning
7/1/10

Chapter 33.248
Landscaping and Screening

Forestry Division of the Bureau of Parks and Recreation. The funds
collected will be used to plant trees on public or private property in
the same watershed as the site.

I.

(2)

Calculation of required fund contributions. Applicants must
contribute the cost to purchase and plant trees, as set out in (3),
below. The cost to purchase and plant trees will be adjusted
annually as determined by the Urban Forester based on current
market prices per inch for materials, labor, and maintenance.

(3)

Required fund contribution. The applicant must contribute the
following to the Tree Fund before a building permit will be issued:


For lots with 3,000 square feet or more of area, the cost to
purchase and plant at least 2 inches of tree diameter per 1,000
square feet of site area; or



For lots with less that 3,000 square feet of area, the cost to
purchase and plant at least 3 inches of tree diameter per lot.

P1, parking lot interior landscaping.
1.

Intent. The P1 standard is a landscape treatment which uses a combination of
trees, shrubs, and ground cover to provide shade, stormwater management,
aesthetic benefits, and screening to soften the impacts of large expanses of
pavement and vehicle movement. It is applied to landscaped areas within
parking lots and associated vehicle areas.

2.

Required materials.
a.

Trees. The P1 standard requires one large tree per 4 parking spaces, one
medium tree per 3 parking spaces, or one small tree per 2 parking spaces.
At least 20 percent of trees must be evergreen. Trees of different sizes
may be combined to meet the standard.

b.

Shrubs. The P1 standard requires 1.5 shrubs per space. For spaces
where the front two feet of parking spaces have been landscaped instead
of paved, the P1 standard requires one shrub per space. Shrubs may be
evergreen or deciduous.

c.

Ground cover plants. The P1 standard requires that the remainder of the
area must be planted in ground cover plants. The plants must be spaced
to cover the area within 3 years. Mulch does not count as ground cover.

33.248.030 Plant Materials
A.

Ground cover.
1.

Ground cover required. All of the landscaped area that is not planted with
trees and shrubs must be planted in ground cover plants, which may include
grasses. Mulch (as a ground cover) must be confined to areas underneath
plants and is not a substitute for ground cover plants.

2.

Size and spacing. Ground cover plants other than grasses must be at least the
four-inch pot size. Area planted in ground cover plants other than grass seed
or sod must be planted in triangular spacing (see Figure 248-3) at distances
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appropriate for the plant species. Ground cover plants must be planted at a
density that will cover the entire area within three years.
To use a ground cover plant not listed in the Portland Tree and Landscaping
Manual, the applicant must provide the Bureau of Development Services with
an objective source of information about the plant’s requirements for spacing.
Applicants are encouraged to provide information about the plant’s watering
needs, sun or shade preference, and climate zone hardiness. This information
can come from published sources, Internet sources, or nursery information,
for example, cut sheets.
Figure 248-3
Example of Ground Cover Planting on Twelve-Inch Centers

B.

Shrubs. All shrubs must be of sufficient size and number to meet the required
standards within 3 years of planting. Shrubs must be at least the one-gallon
container size at planting.

C.

Trees.
1.

Planting size. Trees may be broadleaf or conifers. Broadleaf trees at the time
of planting must be fully branched. Broadleaf trees planted in residential
zones must be a minimum of 1.5 inches in diameter. Broadleaf trees planted
in all other zones must be a minimum of 2 inches in diameter. Conifer trees at
the time of planting must be fully branched and a minimum of 5 feet in height.
Specific planting size requirements related to the mitigation, remediation, or
restoration of landscaped areas in overlay zones and plan districts supercede
the minimums of this paragraph. These minimum requirements do not apply
to trees approved through an Environmental Review, or Pleasant Valley
Resource Review to be used for mitigation, remediation, or restoration.

2.

Size category.
a.

Trees are categorized as small, medium, or large using the formulas in
C.2.c. The Portland Tree and Landscaping Manual’s suggested plant lists
include the size categories recognized by BDS for many trees.

b.

To determine the size category of a tree not listed in the Portland Tree and
Landscaping Manual, the applicant must provide BDS with an objective
source of information about the tree’s mature height, crown spread, and
growth rate. This information can come from published sources, Internet
sources, or nursery information such as cut sheets. BDS will assign the
tree to one of the size categories using the formulas in C.2.c, and will
periodically update the suggested tree list to include newly categorized
trees.
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3.
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The size of a tree is calculated according to the following formulas, which
incorporate the estimated height and crown spread of a mature specimen
and on the species’ growth rate:
(1)

Small trees have a canopy factor of less than 40, medium trees have
a canopy factor from 40 to 90, and large trees have a canopy factor
greater than 90;

(2)

Mature height of tree x Mature canopy spread x Growth rate factor x
0.01 = Canopy factor;

(3)

The growth rate factor is 3 for fast-growing trees, 2 for mediumgrowing trees, and 1 for slow-growing trees.

Existing trees may be used to meet the standards of this chapter, as described
in Paragraph D.1.

Plant material choices and preparation.
1.

Existing vegetation. Existing vegetation except those plants on the Nuisance
Plants List may be used to meet the standards, if protected and maintained
during the construction phase of the development as specified in Section
33.248.065. If existing trees are used, each tree 6 inches or less in diameter
counts as one medium tree. Each tree more than 6 inches and up to 9 inches
in diameter counts as two medium trees. Each additional 3-inch diameter
increment above 9 inches counts as an additional medium tree.

2.

Selection of materials. Landscape materials should be selected and sited to
produce a hardy and drought-resistant landscape area. Selection should
include consideration of soil type and depth, the amount of maintenance
required, spacing, exposure to sun and wind, the slope and contours of the
site, and compatibility with existing native vegetation preserved on the site.
Arborescent shrubs from the Portland Plant List may not be used to meet the
tree requirement.

3.

Plant diversity.
a.

Trees. If there are more than 8 required trees, no more than 40 percent of
them can be of one species. If there are more than 24 required trees, no
more than 24 percent of them can be of one species. This standard
applies only to trees being planted to meet the regulations of this Title, not
to existing trees.

b.

Shrubs. If there are more than 25 required shrubs, no more than 75
percent of them can be of one species.

c.

Plants may be selected from the Portland Tree and Landscaping Manual’s
suggested plant lists or other sources.

248-7

Chapter 33.248
Landscaping and Screening

Title 33, Planning and Zoning
7/1/10

4.

Nuisance plants. Plants listed on the Nuisance Plants List are prohibited from
being planted in City-required landscaped areas.

5.

Landscaped area preparation. All new required landscaped areas must be
cleared of groundcovers and shrubs on the Nuisance Plants List. All plants on
the Nuisance Plant List must be removed from the lower 6 feet of the trees to
be preserved in the landscaped area. Trees listed on the Nuisance Plants List
are not required to be removed.

E.

Exceeding standards. Landscaping materials that exceed the standards may be
substituted for the minimums so long as all fence or vegetation height limitations
are met, including the vision clearance standards of Title 16, Vehicles and Traffic.

F.

Complying with the standards. It is the applicant's responsibility to show that
the landscaping materials proposed will comply with the regulations of this
chapter.

33.248.040 Installation and Maintenance
A.

Installation. All required landscaping must be in-ground, except when in raised
planters that are used to meet minimum Bureau of Environmental Services
stormwater management requirements. Plant materials must be installed to
current nursery industry standards. Plant materials must be properly supported to
ensure survival. Support devices such as guy wires or stakes must not interfere
with vehicular or pedestrian movement.

B.

Maintenance. Maintenance of landscaped areas is the ongoing responsibility of
the property owner. Required landscaping must be continuously maintained in a
healthy manner. Plants that die must be replaced in kind. A fine may be levied if
the landscaping has not been maintained, and new plants required to be planted.

C.

Irrigation. The intent of this standard is to ensure that plants will survive the
critical establishment period when they are most vulnerable due to lack of
watering. All landscaped areas must provide an irrigation system, as stated in
option 1, 2, or 3.
1.

Option 1. A permanent built-in irrigation system with an automatic controller.

2.

Option 2. An irrigation system designed and certified by a licensed landscape
architect as part of the landscape plan, which provides sufficient water to
ensure that the plants will become established. The system does not have to
be permanent if the plants chosen can survive adequately on their own once
established.

3.

Option 3. Irrigation by hand. If the applicant chooses this option, an
inspection will be required one year after final inspection to ensure that the
landscaping has become established. An inspection fee, paid at the time of
permit application, will be required.

D.

Protection. All required landscaped areas, particularly trees and shrubs, must be
protected from potential damage by adjacent uses and development, including
parking and storage areas.

E.

Topping prohibited. Topping, an extreme form of crown reduction, of trees that
are required by this Title is prohibited; required trees must be allowed to grow in
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their natural form. This prohibition does not apply to pruning performed to remove
a safety hazard, to remove dead or diseased material, or to avoid overhead power
lines.
If a tree smaller than 8 inches in diameter is topped, it must be replaced in kind. If
a tree 8 inches or larger in diameter is topped, the owner must have an arborist
develop and carry out a 5-year pruning schedule.
33.248.050 Landscaped Areas on Corner Lots
All landscaped areas on corner lots must meet the vision clearance standards of Section
16.70.800 of Title 16, Vehicles and Traffic. If high shrubs or other sight-obscuring
screening is required by this Title, low screening must be substituted within vision
clearance areas.
33.248.060 Landscape Plans
Landscape plans must be submitted showing all landscaped areas. Plans must be drawn to
scale and show type, size, number, and placement of materials. Materials must be
identified with both their scientific and common names. Any required irrigation system
must also be shown.
33.248.065 Tree Preservation Plans
A.

When a tree preservation plan is required. A tree preservation plan must be
submitted and approved when existing trees are used to meet a landscape or tree
standard.

B.

Elements of a tree preservation plan. A tree preservation plan includes both a
site plan and a written statement. All of the following elements must be included:

C.

1.

A written statement that the trees to be preserved are healthy; and

2.

A site plan that is drawn to scale and shows:
a.

All trees to be preserved on the site, their species and diameter;

b.

The location of water, sewer, and other utility easements;

c.

The location of dry wells and soakage trenches; and

d.

How the requirements of Section 33.248.068, Tree Protection
Requirements, are met.

Alternative tree preservation plans. If the requirements of Section 33.248.068,
below, cannot be met, an alternative tree preservation plan may be submitted by an
arborist or landscape architect. The alternative tree preservation plan must show
alternative means for tree protection and preservation, and include a statement by
the arborist or architect that the plan provides the same level of protection as the
requirements of Section 33.248.068.
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33.248.068 Tree Protection Requirements
A.

Where these requirements apply. These requirements apply to all trees shown on
a tree preservation plan.

B.

Construction fencing. A construction fence must be placed at the edge of the root
protection zone of each tree or group of trees. The fence must be 6-foot high chain
link and be secured to the ground with 8-foot metal posts driven into the ground.
The fence must be placed before construction starts and remain in place until
construction is complete.

C.

Development limitations. Within the root protection zone of each tree, the
following development is not allowed:
1.

New buildings;

2.

Grade change or cut and fill during or after construction;

3.

New impervious surfaces;

4.

Utility or drainage field placement;

5.

Staging or storage of materials and equipment during construction; and

6.

Vehicle maneuvering areas during construction.

33.248.070 Completion of Landscaping
The installation of any required landscaping may be deferred during the summer or winter
months to the next planting season, but never for more than 6 months. All required
landscaping must be installed prior to final inspection.
33.248.080 Street Trees
Street trees are not subject to the regulations of this chapter and are not counted toward
any landscaping required by this chapter. Street trees are regulated by the City Forester.
See Chapter 20.40, Street Trees and Other Public Tree Regulations.
33.248.090 Mitigation and Restoration Plantings
Plantings intended to mitigate for the loss of natural resource values are subject to the
following requirements. Where these requirements conflict with other requirements of this
chapter, these requirements take precedence.
A.

Plant Source. Plant materials must be native and selected from the Portland Plant
List. They must be non-clonal in origin, seed source must be as local as possible,
and plants must be nursery propagated unless transplanted from on-site areas
approved for disturbance. These requirements must be included in the Mitigation
Plan specifications.

B.

Plant Materials. The Mitigation Plan must specify that plant materials are to be
used for restoration purposes. Generally, this means that standard nursery
practices for growing landscape plants, such as use of pesticides, fungicides or
fertilizers, and the staking of trees must not be employed.
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C.

Nuisance Plants. Plants listed on the Nuisance Plants List are prohibited from
being planted in mitigation areas, and may not be counted as existing vegetation.

D.

Landscaped Area Preparation. All new required mitigation areas must be cleared
or groundcovers and shrubs listed on the Nuisance Plants List. If the site is within
the Environmental Overlay Zone, the Pleasant Valley Natural Resources Overlay
Zone, and the River Natural and River Water Quality Overlay Zones in the
Greenway Overlay Zone, then trees listed on the Nuisance Plants List must be
removed from the required mitigation area.

E.

Installation. Plant materials must be supported only when necessary due to
extreme winds at the planting site. Where support is necessary, stakes, guy wires
or other measures must be removed as soon as the plant can support itself.

F.

Irrigation. The intent of this standard is to ensure that plants will survive the
critical establishment period when they are most vulnerable due to lack of
watering. New plantings must be manually watered regularly during the first
growing season. During later seasons, watering must be done as needed to ensure
survival of the plants.

G.

Monitoring and Reporting. Monitoring of landscape areas is the ongoing
responsibility of the property owner. Plants that die must be replaced in kind.
Written proof that all specifications of this section have been met must be provided
one year after the planting is completed. The property owner must provide this
documentation to BDS.
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CHAPTER 33.299
WIND TURBINES

Added by Ord. No. 183598, effective 4/24/10

Sections:
33.299.010
33.299.100
33.299.110
33.299.120
33.299.130

Purpose
Where These Regulations Apply
Rotor Swept Area
Setbacks and Height
Noise

33.299.010 Purpose.
These regulations allow small, urban-scale wind turbines while limiting potential negative
impacts. In concert with a variety of City, State, and Federal programs, allowing the
turbines in more locations may encourage further development of wind turbines that are
appropriate for urban settings.
33.299.100
The regulations of this chapter apply to small wind turbines.
Large wind turbines and utility-scale wind turbines are regulated by the base zones, and
are not subject to the regulations of this chapter.
33.299.110 Rotor Swept Area
The rotor swept area is the projected area as defined by the American Wind Energy
Associated (AWEA). In Residential zones, the maximum rotor swept area is 50 square feet.
In Commercial zones, the maximum rotor swept area is 150 square feet. There is no
maximum in the E and I zones.
33.299.120 Setbacks and Height
The height of a turbine is measured to the tip of the rotor blade at its highest point. For
pole mounted turbines, height is measured from grade at the base of the pole. For building
mounted turbines, height is measured from the base point of the building.
A.

View Corridors. Although the regulations of this section allow wind turbines to
exceed the height limits of the base zones, they are not allowed to extend into a
view corridor designated by the Scenic Resources Protection Plan.

B.

Pole Mounted. Pole mounted turbines must meet the following. Distances
between lot lines and the pole and turbine are measured at the closest points:
1.

Front and street setback. The pole and turbine are not allowed in a required
front or street setback;

2.

Setback from all lot lines. The pole and turbine must be set back at least 10
feet from all lot lines;
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Height. The pole and turbine are subject to the base zone height limit.
However, for every foot that the pole and turbine are set back farther than
specified in A.1 and 2, the height of the turbine may increase one additional
foot above the base zone height limit. Each additional foot of height is earned
when the pole and turbine are set back from all property lines by an additional
foot. The height may not increase more than 50 percent above the base zone
height limit. See Figure 299-1.
Figure 299-1
Pole-Mounted Wind Turbine

C.

Building mounted.
1.

Setbacks. Building mounted turbines are subject to the minimum building
setbacks of the building they are mounted on.

2.

Height. A turbine may be up to 50 percent above the base zone height limit, or
45 feet above the height of the building it is mounted on, whichever is less.
See Figure 299-2.
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CHAPTER 33.430
ENVIRONMENTAL ZONES

(Amended by: Ord. No. 167293, effective 1/19/94; Ord. No. 168698, effective 4/17/95; Ord. No.
169375, effective 10/4/95; Ord. No. 171219, effective 7/1/97; Ord. No. 171260, effective 7/12/97;
Ord. No. 171740, effective 11/14/97; Ord. No. 173015, effective 2/12/99; Ord. No. 174263, effective
4/15/00; Ord. Nos. 175965 and 176333, effective 7/1/02; Ord. No. 177422, effective 6/7/03; Ord.
No. 178509, effective 7/16/04; Ord. No. 178657, effective 9/3/04; Ord. No. 178961, effective
6/13/05; Ord. No. 179540, effective 9/26/05; Ord. No. 180619, effective 12/22/06; Ord. No.
181357, effective 11/9/07; Ord. No. 183598, effective 4/24/10; Ord. No. 183534, effective 7/1/10)

Sections:
General
33.430.010 Purpose
33.430.015 Purpose of the Environmental Protection Zone
33.430.017 Purpose of the Environmental Conservation Zone
33.430.020 Environmental Reports
33.430.030 Relationship To Other Environmental Regulations
33.430.035 Other City Regulations
33.430.040 Overlay Zones and Map Symbols
33.430.050 Subareas of Environmental Zones
33.430.060 Where These Regulations Apply
33.430.070 When These Regulations Apply
33.430.080 Items Exempt From These Regulations
33.430.090 Prohibitions
Development Standards
33.430.100 Environmental Development Standards and Environmental Review
33.430.110 Purpose
33.430.120 Procedure
33.430.130 Permit Application Requirements
33.430.140 General Development Standards
33.430.150 Standards For Utility Lines
33.430.160 Standards For Land Divisions and Planned Developments
33.430.165 Standards for Property Line Adjustments
33.430.170 Standards For Resource Enhancement Projects
33.430.175 Standards For Right-of-Way Improvements
33.430.180 Standards For Stormwater Outfalls
33.430.190 Standards For Public Recreational Trails
Environmental Review
33.430.210 Purpose
33.430.220 When Review is Required
33.430.230 Procedure
33.430.240 Supplemental Application Requirements
33.430.250 Approval Criteria
33.430.260 Use of Performance Guarantees
33.430.270 Special Evaluation by a Trained Professional
33.430.280 Modification of Base Zone Development Standards
Natural Resource Management Plans
33.430.310 Purpose
33.430.320 Scope
33.430.330 Procedure
33.430.340 Components
33.430.350 Approval Criteria for Adoption and Amendment
Corrections to Violations of This Chapter
33.430.400 Purpose
33.430.405 Correction Options
33.430.407 Recurring Violations of This Chapter
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Notice and Review Procedure
33.430.410 Purpose
33.430.420 When These Regulations Apply
33.430.430 Procedure
Map 430-1 Balch Creek Watershed Protection Plan Area
Map 430-2 Columbia Corridor Industrial and Environmental Mapping Project Area
Map 430-3 East Buttes, Terraces and Wetlands Conservation Plan Area
Map 430-4 Fanno Creek and Tributaries Conservation Plan Area
Map 430-5 Johnson Creek Basin Protection Plan Area
Map 430-6 Northwest Hills Natural Areas Protection Plan Area
Map 430-7 Skyline West Resource Protection Plan Area
Map 430-8 Southwest Hills Resource Protection Plan Area
Map 430-9 East Columbia Neighborhood Natural Resources Management Plan Area
Map 430-10 Smith and Bybee Lakes Natural Resources Management Plan Area
Map 430-11 Forest Park Natural Resources Management Plan Area
Map 430-12 Peninsula One Natural Resources Management Plan Area
General
33.430.010 Purpose
Environmental zones protect resources and functional values that have been identified by
the City as providing benefits to the public. The environmental regulations encourage
flexibility and innovation in site planning and provide for development that is carefully
designed to be sensitive to the site's protected resources. These regulations also help meet
other City goals, along with other regional, state, and federal goals and regulations. The
environmental regulations also carry out Comprehensive Plan policies and objectives.
33.430.015 Purpose of the Environmental Protection Zone
The Environmental Protection zone provides the highest level of protection to the most
important resources and functional values. These resources and functional values are
identified and assigned value in the inventory and economic, social, environmental, and
energy (ESEE) analysis for each specific study area. Development will be approved in the
environmental protection zone only in rare and unusual circumstances.
33.430.017 Purpose of the Environmental Conservation Zone
The Environmental Conservation zone conserves important resources and functional values
in areas where the resources and functional values can be protected while allowing
environmentally sensitive urban development.
33.430.020 Environmental Reports
The application of the environmental zones is based on detailed studies that have been
carried out within eight separate areas of the City. The City’s policy objectives for these
study areas are described in the reports. Each study report identifies the resources and
describes the functional values of the resource sites. Functional values are the benefits
provided by resources. The values for each resource site are described in the inventory
section of these reports. The City has adopted the following eight environmental study
reports:





Balch Creek Watershed Protection Plan
Columbia Corridor Industrial and Environmental Mapping Project
East Buttes, Terraces and Wetlands Conservation Plan
Fanno Creek and Tributaries Conservation Plan
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Johnson Creek Basin Protection Plan
Northwest Hills Natural Areas Protection Plan
Skyline West Conservation Plan
Southwest Hills Resource Protection Plan

33.430.030 Relationship To Other Environmental Regulations
Some of the eight study areas discussed under Section 33.430.020 impose additional
environmental regulations in Plan Districts. These additional regulations either
supplement or supersede the regulations of this Chapter. Paragraph 33.700.070.E
describes the hierarchy of regulations within the Zoning Code.
Additionally, Natural Resource Management Plans may contain regulations that supersede
or supplement the regulations of this chapter. Whenever natural resource management
plan provisions conflict with other provisions of this chapter, the natural resource
management plan provisions supersede. Non-conflicting provisions supplement the
provisions of this chapter. Maps 430-9, 10, 11 and 12 show Natural Resource Management
Plan areas.
The following Plan Districts and Natural Resource Management Plans have additional
regulations that may supersede or supplement the environmental regulations of Chapter
430:










The Balch Creek Watershed (see Chapter 33.563, Northwest Hills Plan District)
The Columbia South Shore within the Columbia Corridor (see Chapter 33.515,
Columbia South Shore Plan District)
Johnson Creek Basin (see Chapter 33.537, Johnson Creek Basin Plan District)
Northwest Hills Natural Areas (see Chapter 33.563, Northwest Hills Plan District)
Skyline West Conservation Plan area (see Chapter 33.563, Northwest Hills Plan
District)
East Columbia Neighborhood Natural Resources Management Plan (separate document)
Smith and Bybee Lakes Natural Resources Management Plan (separate document)
Forest Park Natural Resources Management Plan (separate document)
Natural Resources Management Plan for the Peninsula Drainage District No. 1
(separate document)

This chapter contains only the City's environmental regulations. Activities which the City
regulates through this chapter may also be regulated by other agencies. In cases of
overlapping City, Special District, Regional, State, or Federal regulations, the more
stringent regulations will control. City approval does not imply approval by other agencies.
33.430.035 Other City Regulations
Other City regulations such as Title 10, Erosion Control, may apply to sites in the
environmental overlay zones.
33.430.040 Overlay Zones and Map Symbols
There are two environmental overlay zones.
A.

The Environmental Protection overlay zone is applied wherever the City determines
that highly significant resources and functional values are present. The
Environmental Protection overlay zone is shown on the Official Zoning Maps with
the "p" symbol.
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The Environmental Conservation overlay zone is applied wherever the City
determines that significant resources and functional values are present. The
Environmental Conservation overlay zone is shown on the Official Zoning Maps
with the "c" symbol.

33.430.050 Subareas of Environmental Zones
Environmental overlay zones contain resource areas and transition areas. Resource areas
contain significant resources and functional values. Transition areas surround the
resource areas. Resources and functional values within transition areas are not significant,
but they provide a buffer for the significant resources and functional values within the
resource area. The transition area is measured as the first 25 feet inward from an
environmental zone boundary. The remaining area is the resource area. See Figure 430-1.
The following are three exceptions:
A.

Where part of an environmental zone boundary is also the City Limits, there is no
transition area.

B.

Where environmental zone boundaries are contained within other environmental
zone boundaries, there is no transition area.

C.

Where environmental zone boundaries abut other environmental zone boundaries,
transition areas are only measured from the combined outer-most boundaries of
the environmental zones.
Figure 430-1
Environmental Zone Subareas
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33.430.060 Where These Regulations Apply
These regulations apply to all environmental zones, except those in the Columbia South
Shore Plan District that are south of NE Marine Drive, those in the Cascade
Station/Portland International Center Plan District, those that are within the Smith and
Bybee Lakes Natural Resources Management Plan area, City-owned land within the Forest
Park Natural Resources Management Plan area, and the Peninsula Drainage District No. 1
Natural Resources Management Plan area. See Chapter 33.515, Columbia South Shore
Plan District, Chapter 33.508, Cascade Station/Portland International Center Plan District,
the Smith and Bybee Lakes Natural Resources Management Plan, the Forest Park Natural
Resources Management Plan, or the Natural Resources Management Plan for the Peninsula
Drainage District No. 1.
33.430.070 When These Regulations Apply
Unless exempted by Section 33.430.080, below, the regulations of this chapter apply to the
following:
A.

Development;

B.

All land divisions and property line adjustments;

C.

Removing, cutting, mowing, clearing, burning, or poisoning native vegetation listed
in the Portland Plant List;

D.

Planting or removing plants listed on the Nuisance Plants List;

E.

Changing topography, grading, excavating, and filling;

F.

Resource enhancement; and

G.

Dedication and expansions of rights-of-way.

33.430.080 Items Exempt From These Regulations
The following items, unless prohibited by Section 33.430.090, below, are exempt from the
regulations of this chapter. Other City regulations such as Title 10, Erosion Control, must
still be met:
A.

Change of ownership;

B.

Temporary emergency procedures necessary for the protection of life, health, safety,
or property;

C.

Existing development, operations, and improvements, including the following
activities:
1.

Maintenance, repair, and replacement of existing structures, exterior
improvements, roads, public recreational trails, public rest points, public view
points, public interpretative facilities, and utilities. Replacement is not exempt
whenever coverage or utility size is increased;

2.

Continued maintenance of existing gardens, pastures, lawns, and other
planted areas, including the installation of new irrigation and drainage
facilities, new erosion control features, and the installation of plants except
those listed on the Nuisance Plants List. Change of crop type or farming
technique on land currently in agricultural use. Pruning trees and shrubs
within 10 feet of structures;
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3.

Changes to existing disturbance areas to accommodate outdoor activities such
as gardens and play areas so long as plantings do not include plants on the
Nuisance Plants List and no trees 6 inches or greater are removed;

4.

Alterations to buildings that do not change the building footprint and do not
require adjustments to site-related development standards;

5.

Operation, maintenance, and repair of the following:

6.

a.

Irrigation systems;

b.

Stormwater management systems;

c.

Pumping stations; and

d.

Erosion control and soil stabilization features.

Operation, maintenance, and repair of drainage facilities, flood control
structures, and conveyance channels that are managed by Drainage Districts
as defined in ORS 547, and where the activity is conducted or authorized by
the Drainage District. This exemption does not apply if dredge spoils are
placed onto the top of banks of the drainageway, or onto upland portions of the
environmental overlay zone. Operation, maintenance, and repair of drainage
facilities include:
a.

Dredging and channel cleaning of existing drainage facilities and
vegetative maintenance within the minimum floodway cross-section of
drainageways;

b.

Operation, maintenance, and repair of drainage district pump stations,
water control structures, or levees;

c.

Reconfiguring the cross-section of drainage channels below the ordinary
high water mark, or changing the location of the low flow channel within a
wider drainage channel; and

d.

Stabilizing banks and restoring levees back to original condition and
footprint;

7.

Removing vegetation listed on the Nuisance Plants List;

8.

Removing trees or portions of trees when they pose an immediate danger, as
determined by the City Forester or an arborist. Removing these portions is
exempt only if all sections of wood greater than 12 inches in diameter remain,
or are placed, in the resource area of the same ownership on which they are
cut;

9.

Pruning coniferous trees that are within 30 feet of a structure to remove
branches up to 6 feet above the ground, when the structure is within the
wildfire hazard zone as shown on the City’s Wildfire Hazard Zone Map;

10. Alterations to existing houseboats or replacing houseboats in existing slips;
11. Development over existing paved surfaces that are over 50 feet from any
identified wetland or water body; and
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12. Land divisions or Property Line Adjustments where all properties are
developed, no additional building sites are created and no additional
development is proposed.
D.

The following new development and improvements:
1.

Planting of native vegetation listed on the Portland Plant List when planted with
hand-held equipment;

2.

Public street and sidewalk improvements meeting all of the following:
a.

Improvements must be within an existing public right-of-way used by
truck or automobile traffic; and

b.

Streets and sidewalks must not exceed the minimum width standards of
the Bureau of Transportation Engineering.

3.

Groundwater monitoring wells constructed to the standards of the Oregon
Water Resources Department and water quality monitoring stations, where
access is by foot only;

4.

Utilities installed above or below developed portions of public rights-of-way;

5.

Utility service using a single utility pole or where no more than 100 square feet
of ground surface is disturbed outside of the top of bank of water bodies and
where the disturbed area is restored to the pre-construction conditions;

6.

Temporary site investigative work including soil tests, land surveys,
groundwater and water quality monitoring stations when all of the following
are met:
a.

The work is conducted using hand-held equipment only;

b.

The disturbance is temporary;

c.

Disturbance areas are restored to pre-existing conditions; and

d.

No native trees are removed.

7.

Installation of temporary fencing to protect resource enhancement project
planting areas, or to close off or control the use of illegal trails. The fence
must be removed within 5 years;

8.

Installation of signage as part of public recreational trail and resource
enhancement projects;

9.

Additional disturbance for outdoor uses such as gardens and play areas where
the added disturbance area meets all of the following:
a.

The added disturbance area does not exceed 500 square feet;

b.

The total disturbance area on the site does not exceed standards in Table
430-1;

c.

No trees 6 inches or greater are removed; and
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The disturbance area is located at least 30 feet from the top of bank of a
stream or drainage and at least 50 feet from the edge of a wetland.

10. Trails meeting all of the following:
a.

Trails must be confined to a single ownership or be within a public trail
easement;

b.

Trail widths must not exceed 30 inches, stair width must not exceed 50
inches, and trail grade must not exceed 20 percent except for the portion
of the trail containing stairs;

c.

Plant trimming must not exceed a height of 8 feet and a width of 6 feet as
shown in Figure 430-2;

d.

Native trees larger than 6 inches in diameter and native shrubs or
conifers larger than 5 feet tall may not be removed;

e.

Trails must not be paved; and

f.

Trails must be at least 15 feet from the top of bank of all water bodies.
Figure 430-2
Trail Vegetation Pruning and Maintenance Area
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11. All land divisions with tentative plans, final plans, and recorded plats showing
all of the following for every lot created or adjusted; and Property Line
Adjustments with plans showing all of the following for each lot adjusted:

E.

a.

Building sites at least five feet from all resource areas. For the purpose of
this subsection, “building site” means an area of any shape in which a
square 40 feet by 40 feet will fit;

b.

Public and private utilities (including water lines, sewer lines or drain
fields, and stormwater disposal facilities) where none of these utilities are
in a resource area; and

c.

Streets, driveways, and parking areas where all pavement is at least ten
feet from a resource area.

Hand removal of trash, provided that native vegetation is not removed or damaged.

33.430.090 Prohibitions
The following items are prohibited in all environmental zones. Prohibitions apply to both
transition areas and resource areas:
A.

The use, packaging, transportation, or storage of hazardous substances, except as
follows:
1.

Transportation of hazardous substances through environmental zones by rail
or on designated truck routes is allowed; and

2.

Use of consumer quantities of hazardous substances within environmental
zones is allowed subject to the regulations of this Title. Consumer quantities
of hazardous substances are packaged and distributed in a form intended or
suitable for sale through retail sales outlets for consumption by individuals for
purposes of personal care and household use.

B.

The planting or propagation of any plant listed on the Nuisance Plants List;

C.

Exterior work activities, unless in conjunction with a river-related or riverdependent use. See Chapter 33.910, Definitions; and

D.

Dumping of yard debris or trash.
Development Standards

33.430.100 Environmental Development Standards and Environmental Review
Compliance with the development standards of this chapter is required for all development
in the environmental zones. For proposals that cannot meet all of the standards,
Environmental Review is required. Where a proposal can meet all the standards, the
applicant may choose to go through the discretionary environmental review process, or to
meet the objective standards of this chapter.
The development standards are Sections 33.430.140 through .190; Sections 33.430.150
through .190 address specific types or aspects of development, while 33.430.140 applies to
proposals not covered by the more specific sections. A proposal may be subject to several
sections. For example, construction of a house may be subject to the General Development
Standards of 33.430.140, General Standards, and the standards of 33.430.180, Stormwater
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Outfalls and 33.430.150, Utilities. If the proposal can meet the general standards and
standards for utilities, but not those for a stormwater outfall, environmental review is
required only for the stormwater outfall. To be eligible to use the development standards
for an aspect of a proposal, all of the standards within the relevant section must be met.
33.430.110 Purpose
These provisions are intended to:
A.

Encourage sensitive development while minimizing impact on resources;

B.

Provide clear limitations on disturbance within resource areas;

C.

Ensure that new development and alterations to existing development are
compatible with and preserve the resources and functional values protected by the
environmental zones;

D.

Provide clear planting and erosion control requirements within resource areas;

E.

Buffer the resource area from the noise, fumes, lights, and motion of vehicular
traffic associated with industrial, commercial, and multi-dwelling residential uses;
and

F.

Limit the impacts on resources and functional values resulting from construction of
certain types of utilities.

33.430.120 Procedure
Compliance with these standards is determined as part of the building permit or
development permit application process. Adjustments to these standards through Chapter
33.805, Adjustments, are prohibited. Modification of any of these standards requires
approval through environmental review described in Sections 33.430.210 to 33.430.280.
33.430.130 Permit Application Requirements
A building permit or development permit application that is reviewed for compliance with
the standards of this chapter requires more information than a permit not affected by these
provisions. The information in Subsections A and B must be submitted with permit
application plans. Submission of the information in Subsection C is optional.
A.

An existing conditions site plan including:
1.

Location of all Environmental Zone lines on the site;

2.

Outline of any existing disturbance area, including existing utility locations;

3.

Location of any wetlands or water bodies on the site or within 50 feet of the
site. Indicate the location of the top of bank, centerline of stream, or wetland
boundary as appropriate;

4.

Within the disturbance area, all trees that are more than 6 inches in diameter
must be indicated by size and species. Trees outside of the disturbance area
must be shown as crown cover with an indication of species composition; and

5.

Topography shown by contour lines at 2 foot vertical contours in areas of
slopes less than 10 percent and at 5 foot vertical contours in areas of slopes 10
percent or greater.
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Proposed development plan including:
1.

Outline of the proposed disturbance area, including all areas of proposed
utility work;

2.

Location and description of all proposed erosion control devices;

3.

A stormwater management plan;

4.

A landscape plan indicating the size, species, and location of all vegetation to
be planted in the environmental zone; and

5.

Where applicable, the location and specifications of the site enhancement
option with dimensions, a list of Nuisance or Prohibited Plants to be removed,
and a landscape plan indicating the size, species, and location of all vegetation
to be planted.

Photographs of the site are not required but are encouraged to supplement the
existing conditions site plan.

33.430.140 General Development Standards
The standards below apply to all development in the environmental zones except as follows:
 Utilities subject to Section 33.430.150,
 Land divisions subject to Section 33.430.160;
 Property line adjustment subject to Section 33.430.165;
 Resource enhancement projects subject to Section 33.430.170;
 Rights-of-way improvements subject to Section 33.430.175;
 Stormwater outfalls subject to Section 33.430.180; and
 Public recreational trails subject to Section 33.430.190.
Standards A through C and G through S apply to new development. Standards D through
S except L apply to alterations to existing development. Standards B, C and I apply to
removal of plants on the Nuisance Plants List. Only standards E, N, Q, R and S apply in
Transition areas. All of the applicable standards must be met. Modification of any of these
standards requires approval through environmental review described in Sections
33.430.210 to 33.430.280.
A.

The maximum disturbance area allowed within the resource area on the site is
determined by subtracting all portions of the site outside the resource area from
the number listed in Table 430-1.
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Disturbance
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OS and RF
Zone
5,000 sq. ft.
[1]
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Table 430-1
Maximum Disturbance Area Allowed
R20
R10
R7
5,000 sq. ft.
[1]

5,000 sq. ft.
[1]

3,500 sq. ft.
[1]

R5

2,500 sq. ft.
[1]

All Other Zones
50% of the base zone
building coverage or
1 acre, whichever is less
[1]

Note:
[1] Subtract the amount of area on the site outside the resource area from the number given in the table.

B.

The disturbance area is set back at least 5 feet from the resource area of any
environmental protection zone;

C.

The disturbance area must be set back at least:

D.

1.

Fifty feet from the edge of any identified wetland, from the top of bank of any
identified water body within the Columbia Corridor, or any identified water
body within a protection zone on lots zoned R10, R20, or RF;

2.

Thirty feet from the top of bank of any identified water body within a protection
zone on all lots except those zoned R10, R20 or RF; and

3.

Thirty feet from the centerline of any identified water bodies within a
conservation zone except those within the Columbia Corridor.

For alterations to existing development, one of the following must be met:
1.

The disturbance area does not exceed the limitations of Table 430-1 and the
disturbance area is not expanded into or within five feet of the resource area of
an environmental protection zone; or

2.

If the existing disturbance area now exceeds the limitations of Table 430-1,
alterations are allowed within the existing disturbance area if the following are
met:
a.

The existing disturbance area may not be expanded; and

b.

Increases in building coverage and exterior improvement area are allowed
if a site enhancement option is completed on the site. Applicants must
show that an area equivalent in size to at least 50 percent of the area
proposed for development will be enhanced following one or more of the
options described in Table 430-2. If the proposed development is less
than 100 square feet, the minimum enhanced area will be 50 square feet.

E.

The proposed development is set back at least 5 feet from the resource area of any
environmental protection zone;

F.

The proposed development must be set back at least:
1.

Fifty feet from the edge of any identified wetland, from the top of bank of any
identified water body within the Columbia Corridor, or any identified water
body within a protection zone on lots zoned R10, R20, or RF;
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2.

Thirty feet from the top of bank of any identified water body within a protection
zone on lots zoned R7 through IH; and

3.

Thirty feet from the centerline of any identified water bodies within a
conservation zone except those within the Columbia Corridor.

The proposed buildings must be set back at least 5 feet from the edge of the
disturbance area;
Table 430-2
Minimum Site Enhancement Options
Option
Option 1
Restoration
Planting

Option 2
Impervious
Surface
Reduction

Option 3
Parking Lot
Retrofit

Option 4
Revegetation
Fee

Action
Remove plants listed on the Nuisance Plants List. Plant the area with
native plants at the following minimum planting density: 10 plants per 50
square feet at a ratio of one tree, two shrubs, and 7 groundcover plants.
Trees must e at least one inch in diameter, shrubs must be at least 2
gallons, and groundcover plants a minimum pot size of 4 inches. The
remaining area may be seeded with native grass seed.
Remove impervious surface to improve stormwater management, and
replant the area with native plants at the following minimum planting
density: 10 plants per 50 square feet at a ratio of one tree, two shrubs,
and 7 groundcover plants. Trees must be at least one inch in diameter,
shrubs must be at least 2 gallons, and groundcover plants must be a
minimum pot size of 4 inches. The remaining area may be seeded with
native grass seed.
Replace existing interior parking lot landscaping with a vegetated
infiltration basin using native plants. The minimum planting ratio for this
option is one tree and two shrubs for every 50 square feet of planting area,
and groundcover plants to cover the remaining area, planted on 12-inch
centers. Trees must be at least one inch in diameter, shrubs must be at
least 2 gallons, and groundcover plants a minimum pot size of 4 inches.
Enhancements must be approved by the Bureau of Environmental
Services as meeting the Stormwater Management Manual, and must also
comply with parking lot landscape requirements of this Title.
Pay a revegetation fee.
1. Fee use and administration. The revegetation fee is collected by BDS
and is administered by the Bureau of Environmental Services. The fees
collected are used for revegetation projects on public or private property
within the same watershed as the site.
2. Calculation of required fee contributions. Applicants must contribute
the cost to purchase and plant trees, shrubs, and groundcover plants as
set out in 3. below. The cost to purchase and plant trees and plants will
be adjusted annually as determined by the Director of BES based on
current market prices for materials, labor, and maintenance.
3. Required fee contribution. The applicant must contribute the following
revegetation fee before a building permit will be issued:

The cost to purchase, plant, and maintain one tree, two shrubs,
and 7 groundcover plants for every 50 square feet of planting area;

The fee calculation will be rounded up to the next multiple of $10;
and

The minimum area to be used in this calculation is 50 square feet.
Calculations that are not a multiple of 50 will be rounded up to the
next multiple of 50.
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H.

Where the distance between a building and the edge of the disturbance area is less
than 10 feet, additional temporary disturbance area is allowed. The edge of the
additional temporary disturbance area may extend no more than 10 feet from the
building. The temporary disturbance area must be replanted with three different
native shrub species at a minimum 1-gallon size or bare root, planted at a density
of 3 plants per 10 square feet with the remaining area planed with native
groundcover using a minimum of 4-inchpots at a density of 8 plants per 10 square
feet;

I.

Temporary disturbance areas must be replanted so that the area achieves a 90
percent vegetation cover within one year;

J.

Native trees may be removed within 10 feet of any proposed structures, within 5
feet of driveways, or to create up to 500 square feet of permanent disturbance area
for uses such as gardens and play area. In no case will the combined total
diameter of all the 6-inch or greater trees cut exceed 225 inches. Trees listed on
the Nuisance Plants List are exempt from this standard and may be removed
without being counted as part of the 225 inches;

K.

Trees cut are replaced as shown in Table 430-3. Replacement trees must be at
least one inch in diameter; shrubs must be in at least a 2-gallon container or the
equivalent in ball and burlap. All trees and shrubs must be selected from the
Portland Plant List and planted anywhere on the site. Conifers must be replaced
with conifers and shrubs must consist of at least two different species;

L.

All vegetation planted in a resource area is native and listed on the Portland Plant
List. Plants listed on the Nuisance Plants List are prohibited;
Table 430-3
Tree Replacement
Size of tree to be removed
(inches in diameter)

Option A
(no. of trees
to be planted)

Option B
(combination of trees and
shrubs)

6 to 12
13 to 18
19 to 24
25 to 30
over 30

2
3
5
7
10

not applicable
1 tree and 3 shrubs
3 trees and 6 shrubs
5 trees and 9 shrubs
7 trees and 12 shrubs

M. The minimum front and street building setback and garage entrance setback of the
base zone may be reduced to any distance between the base zone minimum and
zero. Where a side lot line is also a street lot line the side building and garage
entrance setback may be reduced to any distance between the base zone minimum
and zero. Parking spaces may be allowed within the first 10 feet from a front lot
line, and within a minimum side street setback;
N.

Maximum front or street setbacks are as follows:
1.

The front building or street setback of the base zone is the maximum building
setback for primary structures.

2.

On a lot with more than one street lot line the maximum setback standard
applies to the street lot line that is farthest from the resource area.
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In zones with no minimum front or street setback, the maximum setback is 10
feet.

O.

Fences are allowed only within the disturbance area;

P.

Parking and truck area buffers:
1.

Auto and light truck areas. For commercial, industrial, and multi-dwelling
residential uses, parking areas for autos and light trucks include a ten foot
perimeter buffer from the resource area. The buffer is landscaped with plants
listed on the Portland Plant List to at least the L2 standard, as stated in
Chapter 33.248, Landscaping and Screening;

2.

Medium and heavy truck areas. Where allowed by the base zone, the parking,
loading, and maneuvering areas for medium and heavy trucks include a ten
foot perimeter buffer from the resource area. The buffer is landscaped with
plants listed on the Portland Plant List to at least the L3 standard, as stated in
Chapter 33.248, Landscaping and Screening;

Q.

Exterior lights must be spaced at least 25 feet apart. Incandescent lights exceeding
200 watts (or other light types exceeding the brightness of a 200-watt incandescent
light) must be placed so they do not shine directly into resource areas; and

R.

Exterior storage and display areas include a ten-foot perimeter buffer from the
resource area. The buffer is landscaped to at least the L3 standard, as stated in
Chapter 33.248, Landscaping and Screening.

33.430.150 Standards for Utility Lines
The following standards apply to private connections to existing utility lines and the
upgrade of existing public utility lines in resource areas. All of the standards must be met
unless exempted by Subsection G. Modification of any of these standards requires approval
through environmental review described in Sections 33.430.210 to 33.430.280.
A.

The disturbance area for private connections to existing utility lines is no greater
than 10 feet wide;

B.

The disturbance area for the upgrade of existing public utility lines is no greater
than 15 feet wide;

C.

The utility construction does not occur within a stream channel, identified wetland,
or water body;

D.

Disturbance areas must be planted with native species listed in the Portland Plant
List according to the following densities:
1.

Three different native shrub species are required at a minimum 1-gallon size
or bare root, planted at a density of 3 plants per 10 square feet;

2.

The remaining area must be planted with native groundcover using a
minimum of four inch pots at a density of 8 plants per ten square feet; and

3.

Below the top of bank on slopes greater than 30 percent or in riprap areas, live
stakes,  to 1 inches in diameter, may be substituted for the requirements of
D.1 and D.2 above. Stakes must be installed at a density of 2 to 4 stakes per
square yard. Detailed specifications for installing live stakes are found in the
Erosion Control Manual.
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E.

Native trees more than 10 inches in diameter may not be removed;

F.

Each 6 to 10-inch diameter native tree cut must be replaced at a ratio of three trees
for each one removed. The replacement trees must be a minimum one-half inch
diameter and selected from the Portland Plant List. All trees must be planted on the
applicant's site but not within 10 feet of a paved surface. Where a utility line is
approximately parallel with the stream channel at least half of the replacement
trees must be planted between the utility line and the stream channel.

G.

Exemption. If a proposed utility line or upgrade to a utility line runs through an
area that has already been approved as a disturbance area, or allowed by the
standards of this chapter, it is exempt from Subsections A, B and D.

33.430.160 Standards for Land Divisions and Planned Developments
The following standards apply to land divisions and Planned Developments in the
environmental overlay zones. All of the standards must be met. Modification of any of
these standards requires approval through environmental review described in Sections
33.430.210 to 33.430.280.
A.

All development is outside the resource area of the environmental protection zone;

B.

Where there is a house on the site that is in the environmental protection zone, it
may remain if a new lot is created that meets the following:
1.

The existing house will remain; and

2.

A new lot is created that is no larger than required to contain the existing
house, garage, minimum required setbacks, a 12-foot wide driveway, and an
open area of 20 feet by 20 feet.

C.

Resource areas of the environmental protection zone that are outside of lots being
created under the provisions of Subsection B., above, are located entirely within
environmental resource tracts. The tracts must be owned in common by all of the
owners of the land division site, by a Homeowners’ Association, by a public agency,
or by a non-profit organization; and

D.

The total amount of disturbance area allowed within the resource area of the
environmental conservation zone is either the amount listed in Table 430-4 or 1 acre,
whichever is less, minus the amount of area outside the resource area;

Table 430-4
Maximum Disturbance Area for a Land Division and PD Allowed Within the Resource Area[1]
OS and RF
R20 Zone
R10 Zone
R7 Zone
R5 Zone
All Other Zones
Zone
Maximum
5% of site
12% of site
15% of site
17% of site
22% of site
50% of the base zone
Disturbance
area
area
area
area
area
building coverage
Area
Notes:
[1] Disturbance area includes utility construction.
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E.

Resource areas outside designated disturbance areas must be placed entirely within
environmental resource tracts. The tracts must be owned in common by all of the
owners of the land division site, by a Homeowners’ Association, by a public agency, or
by a non-profit organization;

F.

The combined total diameter of trees cut may not exceed 225 inches per dwelling unit
in residential zones. In all other zones tree removal is limited to the boundaries of the
approved disturbance area. Trees that are less than 6 inches in diameter and trees
listed on the Nuisance Plants List are exempt from this standard and may be removed
without being counted as part of the 225 inches.

G.

The standards of Subsections 33.430.140.B, C, and K through R must be met.

H.

Streets, alleys, walkways, and stormwater facilities are not created within 50 feet of
an identified wetland or water body. The standard does not apply to recreational
trails identified by the Comprehensive Plan;

I.

Right-of-way and roadway widths do not exceed the maximums listed in Table 4305; and

J.

Utility construction must meet the applicable standards of Section 33.430.150.
Private utility lines on a lot where the entire area of the lot is approved to be
disturbed and where the private utility line provides connecting service directly to
the lot from a public system are exempt from this standard.

Base Zone
OS and RF – R7
R5
R2.5 – IR and C, E and I
OS and RF – R5
R2.5 - IR and C, E and I

Table 430-5
Maximum Right-of-way and Roadway Widths
Type of Street
Right-of Way Width
Through
35 feet
Through
40 feet
Through
40 feet
Dead-end
Dead-end

35 feet
40 feet

Roadway Width
20 feet
20 feet
28 feet
20 feet
28 feet

33.430.165 Standards for Property Line Adjustments
The following standards apply to Property Line Adjustments (PLAs) in the environmental
overlay zones that do not meet one of the exemptions in 33.430.080.C.12 or
33.430.080.D.11. All of the standards must be met. Modification of any of these standards
requires approval through environmental review described in Sections 33.430.210 to
33.430.280. For purposes of this section, the site of a Property Line Adjustment is the two
properties affected by the relocation of the common property line.
A.

A Property Line Adjustment may not result in any property being entirely in the
environmental protection zone, unless that property is entirely in the
environmental protection zone before the PLA, or the property will be dedicated or
limited by deed restriction to the uses allowed in the OS zone.

B.

The amount of area on each property that is outside of the resource area of the
environmental overlay zone may not be reduced below the square footage in Table
430-6. A property that contains less than the area listed in Table 430-6 outside of
the resource area of the environmental overlay zone may not move further out of
conformance with Table 430-6.
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Table 430-6
Minimum Area Required Outside of Resource Area
OS through
R7 Zone
R5 Zone
All Other Zones
R10
Zones
5,000 sq. ft. 3,500 sq. ft. 2,500 sq. ft.
50% of the base zone
building coverage or
1 acre, whichever is less

33.430.170 Standards for Resource Enhancement Projects
The following standards apply to resource enhancement projects in the environmental
zones. All of the standards must be met. Modification of any of these standards requires
approval through environmental review described in Sections 33.430.210 to 33.430.280.
A.

There is no excavation or fill of, or construction activity within any wetland or
water body;

B.

There is no net fill, or increase in the amount of soil on the site;

C.

No native vegetation listed on the Portland Plant List is removed except as allowed
by E. below;

D.

Disturbance areas related to structure removal and not scheduled for replanting
must be replanted with native plants to achieve a 90 percent vegetative cover
within one year, except for in-water structure removal;

E.

No structures are proposed except for public viewing areas developed as part of the
project. The public viewing areas must meet the following:

F.

1.

The viewing area may create up to 500 square feet of permanent disturbance
area;

2.

The viewing area is at least 30 feet from the top of bank;

3.

The viewing area is not in the floodway;

4.

Native trees more than 10 inches in diameter may not be removed;

5.

Each 6 to 10-inch diameter native tree removed must be replaced at a rate of
three trees for each one removed. The replacement trees must be a minimum
one-half inch diameter or 3 to 5-gallon conifers and be native trees listed on
the Portland Plant List. All trees must be planted on the site; and

Temporary disturbance areas may be seeded with seed that is sterile and is
certified as 100 percent weed-free for erosion control purposes until replanting
occurs.
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33.430.175 Standards for Right-of-Way Improvements
The following standards apply to unimproved and partially improved rights-of-way. All of
the standards must be met. Modification of any of these standards requires approval
through environmental review described in Sections 33.430.210 to 33.430.280. New rightsof-way that are part of a proposed land division or planned development must be reviewed
under the Standards for Land Divisions and Planned Developments in Section 33.430.160.
A.

The proposed paved roadway portion of the right-of-way must not be more than 26
feet wide and 2600 square feet in area;

B.

The proposed disturbance area for the right-of-way improvement must;
1.

Be at least 50 feet from the edge of any wetland or waterbody;

2.

Be at least 5 feet from the resource area of any environmental protection zone;
and

3.

Be no larger than 3300 square feet in area;

C.

Planted areas, including stormwater swales, must be planted with native plants
from the Portland Plant List;

D.

Native trees may be removed within 10 feet of the edge of the right-of-way
improvement. In no case may the combined total diameter of all the 6-inch or
greater trees cut exceed 225 inches. Trees listed on the Nuisance Plants List are
exempt from this standard and may be removed without being counted as part of
the 225 inches.

E.

The right-of-way improvements meet the development requirements of the City
Engineer or the Permanent Rule for Private Rights-of-Way.

33.430.180 Standards for Stormwater Outfalls
The following standards apply to the installation of stormwater outfalls. All of the
standards must be met. Modification of any of these standards requires approval through
environmental review described in Sections 33.430.210 to 33.430.280.
A.

The temporary disturbance area for the stormwater outfall is no greater than 10
feet wide;

B.

Native trees more than 10 inches in diameter may not be removed;

C.

Each 6 to 10-inch diameter native tree cut must be replaced on the site at a ratio of
3 native trees for each one removed. The replacement trees must be at least onehalf inch in diameter and selected from the Portland Plant List.

D.

Temporary disturbance areas must be planted with native species listed in the
Portland Plant List according to the following densities:
1.

Three different native shrub species are required at a minimum 1-gallon size
or bar root, planted at a density of 3 plants per 10 square feet; and

2.

The remaining area must be planted with native groundcover using a
minimum of 4-inch pots at a density of 8 plants per 10 square feet;
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E.

When constructed open channels or vegetated swales are proposed, the slope
between the stormwater source and the waterbody does not exceed 15 percent at
any point;

F.

Only one outfall pipe may be used on a site. The outfall pipe size may not exceed 4
inches in diameter; and

G.

If an outfall riprap pad is used it must be planted with live stakes of native plant
stock, one-half inch in diameter. Stakes must be installed at a density of 2 to 3
stakes per square yard. Detailed specifications for installing live stakes are found
in the Erosion Control Manual.

33.430.190 Standards for Public Recreational Facilities
The following standards apply to pubic recreational trails and public viewing areas
developed in conjunction with the recreational trail. All of the standards must be met.
Modification of any of these standards requires approval through environmental review
described in Sections 33.430.210 to 33.430.280.
A.

The trail is located on public property or within a public trail easement;

B.

The trail is no longer than 5,000 feet and no wider than 4 feet with a maximum
vegetation clearance of 8 feet high and 2 feet on either side of the trail (see Figure
430-3);

C.

If the trail crosses a waterbody it is constructed above the top of bank;

D.

Native trees more than 10 inches in diameter may not be removed; and

E.

If a public viewing area is proposed, the following must be met:
1.

The viewing area may create up to 500 square feet of permanent disturbance
area;

2.

The viewing area is at least 30 feet from the top of bank;

3.

The viewing area is not in the floodway; and

4.

Each 6 to 10-inch diameter native tree removed must be replaced at a rate of 3
trees for each one removed. The replacement trees must be a minimum onehalf inch diameter or 3 to 5-gallon conifers and be native trees listed on the
Portland Plant List. All trees must be planted on the site.
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Figure 430-3
Trail Vegetation Pruning and Maintenance Area

Environmental Review
33.430.210 Purpose
Environmental review is intended to:
A.

Prevent harm to identified resources and functional values, compensate for
unavoidable harm, and ensure the success of mitigation and enhancement
activities;

B.

Provide a mechanism to modify the development standards of this Chapter if the
proposed development can meet the purpose of these regulations;

C.

Provide flexibility for unusual situations. The review provides for consideration of
alternative designs for development that have the least impact on protected
resources in the environmental conservation zone and more exacting control over
development in the environmental protection zone;

D.

Allow for more accurate maps and more certainty for property owners by allowing
for the location of the environmental zone boundary to be modified when permitted
changes to a resource occur or when the boundary location is determined more
precisely on a specific site through a more detailed environmental study; and

E.

Provide for the replacement of resources and functional values that are lost
through violations of this Chapter.

33.430.220 When Environmental Review is Required
Environmental review is required for all development in an environmental zone that does
not meet the development standards of Sections 33.430.140 through .190 and for violations
of this chapter. Environmental review is also required when an applicant wishes to finetune the zone boundary location based on a detailed environmental study. The City
Council, Planning Commission, or Director of BDS may initiate an environmental review for
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environmental zone boundary amendments to reflect permitted changes in the location or
quality of resources or functional values. Removal of environmental zone boundaries are
processed as a change of an overlay zone, as stated in Chapter 33.855, Zoning Map
Amendments. The zone boundary change procedure does not apply to changes caused by
violations of this chapter. The procedure for violations of this chapter is described in
Section 33.430.400.
33.430.230 Procedure
Environmental reviews are processed through the following procedures:
A.

Property Line Adjustments, resource enhancement activities, public recreational
trails, rest points, view points, and interpretative facilities are processed through
the Type I procedure.

B.

The following are processed through the Type II procedure:

C.

1.

Roads, driveways, walkways, stormwater disposal, and buried connections to
existing utility lines;

2.

Public safety facilities;

3.

Environmental zone boundary modifications;

4.

All other uses and development in resource areas of Environmental
Conservation zones; and

5.

Development within the Transition Area only.

All other uses or development in resource areas of Environmental Protection zones
are processed through the Type III procedure.

33.430.240 Supplemental Application Requirements
In addition to the application requirements of Section 33.730.060, the following information
is required for an environmental review application:
A.

Supplemental site plans required. One copy of each plan must be at a scale of at
least one inch to 100 feet. The following supplemental site plans are required:






Existing conditions;
Conditions existing prior to a violation (if applicable);
Proposed development;
Construction management; and
Mitigation or remediation.

A mitigation site plan is required whenever the proposed development will result in
unavoidable significant detrimental impact on the identified resources and
functional values. A remediation site plan is required whenever significant
detrimental impacts occur in violation of the Code and no permit was applied for.
The Director of BDS may waive items listed in this Subsection if they are not
applicable to the specific review; otherwise they must be included. Additional
information such as wetland characteristics or soil type may be requested through
the review process.
1.

The existing conditions site plan must show the following for the entire site:
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a.

100-year floodplain and floodway boundaries;

b.

Boundaries of the resource area and the transition area. These
boundaries may be scaled in relation to property lines from the Official
City Zoning Maps;

c.

Topography shown by contour lines at two foot vertical contours in areas
of slopes less than ten percent and at five foot vertical contours in areas of
slopes ten percent or greater;

d.

Drainage patterns, using arrows to indicate the direction of major
drainage flow; and

e.

Existing improvements such as structures, or buildings, utility lines,
fences, etc.

The proposed development site plan must show the following:
a.

In areas of the site that have been or will be part of the permanent
disturbance area, distribution outline of shrubs and groundcovers, with a
list of most abundant species;

b.

In areas of the site that are and will remain undisturbed: Tree crown
cover outline, and generalized species composition;

c.

A grading plan showing proposed alteration of the ground at two-foot
vertical contours in areas of slopes less than ten percent and at five-foot
vertical contours in areas of slopes ten percent or greater;

d.

Trees greater than six inches in diameter, identified by species. In the
case of violations, also indicate those that were cut or damaged by stump
diameter and species;

e.

Proposed development, including proposed buildings, walkways, decks,
retaining walls, bridges, garages, utility lines, stormwater management
systems; and

f.

Proposed planting areas.

A construction management site plan must show the following:
a.

Areas that will be disturbed, including equipment maneuvering areas;

b.

Areas where existing topography and vegetation will be left undisturbed;

c.

Location of site access and egress;

d.

Equipment and material staging and stockpile areas;

e.

Erosion control measures; and

f.

Measures to protect trees and vegetation.
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A mitigation or remediation site plan must show the following:
a.

Dams, weirs, or other in-water structures;

b.

Distribution outline, species composition, number, and percent cover of
groundcovers to be seeded or planted;

c.

Distribution outline, species composition, size, number, and spacing of
shrubs to be planted;

d.

Location, species, number, and size of each tree to be planted;

e.

Stormwater management features, including retention, infiltration,
detention, discharges, and outfalls;

f.

Water bodies to be created, including depth;

g.

Water sources to be used, including volumes; and

h.

Information showing compliance with Section 33.248.090, Mitigation and
Restoration Plantings.

Supplemental narrative. The following is required:
1.

Impact evaluation. An impact evaluation is required to determine compliance
with the approval criteria and to evaluate development alternatives for a
particular site. The alternatives must be evaluated on the basis of their impact
on the resources and functional values of the site. In the case of a violation,
the impact evaluation is used to determine the nature and scope of the
significant detrimental impacts. To the extent that the site resources and
functional values are part of a larger natural system such as a watershed, the
evaluation must also consider the cumulative impacts on that system. The
impact evaluation is based on the resources and functional values identified as
significant in the reports listed in section 33.430.020;
a.

b.

An impact evaluation includes:
(1)

Identification, by characteristics and quantity, of the resources and
their functional values found on the site;

(2)

Evaluation of alternative locations, design modifications, or
alternative methods of development to determine which options
reduce the significant detrimental impacts on the identified resources
and functional values of the site; and

(3)

Determination of the alternative that best meets the applicable
approval criteria and identify significant detrimental impacts that are
unavoidable.

An impact evaluation for a violation includes:
(1)

Description, by characteristics and quantity, of the resources and
functional values on the site prior to the violation; and

(2)

Determination of the impact of the violation on the resources and
functional values.
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2.

Construction management plan. Identify measures that will be taken during
construction or remediation to protect the remaining resources and functional
values at and near the construction site and a description of how undisturbed
areas will be protected. For example, describe how trees will be protected,
erosion controlled, construction equipment controlled, and the timing of
construction; and

3.

Mitigation or remediation plan. The purpose of a mitigation or remediation
plan is to compensate for unavoidable significant detrimental impacts that
result from the chosen development alternative or violation as identified in the
impact evaluation. A mitigation or remediation plan includes:
a.

Resources and functional values to be restored, created, or enhanced on
the mitigation or remediation site;

b.

Documentation of coordination with appropriate local, regional, special
district, state, and federal regulatory agencies;

c.

Construction timetables;

d.

Operations and maintenance practices;

e.

Monitoring and evaluation procedures;

f.

Remedial actions for unsuccessful mitigation; and

g.

Information showing compliance with Section 33.248.090, Mitigation and
Restoration Plantings.

33.430.250 Approval Criteria
An environmental review application will be approved if the review body finds that the
applicant has shown that all of the applicable approval criteria are met. When
environmental review is required because a proposal does not meet one or more of the
development standards of Section 33.430.140 through .190, then the approval criteria will
only be applied to the aspect of the proposal that does not meet the development standard
or standards.
A.

Public safety facilities, rights-of-way, driveways, walkways, outfalls, utilities,
land divisions, Property Line Adjustments, Planned Developments, and
Planned Unit Developments. Within the resource areas of environmental zones,
the applicant's impact evaluation must demonstrate that all of the general criteria
in Paragraph A.1 and the applicable specific criteria of Paragraphs A.2, 3, or 4,
below, have been met:
1.

General criteria for public safety facilities, rights-of-way, driveways, walkways,
outfalls, utilities, land divisions, Property Line Adjustments, Planned
Developments, and Planned Unit Developments;
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a.

Proposed development locations, designs, and construction methods have
the least significant detrimental impact to identified resources and
functional values of other practicable and significantly different
alternatives including alternatives outside the resource area of the
environmental zone;

b.

There will be no significant detrimental impact on resources and
functional values in areas designated to be left undisturbed;

c.

The mitigation plan demonstrates that all significant detrimental impacts
on resources and functional values will be compensated for;

d.

Mitigation will occur within the same watershed as the proposed use or
development and within the Portland city limits except when the purpose
of the mitigation could be better provided elsewhere; and

e.

The applicant owns the mitigation site; possesses a legal instrument that
is approved by the City (such as an easement or deed restriction)
sufficient to carry out and ensure the success of the mitigation program;
or can demonstrate legal authority to acquire property through eminent
domain.

2.

Public safety facilities. The public benefits of the proposal outweigh all
significant detrimental impacts;

3.

Rights-of-way, driveways, walkways, outfalls, and utilities;

4.

a.

The location, design, and construction method of any outfall or utility
proposed within the resource area of an environmental protection zone
has the least significant detrimental impact to the identified resources and
functional values of other practicable alternatives including alternatives
outside the resource area of the environmental protection zone;

b.

There will be no significant detrimental impact on water bodies for the
migration, rearing, feeding, or spawning of fish; and

c.

Water bodies are crossed only when there are no practicable alternatives
with fewer significant detrimental impacts.

Land divisions, Property Line Adjustments, Planned Developments, and
Planned Unit Developments:
a.

Proposed uses and development must be outside the resource area of the
Environmental Protection zone except as provided under Paragraph A.3
above. Other resource areas of Environmental Protection zones must be
in environmental resource tracts;

b.

There are no practicable arrangements for the proposed lots, tracts, roads,
or parcels within the same site, that would allow for the provision of
significantly more of the building sites, vehicular access, utility service
areas, and other development on lands outside resource areas of a
conservation zone; and

c.

Development, including building sites, vehicular access and utilities, within
the resource area of a conservation zone must have the least amount of
detrimental impact on identified resources and functional values as is
practicable. Significantly different but practicable development alternatives,
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including alternative housing types or a reduction in the number of proposed
or required units or lots, may be required if the alternative will have less
impact on the identified resources and functional values than the proposed
development.
B.

C.

D.

Resource enhancement projects. In resource areas of environmental zones,
resource enhancement projects will be approved if the applicant's impact
evaluation demonstrates that all of the following are met:
1.

There will be no loss of total resource area;

2.

There will be no significant detrimental impact on any resources and
functional values; and

3.

There will be a significant improvement of at least one functional value.

Public recreational facilities. In resource areas of environmental zones, public
recreational trails, rest points, view points, and interpretative facilities will be
approved if the applicant's impact evaluation demonstrates that all of the following
are met:
1.

Proposed development locations, designs, and construction methods are less
detrimental to identified resources and functional values than other
practicable and significantly different alternatives;

2.

The public benefits of the proposal outweigh all significant detrimental
impacts;

3.

Areas disturbed during construction, that do not contain permanent
development, will be restored with native vegetation that is similar to the
vegetation existing on the site and found on the Portland Plant List; and

4.

There will be no significant detrimental impact on resources and functional
values in areas designated to be left undisturbed.

Modification of zone boundaries. Modifications of environmental zone
boundaries that reflect permitted changes in the location or quality of resource
areas will be approved upon finding that the applicant's statement demonstrates
that either Paragraph D.1 or D.2 below are met. For the minor modification of
environmental zone boundaries based on a more detailed site specific
environmental study, the applicant's impact evaluation must demonstrate that
Paragraph D.3 below is met:
1.

Successful mitigation. An approved mitigation plan has been successful and a
new, restored, or enhanced resource exists which, depending on its degree of
significance, should be included in either the resource area of an
Environmental Conservation zone or the resource area of an Environmental
Protection zone; or
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Approved loss of resource area. All of the following must be met:
a.

All approved development in a resource area has been completed;

b.

All mitigation required of this development has been successful; and

c.

The identified resources and functional values at the developed site no
longer exist, or have been subject to a significant detrimental impact.

The proposed environmental zone line location accurately reflects the location
of the significant or highly significant resources and functional values on the
site, plus 25 feet of transition area. The significant or highly significant
resources are identified in the Resource Site Inventory of the relevant
Environmental Study Report, see 33.430.020.

Other development in the Environmental Conservation zone or within the
Transition Area only. In Environmental Conservation zones or for development
within the Transition Area only, the applicant's impact evaluation must
demonstrate that all of the following are met:
1.

Proposed development minimizes the loss of resources and functional values,
consistent with allowing those uses generally permitted or allowed in the base
zone without a land use review;

2.

Proposed development locations, designs, and construction methods are less
detrimental to identified resources and functional values than other
practicable and significantly different alternatives;

3.

There will be no significant detrimental impact on resources and functional
values in areas designated to be left undisturbed;

4.

The mitigation plan demonstrates that all significant detrimental impacts on
resources and functional values will be compensated for;

5.

Mitigation will occur within the same watershed as the proposed use or
development and within the Portland city limits except when the purpose of
the mitigation could be better provided elsewhere; and

6.

The applicant owns the mitigation site; possesses a legal instrument that is
approved by the City (such as an easement or deed restriction) sufficient to
carry out and ensure the success of the mitigation program; or can
demonstrate legal authority to acquire property through eminent domain.

Other development in the Environmental Protection zone. In Environmental
Protection zones the applicant's impact evaluation must demonstrate that all of the
following are met:
1.

All sites within the Portland city limits, in which the proposed use or
development is possible, are also in the resource areas of Environmental
Protection zones;

2.

Of these sites, development on the proposed site would have the least
significant detrimental environmental impact;

3.

There is a public need for the proposed use or development;
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4.

The public benefits of the proposed use or development outweigh all significant
detrimental impacts;

5.

There will be no significant detrimental impact on resources and functional
values in areas designated to be left undisturbed;

6.

The mitigation plan demonstrates that all significant detrimental impacts on
resources and functional values will be compensated for;

7.

Mitigation will occur within the same watershed as the proposed use or
development and within the Portland city limits except when the purpose of
the mitigation could be better provided elsewhere; and

8.

The applicant owns the mitigation site; possesses a legal instrument that is
approved by the City (such as an easement or deed restriction) sufficient to
carry out and ensure the success of the mitigation program; or can
demonstrate legal authority to acquire property through eminent domain.

Corrections to violations. For corrections to violations of this Chapter the
application must meet all applicable approval criteria stated in subsections A
through F above, and paragraphs 1, 2.b and 2.c, below. If these criteria cannot be
met, then the applicant’s remediation plan must demonstrate that all of the
following are met:
1.

The remediation is done in the same area as the violation; and

2.

The remediation plan demonstrates that after its implementation there will be:
a.

No permanent loss of any type of resource or functional value;

b.

A significant improvement of a least one functional value; and

c.

There will be minimal loss of resources and functional values during
remediation until the full remediation program is established.

33.430.260 Performance Guarantees
The Director of BDS may require performance guarantees as a condition of approval to
ensure mitigation or remediation. See Section 33.700.050, Performance Guarantees.
33.430.270 Special Evaluation by a Professional
A professional consultant may be hired to evaluate proposals and make recommendations if
the Director of BDS finds that outside expertise is needed due to exceptional circumstances.
The professional will have expertise in the specific resource or functional value or in the
potential adverse impacts on the resource or functional value. A fee for these services will
be charged to the applicant in addition to the application fee.
33.430.280 Modifications Which Will Better Meet Environmental Review
Requirements
The review body may consider modifications for lot dimension standards or site-related
development standards as part of the environmental review process. These modifications
are done as part of the environmental review process and are not required to go through the
adjustment process. Adjustments to use-related development standards (such as floor-area
ratios, intensity of use, size of the use, number of units, or concentration of uses) are
subject to the adjustment process of Chapter 33.805. In order to approve these
modifications, the review body must find that the development will result in greater
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protection of the resources and functional values identified on the site and will, on balance,
be consistent with the purpose of the applicable regulations. For modifications to lot
dimension standards, the review body must also find that the development will not
significantly detract from the livability or appearance of the area.
Natural Resource Management Plans
33.430.310 Purpose
Natural resource management plans provide an alternative to case-by-case environmental
reviews. These plans provide the means to evaluate the cumulative effects of development
and mitigation proposed at different times and in different places within the same large
ecosystem. These plans are of particular value in areas of multiple ownership. These plans
also provide opportunities for coordination with, or joint adoption by, other local
governments; special districts; and regional state, and federal agencies.
33.430.320 Scope
Natural resource management plans must cover large ecosystems such as a forests, creeks,
sloughs, or watersheds. These plans must address all resources and functional values
conserved and protected by environmental zones within the plan boundaries. The plan
must also address all significant detrimental impacts of uses allowed by the plan.
33.430.330 Procedure
Adoption and amendment of natural resource management plans is a legislative procedure.
Whenever natural resource management plan provisions conflict with other provisions of
this chapter, the natural resource management plan provisions supersede. Non-conflicting
provisions supplement the provisions of this chapter.
33.430.340 Components
The applicant must submit a natural resource management plan with the following
components:
A.

Management objectives to maintain or enhance resources and functional values;

B.

Lists of allowed and prohibited uses;

C.

Maps of areas where these uses are allowed and prohibited;

D.

Types of mitigation or enhancement required;

E.

Maps of areas reserved for these mitigation or enhancement actions;

F.

Timetables for development, mitigation, and enhancement; and

G.

Procedures and criteria for approving uses.
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33.430.350 Approval Criteria for Adoption and Amendment.
A natural resource management plan, or an amendment to a natural resource management
plan, will be approved if it meets the following approval criteria:
A.

Compliance with Sections 33.430.310 through 350;

B.

Compliance with Statewide Planning Goals and the Portland Comprehensive Plan;
and

C.

If the natural resource management plan is approved as part of a plan district, the
criteria for adoption of plan districts that are in Section 33.500.050 are met.
Corrections to Violations of This Chapter

33.430.400 Purpose
The purpose of Sections 33.430.400 and .405 is to ensure the timely restoration and
remediation of natural resources and functional values that have been degraded due to a
violation of this chapter.
These sections establish a process to determine which review requirements will be applied
to remedy a violation that takes place in the environmental overlay zone. The type of review
required depends on the circumstances of the violation. Section 33.430.405 details
methods for correcting such violations and Title 3 of the City Code details the enforcement
penalties.
33.430.405 Correction Options
Applicants must choose one of the following options to correct environmental code
violations.
A.

When these options may be used.
1.

If all of the following are met, the applicant may choose Option One, Option
Two, or Option Three:
a.

Tree removal:
(1)

No more than 12 diameter inches of trees have been removed; or

(2)

No more than one of the following has been removed:


A Madrone 4 inches or less;



A Garry Oak 4 inches or less; or



A Pacific Yew 2 inches or less;

b.

The proposal will remove all illegal development; and

c.

The proposal will replant illegal clearing.
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If any of the following apply, the applicant may not use Option One, but may
chose either Option Two or Option Three:
a.

Tree removal. More than 12 diameter inches of trees have been removed;

b.

More than one of the following has been removed:

c.
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(1)

A Madrone 4 inches or less;

(2)

A Garry Oak 4 inches or less;

(3)

A Pacific Yew 2 inches or less;

Any of the following has been removed:
(1)

A Madrone larger than 4 inches;

(2)

A Garry Oak larger than 4 inches; or

(3)

A Pacific Yew larger than 2 inches.

3.

If the applicant cannot meet Options One or Two, Option Three must be used.

4.

If the violation also violates a condition of approval of a land use review and no
trees have been removed, the applicant may choose Option One or the process
described in Section 33.730.140. The applicant may not choose Options Two
or Three.

5.

If the violation also violates a condition of approval of a land use review, and
trees have been removed, the applicant must use the process described in
Section 33.730.140. The applicant may not choose one of the options in this
section.

Option One, Remove and Repair. This option results in removal of illegal
development and replanting and repair of any damage. All of the requirements of
this subsection must be met, and the notice and review procedure described in
Sections 33.430.410 through 33.430.430 must be followed. Adjustments and
modifications to these requirements are prohibited.
1.

All items and materials placed in the area of violation are removed using handheld equipment and no new disturbance area is created;

2.

Any soil compaction resulting from the violation is tilled or otherwise broken
up to a depth of 6 inches prior to planting; and

3.

Violation remediation planting. The area to be planted is the area disturbed by
the violation. All of the following must be met:
a.

The area disturbed by the violation activity must be replanted;

b.

One tree, 1 shrub, and 5 groundcover plants are required to be planted for
every 50 square feet of planting area. Plants must be native and selected
from the Portland Plant List;
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c.

A second area, equal in size to the area disturbed by the violation activity,
must also be replanted as remediation, or 7 additional plants as described
in B.3.b. must be planted on the site for every 50 square feet disturbed;

d.

Any plants on the Nuisance Plants List on the Portland Plant List must be
removed from the planting area and within 10 feet of the planting area;

e.

Trees must be a minimum 1 inch in diameter unless they are oak,
madrone, or conifer, which may be 3 to 5-gallon size. No more than 10
percent of the trees may be oak or madrone. Shrubs must be a minimum
of 2-gallon size. All other species must be a minimum of 4-inch pots; and

f.

The requirements of Section 33.248.090, Mitigation and Restoration
Planting, must be met.

For violations involving the removal of trees, three native trees must be planted
on the site for each tree removed, in addition to other remediation vegetation
planted. If any tree removed was a Garry Oak, Madrone, or Pacific Yew, the
replacement trees must be of the same species. Planted trees must be a
minimum 1 inch in diameter unless they are oak, madrone, or conifer, which
may be 3 to 5-gallon size.

Option Two, Retain and Mitigate. This option results in legalizing the illegal
development and mitigating for any damage. All of the requirements of this
subsection must be met and the notice and review procedure described in Sections
33.430.410 through 33.430.430 must be followed. Adjustments and modifications
to these standards are prohibited.
1.

The applicable standards of Section 33.430.140 through .190 must be met;
and

2.

Violation remediation planting. The area to be planted is the area disturbed by
the violation. Where development is approved for the area disturbed by the
violation, an area of the same size elsewhere on the site must be planted. All
of the following must be met:
a.

The area disturbed by the violation activity must be replanted;

b.

One tree, 1 shrub, and 5 groundcover plants are required to be planted for
every 50 square feet of planting area. Plants must be native and selected
from the Portland Plant List.

c.

A second area, equal in size to the area disturbed by the violation activity,
must also be replanted as remediation, or 7 additional plants as described
in C.2.b must be planted on the site for every 50 square feet disturbed;

d.

Any plants on the Nuisance Plants List on the Portland Plant List must be
removed from the planting area and within 10 feet of the planting area;

e.

Trees must be a minimum 1 inch in diameter unless they are oak,
madrone, or conifer, which may be 3 to 5-gallon size. No more than 10
percent of the trees may be oak or madrone. Shrubs must be a minimum
of 2-gallon size. All other species must be a minimum of 4-inch pots; and

f.

The requirements of Section 33.248.090, Mitigation and Restoration
Planting, must be met.
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For violations involving the removal of trees, three native trees must be planted
on the site for each tree removed, in addition to other remediation vegetation
planted. If any tree removed was a Garry Oak, Madrone, or Pacific Yew, the
replacement trees must be of the same species. Planted trees must be a
minimum 1 inch in diameter unless they are oak, madrone, or conifer, which
may be 3 to 5-gallon size.

Option Three, Environmental Review. This option requires Environmental
Review, using the approval criteria and procedures below:
1.

Approval criteria. The approval criteria of Subsection 33.430.250.G must be
met.

2.

Review procedures. Reviews are processed as follows:
a.

Type III. The following situations require a Type III review:
(1)

The removal of trees that exceeds the quantity of environmental
standard 33.430.140.J.

(2)

Any development, exterior alteration, or exterior improvement within
a wetland, stream channel, drainageway, or waterbody.

b.

Type II. All other environmental reviews to correct environmental code
violations are processed through a Type II procedure.

c.

All environmental reviews must provide the information required in
Section 33.430.240, Suppplemental Application Requirements.

33.430.407 Recurring Violations of This Chapter
A.

Recurring violations on a site. Sites where there have been more than one
environmental violation while in the same ownership may be subject to fines under
Title 3.

B.

Recurring violations by an individual or business. Individuals or businesses
who have committed more than one environmental violation may be subject to fines
under Title 3.
Notice and Review Procedure

33.430.410 Purpose
The purpose of this notice and review procedure is to notify the public of the permit review
process for development proposed in areas having identified significant resources and
functional values.
33.430.420 When These Regulations Apply
These regulations apply when a building permit or development permit application is
requested within the resource area of the environmental conservation zone and is subject to
the Development Standards of Section 33.430.110 through .190, 33.430.405.B, or
33.430.405.C. These regulations do not apply to building permit or development permit
applications for development that has been approved through environmental review.
33.430.430 Procedure
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Applications for building permits or development permits as specified in Section 33.430.420
will be processed according to the following procedures:
A.

Application. The applicant must submit a site plan with an application for a
permit. The site plan must contain all information required by 33.430.130, Permit
Application Requirements, and any additional information required for a building
permit or development permit review.

B.

Notice of an application.
1.

Notice on website. Upon receipt of a complete application for a building or
development permit, the Director of BDS will post a notice of the application
on the BDS website and mail a notice of the request to all recognized
organizations within 400 feet of the site. The posted notice of the application
will contain at least the following information:






A statement that a building or development permit has been applied for
that is subject to the Development Standards of Section 33.430.110
through .190, 33.430.405.B, or 33.430.405.C.
The legal description and address of the site;
A copy of the site plan;
The place where information on the matter may be examined and a
telephone number to call; and
A statement that copies of information on the matter may be obtained for a
fee equal to the City’s cost for providing the copies.

The notice will remain on the website until the permit is issued and
administrative decision is made, or until the application is withdrawn.
2.

C.

E-mailed notice to recognized neighborhood associations. At the time a notice
is posted on the BDS website, the Director of BDS will e-mail information
about the internet posting to all recognized neighborhood associations and
neighborhood coalition offices within 400 feet of the site. When an e-mail
address is not available, the notice will be mailed to the neighborhood
association and coalition office.

Posting the site and marking development. The applicant must post notice
information on the site and identify disturbance areas as specified below.
1.

Posting notice on the site. The applicant must place a public notice about the
request on the site when the application is deemed complete by the Bureau of
Development Services. A posted notice must be placed on each frontage of the
site. If a frontage is over 600 feet long, a notice is required for each 600 feet, or
fraction thereof. Notices must be posted within 10 feet of a street lot line and
must be visible to pedestrians and motorists. Notices may not be posted in a
public right-of-way. The posted notice will contain the same information as the
notice posted on the internet.
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Marking proposed development on site. Prior to inspection of the site, the
applicant will mark all trees over six inches diameter to be removed on the site
and the building and pavement outlines with high visibility tape. The extent of
the disturbance area must be marked with orange construction fencing or
similar highly visible material. For corrections to violations, the disturbance
area and remediation area to be planted must be identified with high visibility
tape or similar high visibility material.

Site inspection. A BDS inspector will inspect the site prior to issuance of the
permit and will provide the Director of BDS with one of the following:
1.

An inspection report that confirms the accuracy of the site plan and
conformance with the applicable development standards; or

2.

A check sheet identifying the deficiencies in the plan. Deficiencies must be
corrected before a building permit is approved, or they may be addressed
through environmental review as described in Sections 33.430.210 through
33.430.280.

E.

Comments. Any interested person may comment on the permit application by
writing and specifically identifying errors or non-compliance with development
standards.

F.

Response to comments. If a comment is received, the Director of BDS will
respond in writing or in a manner suitable to the comment. The response will
specifically address each comment that concerns compliance with the development
standards of Section 33.430.140 through .190. The Director of BDS will recheck
permits for compliance with development standards and approve the permit if
compliance is reaffirmed or when identified deficiencies are corrected, and when all
applicable standards and regulations of the Zoning Code are met.
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Chapter 33.440
Greenway Overlay Zones

CHAPTER 33.440
GREENWAY OVERLAY ZONES

(Amended by: Ord. No. 171219, effective 7/1/97; Ord. No. 175837, effective 9/7/01; Ord. No.
176443, effective 5/30/02; Ord. No. 176784, effective 9/6/02; Ord. No. 177082, effective 1/20/03;
Ord. No. 177368, effective 5/17/03; Ord. No. 178509, effective 7/16/04; Ord. No. 179092, effective
4/1/05; Ord. No. 182429, effective 1/16/09; Ord. No. 183534, effective 7/1/10)

Sections:
General
33.440.010 Purpose
33.440.030 Greenway Overlay Zones
33.440.050 Relationship to State and Federal Reviews
33.440.060 Sunset Provision
Use Regulations
33.440.100 Use-Related Restrictions
Development Regulations
33.440.200 Application of the Development Standards
33.440.210 Development in the Greenway Setback
33.440.220 Floor Area Ratios
33.440.230 Landscaping
33.440.240 Public Recreational Trails
33.440.250 Public Viewpoints
33.440.260 View Corridors
33.440.270 Nonconforming Uses and Development
Greenway Review
33.440.300 Purpose
33.440.310 Where Greenway Review Applies
33.440.320 Items Exempt from Greenway Review
33.440.330 Procedures
33.440.340 Notice to State Parks and Recreation Division
33.440.345 Supplemental Application Requirements
33.440.350 Approval Criteria
33.440.360 Greenway Goal Exceptions
Map 440-1 Willamette Greenway Public Access

General
33.440.010 Purpose
The Greenway regulations are intended to:
 Protect, conserve, enhance, and maintain the natural, scenic, historical, economic,
and recreational qualities of lands along Portland's rivers;
 Establish criteria, standards, and procedures for the development of land, change of
uses, and the intensification of uses within the greenway;
 Increase public access to and along the Willamette River for the purpose of
increasing recreational opportunities, providing emergency vehicle access, assisting
in flood protection and control, providing connections to other transportation
systems, and helping to create a pleasant, aesthetically pleasing urban environment;
and
 Implement the City's Willamette Greenway responsibilities as required by ORS
390.310 to 390.368; and
 Implement the water quality performance standards of Metro’s Title 3, which are
intended to protect and improve water quality to support designated beneficial water
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uses, and to protect the functional values of the water quality resource area which
include: providing a vegetated corridor to separate protected water features from
development; maintaining or reducing stream temperatures; maintaining natural
stream corridors; minimizing erosion, nutrient and pollutant loading into water;
filtering, infiltration and natural water purification; and stabilizing slopes to prevent
landslides contributing to sedimentation of water features.
33.440.030 Greenway Overlay Zones
A.

B.

Purpose. The purpose of the greenway overlay zones is to implement the land use
pattern identified in the Willamette Greenway Plan and the water quality
requirements of Metro Code 3.07.340.B (Title 3). There are five greenway overlay
zones, each with its own focus and purpose. The purpose of each of the overlay
zones is stated below.
1.

River Natural. The River Natural zone protects, conserves, and enhances land
of scenic quality or of significant importance as wildlife habitat.

2.

River Recreational. The River Recreational zone encourages river-dependent
and river-related recreational uses which provide a variety of types of public
access to and along the river, and which enhance the river's natural and
scenic qualities.

3.

River General. The River General zone allows for uses and development which
are consistent with the base zoning, which allow for public use and enjoyment
of the waterfront, and which enhance the river's natural and scenic qualities.

4.

River Industrial. The River Industrial zone encourages and promotes the
development of river-dependent and river-related industries which strengthen
the economic viability of Portland as a marine shipping and industrial harbor,
while preserving and enhancing the riparian habitat and providing public
access where practical.

5.

River Water Quality. The River Water Quality zone is designed to protect the
functional values of water quality resources by limiting or mitigating the
impact of development in the setback.

Where these regulations apply. The regulations of this chapter apply to all land
and fills and structures in water within the Willamette Greenway Plan boundary
designated on the Official Zoning Maps with River Natural, River Recreational,
River General, River Industrial, or River Water Quality overlay zones except that
the area within the interior of Ross and Hardtack Islands which is presently subject
to the Ross Island Management Plan will not be subject to the regulations of this
chapter during such time as the Ross Island Management Plan remains in effect.
In addition, the public trail standards of Section 33.440.240 below apply to all
lands designated on the Willamette Greenway Plan with the recreational trail
symbol but which are outside of the greenway zones. However, the regulations of
this chapter do not apply within the South Waterfront subdistrict of the Central
City plan district. Sites in the South Waterfront subdistrict are instead subject to
Section 33.510.253, Greenway Overlay Zone in South Waterfront Subdistrict.
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C.

Removal or remediation of hazardous substances. For projects limited to the
removal or remediation of hazardous substances conducted under ORS 465.200
through 465.510 and 465.900, the regulations of this chapter apply only to the
portion of the site located within the boundaries of the removal or remedial action
areas, as delineated by the Department of Environmental Quality.

D.

Map symbols. The greenway overlay zones are shown on the Official Zoning Maps
with the following map symbols:
Map Symbol
n
r
g
i
q

Overlay Zone
River Natural
River Recreational
River General
River Industrial
River Water quality

33.440.050 Relationship to State and Federal Reviews
In addition to any City requirements, all development within or riverward of the greenway
setback, including fills, must be approved by the Oregon Division of State Lands and the
U.S. Army Corp of Engineers.
33.440.060 Sunset Provision
The River Water Quality Overlay Zone will be deleted from the Zoning Code when revised
Willamette River Greenway regulations are adopted.
Use Regulations
33.440.100 Use-Related Restrictions
A.

Generally. In most cases, the greenway zones do not restrict primary uses that are
allowed in the base zones by right, with limitations, or as a conditional use.
Exceptions to this are in the River Recreational, River Industrial, and River Water
Quality zones. The restrictions on uses are stated in Subsection B. below. The
location of development for an allowed use is regulated by the development
standards below. Any changes to the land associated with the use are subject to
greenway review unless exempted. See 33.440.310 and 33.440.320 below.

B.

Use restrictions.
1.

River Recreational zone. Primary uses in the River Recreational zone are
limited to recreational uses which are river-dependent or river-related.

2.

River Industrial zone. In the River Industrial zone, river-dependent and riverrelated primary uses are allowed by right on sites that front the river. Primary
uses that are not river-dependent or river-related may be allowed on sites that
front the river if they are approved through greenway review. They must
comply with the approval criteria of 33.440.350.B. below. There are no special
use restrictions on sites that do not have river frontage.

3.

River Natural and River General zones. There are no special use restrictions in
the River Natural and River General zones.
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River Water Quality zone. In the River Water Quality zone, use restrictions
apply only within the greenway setback. Primary uses that are riverdependent or river-related are allowed and do not need to comply with Section
33.440.345, Supplemental Application Requirements or the approval criteria of
Subsection 33.440.350.G. Primary uses that are not river-dependent or riverrelated may be allowed if they are approved through greenway review. Existing
uses that change to a non-river-dependent or non-river-related use are subject
to greenway review.
Development Standards

33.440.200 Application of the Development Standards
Any changes to land or development within the greenway zones, including rights-of-way,
are subject to the development standards of this chapter.
33.440.210 Development in the Greenway Setback
A.

General. The requirements of this section focus on whether the development is
river-dependent or river-related. The focus is not on the primary use of the land.
For example, a marine freight terminal is a river-dependent primary use, but not all
development associated with the terminal is river-dependent. The dock and loading
cranes are river dependent, but the parking lot, storage areas, and corporate offices
are not. Another example is a multi-dwelling complex. The residential units are
not a river-dependent or river-related primary use. A boat dock for the residents is
river-dependent, but parking and storage areas are not.

B.

The setback areas.
1.

Generally. The greenway setback extends from the top of the bank to a point
25 feet landward of the top of the bank, except in the River Water Quality
overlay zone. See Figure 440-1.
Figure 440-1
Greenway Setback
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2.

River Water Quality overlay zone. The greenway setback in the River Water
Quality zone extends from the top of the bank to a point 50 feet landward of
the top of the bank for sites with less than 25 percent slope, or to a point 200
feet landward for sites with 25 percent or greater slope. See Figure 440-2 and
Table 440-1.

3.

Wetlands in the River Water Quality overlay zone. The greenway setback is 50
feet around the delineated edge of the wetland in addition to the setback from
the top of the bank.
Figure 440-2
Greenway Setback in the River Water Quality Zone

Table 440-1
Setbacks for River Water Quality Zone
Slope Landward of Top of Bank
Width of Vegetated Corridor [1]
< 25%
50 feet
> 25% for 150 feet or more [2]
200 feet
[1] To establish the width of the vegetated corridor, slope is measured in 25-foot increments
landward of top of bank until slope is less than 25%
[2] Vegetated corridors in excess of 50 feet apply on steep slopes only in the uphill direction from
the protected water feature.

C.

Development regulations.
1.

Development landward of the greenway setback. Development, exterior
alterations, excavations, and fills landward of the greenway setback are not
required to be river-dependent or river-related and are subject to greenway
review, unless exempt under Section 33.440.320, Exemptions.

2.

Development within the greenway setback. Development, exterior alterations,
excavations, or fills within the greenway setback that are river-dependent or
river-related may be allowed if approved through greenway review, unless
exempt under Section 33.440.320, Exemptions. Development, exterior
alterations, excavations, or fills that are not river-dependent or river-related
require greenway review and a Greenway Goal Exception to locate in the
greenway setback.

440-5

Chapter 33.440
Greenway Overlay Zones

3.

Title 33, Planning and Zoning
7/1/10

Development riverward of the greenway setback. Riverward of the greenway
setback, development, exterior alterations, excavations, or fills that are riverdependent or river-related may be allowed if approved through greenway
review, unless exempt under Section 33.440.320, Exemptions. Development,
exterior alterations, excavations, or fills that are not river-dependent or riverrelated require greenway review and a Greenway Goal Exception to locate
riverward of the greenway setback.

33.440.220 Floor Area Ratios
The maximum floor area ratio (FAR) is 2 to 1 for the first 200 feet inland measured from the
ordinary high water line, except in any of the following situations:
A.

The site is already subject to a more restrictive FAR;

B.

The site is located in the Central City plan district, where the plan district FAR
limits apply; or

C.

The use is an industrial use in an IH or IG base zone.

33.440.230 Landscaping
A.

Required landscaping. Landscaping must be provided to conserve or re-establish
vegetative cover within or riverward of the greenway setback. The landscaping
must comply with the standards specified below. This is in addition to any
landscape requirements of other chapters of this Title. The greenway landscape
requirements may be included in any overall percentage-of-site landscape
requirements of the base zone. Landscaping is not required where it would
significantly interfere with a river-dependent or river-related use or development, or
where the Fire Marshal finds that it would pose a safety hazard.

B.

Landscaping standards. Required greenway landscaping must comply with the
standards stated below.

C.

1.

A minimum of one tree for every 20 feet of river frontage.

2.

A minimum of one shrub for every two feet of river frontage. However, if the
greenway trail is proposed to be wider than 12 feet, the shrub calculations will
be based on a minimum of one shrub per 25 square feet of area within and
riverward of the greenway setback that is not paved or reveted. Areas of high
human use which provide public access to the river, such as a beach, are
exempt from the shrub calculations.

3.

Remaining areas which are not paved or reveted surfaces must have living
ground cover.

4.

All trees and shrubs are to be planted generally within and riverward of the
greenway setback.

5.

The standards are for calculation purposes only, and do not require or imply
linear planting. Grouping of trees and shrubs is encouraged, particularly on
the riverbank.

Native plants. All landscaping must comply with the native plant requirement of
the Willamette Greenway Plan.
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Exception for sites with an existing nonconforming use, allowed use, limited
use, or conditional use. The regulations of this subsection apply to sites with an
existing nonconforming use, an allowed use, a limited use, or a conditional use.
When alterations are made to a site that does not meet the standards of this
section, and the alterations are over the threshold of Paragraph D.1, below, the site
must be brought into conformance with the development standards listed in
Subsections A, B, and C, above. The value of the alterations is based on the entire
project, not individual building permits. The cost of the upgrades required by this
chapter may be counted toward the cost of upgrades required by Subsection
33.258.070.D. However, the upgrades required by this chapter must be completed
first.
1.

Thresholds triggering compliance. The standards of Subsections A, B, and C
must be met when the value of the proposed alterations on the site, as
determined by BDS, is more than $132,850. Alterations and improvements
stated in 33.258.070.D.2.a do not count toward the threshold.

2.

Area of required improvements. Except as provided in 33.258.070.D.2.c(2),
Exception for Sites With Ground Leases, required improvements must be made
to the entire site.

3.

Timing and cost of required improvements. The timing and cost of the
required improvements is specified in 33.258.070.D.2.d. However, where
33.258.070.D.2.d refers to the standards listed in Subparagraph
33.258.070.D.2.b, the standards of Subsections A, B, and C, above, are also
included.

33.440.240 Public Recreational Trails
A.

Purpose. Public recreational trails provide public access to and along both sides of
the Willamette River. Public recreational trails are one of the tools used to comply
with the public access requirements of the Comprehensive Plan and the Willamette
Greenway Plan.

B.

Public recreational trail requirements. All sites with a public recreational trail
symbol shown on the Official Zoning Maps must comply with the requirements of
Chapter 33.272, Public Recreational Trails, provide and install the official
Greenway Trail signs as required by the Parks Bureau, and meet the trail design
guidelines contained in the Willamette Greenway Plan.

C.

Recreational trails in the River Natural and River Water Quality zones.
Recreational trails must be designed to minimize disturbances on the natural
environment of the River Natural and River Water Quality zoned lands.

33.440.250 Public Viewpoints
A.

Purpose. Public viewpoints provide stopping places along the Greenway trail and
the Willamette River where the public can view and enjoy the natural, scenic,
recreational, and economic qualities of the Greenway. Public viewpoints are one of
the tools used to comply with the public access requirements of the Comprehensive
Plan and the Willamette Greenway Plan.

B.

Viewpoint requirements. All sites designated with a viewpoint symbol on the
Willamette Greenway Plan are required to provide a public viewpoint. The
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viewpoint must meet the viewpoint design guidelines contained in the Willamette
Greenway Plan. In addition, the viewpoint must comply with the Use of Trail,
Hours of Use, Trespass, and Trail Maintenance and Liability sections of Chapter
33.272, Public Recreational Trails. In order to qualify for the maintenance and
liability provisions, the viewpoint must be located along the physically continuous
trail segment.
33.440.260 View Corridors
A.

Purpose. View corridors provide visual access and connections to the river for
neighborhoods and business districts who might otherwise be visually cut-off from
the river. View corridors are generally extensions of existing public rights-of-way
through to the river. View corridors are one tool used to comply with the public
access requirements of the Comprehensive Plan and the Willamette Greenway Plan.

B.

Provision of corridors. All view corridors identified in the Willamette Greenway
Plan must meet the view corridor design guidelines contained in the Willamette
Greenway Plan.

33.440.270 Nonconforming Uses and Development
Nonconforming uses and development in the greenway zones are subject to the regulations
and reviews of Chapter 33.258, Nonconforming Situations. The additional regulations
stated below apply to development within or riverward of the greenway setback that is not
river-dependent or river-related.
A.

The development may continue.

B.

The development may be changed to an allowed river-dependent or river-related
development by right.

C.

The development may be changed to another nonconforming development if within
a building. If it is outdoors, it may not be changed to another nonconforming
development.

D.

The development may be expanded, but not within or riverward of the greenway
setback.
Greenway Review

33.440.300 Purpose
Greenway review ensures that all proposed changes to a site are consistent with the
Willamette Greenway Plan, the Willamette Greenway design guidelines and, where
applicable, the water quality element of Title 3 of Metro’s Urban Growth Management
Functional Plan. The purpose of greenway review is to ensure that:
 Development will not have a detrimental impact on the use and functioning of the
river and abutting lands;
 Development will conserve, enhance and maintain the scenic qualities and natural
habitat of lands along the river;
 Development will conserve the water surface of the river by limiting structures and
fills riverward of the greenway setback;
 Practicable alternative development options are considered, including outside the
River Water Quality zone setback; and

440-8

Title 33, Planning and Zoning
7/1/10



Chapter 33.440
Greenway Overlay Zones

Mitigation and enhancement activities are considered for development within the
River Water Quality zone.

33.440.310 When Greenway Review Applies
Unless exempted in 33.440.320 below, the following items are subject to greenway review:
A.

New development;

B.

Exterior alterations to development, including the removal of trees and shrubs and
the application of herbicides;

C.

A change of use or development within or riverward of the greenway setback, where
the use or development is no longer river-dependent or river-related;

D.

Changes to the land and structures in the water, including excavations and fills,
bridges, and docks;

E.

The dedication or extension of rights-of-way and any new development or
improvements in rights-of-way when within the River Natural zone or within or
riverward of the greenway setback;

F.

Non river-dependent or river-related primary uses in the River Industrial Zone; and

G.

Non river-dependent or river-related primary uses in the River Water Quality Zone.

33.440.320 Exemptions from Greenway Review
Greenway review is not required for any of the situations listed below. The situations listed
below are still subject to the Greenway development standards. The situations are:
A.

As illustrated in Figure 440-3, alterations to development in the River Industrial
zone that are outside of the areas listed below:
1.

The greenway setback;

2.

Riverward of the greenway setback;

3.

Within 50 feet landward of the greenway setback; or

4.

Within 50 feet of River Natural zoned land;

B.

Alterations to development landward of the greenway setback when not in or within
50 feet of River Natural zoned land, that either do not require a building permit or
are valued at less than $25,000;

C.

Changes to the interior of a building where there are no exterior alterations;
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D.

Development of or changes to the greenway trail or access paths provided that all
development standards including the standards of Chapter 33.272, Public
Recreational Trails, are met. Development of or changes in a viewpoint or view
corridor, as indicated on Map 440-1, will require greenway review;

E.

Activities allowed by the base zone which are usual and necessary for the use and
enjoyment of an existing house, including the modification of existing accessory
structures or facilities, and the construction of driveways;

F.

Excavations and fills under 50 cubic yards;

G.

The normal maintenance and repair necessary for an existing development;
Figure 440-3
Exemptions from Greenway Review

H.

Dredging, channel maintenance, and the removal of gravel from rivers;

I.

Emergency procedures necessary for the safety or protection of property. In the
River Water Quality overlay zone setback, temporary emergency procedures for the
safety or protection of property that result in permanent measures must meet the
regulations of this chapter after the emergency has passed;

J.

The placement of up to 4 single piles, or 2 multiple-pile dolphins for each 100 feet
of shoreline for an existing river-dependent or river-related use;

K.

Signs; and

L.

Removal of vegetation identified on the Nuisance Plants List.
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33.440.330 Procedures
All development that does not require a Greenway Goal Exception is processed through the
Type II procedure. All development that requires a Greenway Goal Exception is processed
through a Type III procedure, and must be approved by City Council. See Section
33.440.360, Greenway Goal Exception and Chapter 33.850, Statewide Planning Goal
Exceptions.
33.440.340 Notice to State Parks and Recreation Division.
BDS will forward a copy of all applications for greenway review to the Parks and Recreation
Division of the Oregon Department of Transportation. The applications will be sent certified
mail-return receipt requested. The notice of decision on all greenway reviews will also be
forwarded to the Parks and Recreation Division.
33.440.345 Supplemental Application Requirements
In addition to the application requirements of Section 33.730.060, Application
Requirements, the information below is required for Greenway review applications. Riverdependent development, exterior alterations, excavations, and fills in the River Water
Quality zone are exempt from these Supplemental Application Requirements.
A.

Supplemental site plans. One copy of each plan must be at a scale of at least one
inch to 100 feet.
1.

2.

An existing conditions site plan, showing the following:
a.

Topography shown by contour lines at two foot vertical contours in areas
of slope less than 10 percent and at five foot vertical contours in areas of
slope ten percent or greater;

b.

The top of bank and the setback area;

c.

Distribution outline of shrubs and ground covers with a list of most
abundant species;

d.

Trees identified by species, including the location of the drip line;

e.

Streams, wetlands, other water bodies, and drainage patterns, using
arrows to indicate the direction of major drainage flow;

f.

Existing improvements such as structures, buildings, utility lines, fences,
paved areas, roads, culverts, and bridges;

g.

Areas of known soil or groundwater contamination, areas of uncontained
hazardous materials, and underground storage tanks; and

h.

Stormwater management facilities.

A development proposal site plan including:
a.

A grading plan showing proposed alteration of the ground at two foot
vertical contours in areas of slopes less than 10 percent and at five foot
vertical contours in areas of slopes ten percent or greater;

b.

Proposed improvements such as structures, buildings, utility lines,
fences, paved areas, roads, culverts, bridges; stormwater facilities; and
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Areas where existing topography and vegetation will be left undisturbed.

A construction management site plan including:
a.

Areas that will be disturbed, including equipment maneuvering areas;

b.

Location of site access and egress;

c.

Equipment and material staging and stockpile areas;

d.

Erosion control measures; and

e.

A tree preservation plan that meets the standards of Section 33.248.065.

River Quality overlay zone. The following information is required for Greenway
review applications for development, exterior alterations, excavations, and fills in
the River Water Quality overlay zone setback:
1.

2.

A mitigation or remediation plan including:
a.

Detailed plans or drawings describing any proposed mitigation or
remediation activities;

b.

Distribution outline, species composition, and percent of ground covered
with ground cover plants, shrubs, and trees to be seeded or planted;

c.

Stormwater management features, including retention, infiltration,
detention, discharges, and outfalls;

d.

Water bodies to be created, including depth; and

e.

Planting specifications consistent with Section 33.248.090, Mitigation and
Restoration Plantings.

Narrative. The following written narratives are required:
a.

Impact evaluation. An impact evaluation is required to determine
compliance with the approval criteria and to evaluate development
alternatives for a particular development. The alternatives must be
evaluated on the basis of their impact on the functional values of the
water quality resource area. The impact evaluation is based on the
functional values identified in the Purpose Statement, Section 33.440.010.
An impact evaluation includes:
(1)

Identification, by characteristics and quantity, of the functional
values found on the site;

(2)

Evaluation of alternative locations including outside the River Water
Quality overlay zone setback, design modification, or alternative
methods of development to determine which options reduce the
significant detrimental impacts on the functional values of the site;
and
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Determination of the alternative that best meets the applicable
approval criteria and identification of significant detrimental impacts
that are unavoidable.

b.

Construction management plan. Identify measures that will be taken
during construction or remediation to protect the remaining functional
values at and near the construction site and a description of how
undisturbed areas will be protected. For example, describe the timing of
construction, how construction equipment will be controlled, and describe
how trees will be protected in conformance with Section 33.248.065, and
erosion controlled in conformance with Title 10, Erosion and Sediment
Control Regulations.

c.

Mitigation or remediation plan. The purpose of a mitigation or
remediation plan is to counteract unavoidable significant detrimental
impacts that result from the chosen development alternative as identified
in the impact evaluation. A mitigation or remediation plan includes:
(1)

A description and analysis of how significant detrimental impacts will
be avoided, minimized, or mitigated, as follows:


Significant detrimental impacts must be avoided where
practicable;



Where avoiding significant detrimental impacts is not practicable,
the impact must be minimized, and the impacts mitigated. The
mitigation must meet the following:
– The mitigation must be on the construction site, and must
enhance the same kind of resource.
– If it is not practicable to mitigate impacts using the same kind of
resource, a different kind of resource may be used.

(2)

Functional values to be restored, created, or enhanced on the
mitigation or remediation site

(3)

Documentation of coordination with appropriate local, regional,
special district, state, and federal regulatory agencies;

(4)

Construction timetables;

(5)

Operations and maintenance practices;

(6)

Information showing compliance with Section 33.248.090, Mitigation
and Restoration Plantings.

33.440.350 Approval Criteria
The approval criteria for a greenway review have been divided by location or situation. The
divisions are not exclusive; a proposal must comply with all of the approval criteria that
apply to the site. A greenway review application will be approved if the review body finds
that the applicant has shown that all of the approval criteria are met.
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A.

For all greenway reviews. The Willamette Greenway design guidelines must be
met for all greenway reviews.

B.

River frontage lots in the River Industrial zone. In the River Industrial zone,
uses that are not river-dependent or river-related may locate on river frontage lots
when the site is found to be unsuitable for river-dependent or river-related uses.
Considerations include such constraints as the size or dimensions of the site,
distance or isolation from other river-dependent or river-related uses, and
inadequate river access for river-dependent uses.

C.

Development within the River Natural zone. The applicant must show that the
proposed development, excavation, or fill within the River Natural zone will not
have significant detrimental environmental impacts on the wildlife, wildlife habitat,
and scenic qualities of the lands zoned River Natural. The criteria applies to the
construction and long-range impacts of the proposal, and to any proposed
mitigation measures. Excavations and fills are prohibited except in conjunction
with approved development or for the purpose of wildlife habitat enhancement,
riverbank enhancement, or mitigating significant riverbank erosion.

D.

Development on land within 50 feet of the River Natural zone. The applicant
must show that the proposed development or fill on land within 50 feet of the River
Natural zone will not have a significant detrimental environmental impact on the
land in the River Natural zone.

E.

Development within the greenway setback. The applicant must show that the
proposed development or fill within the greenway setback will not have a significant
detrimental environmental impact on Rank I and II wildlife habitat areas on the
riverbank. Habitat rankings are found in the Lower Willamette River Wildlife
Habitat Inventory.

F.

Development riverward of the greenway setback. The applicant must show that
the proposed development or fill riverward of the greenway setback will comply with
all of the following criteria:
1.

The proposal will not result in the significant loss of biological productivity in
the river;

2.

The riverbank will be protected from wave and wake damage;

3.

The proposal will not:

4.

a.

Restrict boat access to adjacent properties;

b.

Interfere with the commercial navigational use of the river, including
transiting, turning, passing, and berthing movements;

c.

Interfere with fishing use of the river;

d.

Significantly add to recreational boating congestion; and

The request will not significantly interfere with beaches that are open to the
public.
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Development within the River Water Quality overlay zone setback. If the
proposal includes development, exterior alterations, excavations, or fills in the
River Water Quality overlay zone setback the approval criteria below must be met.
River-dependent development, exterior alterations, excavations, and fills in the
River Water Quality zone are exempt from the approval criteria of this subsection.
1.

2.

Streets, right-of-way dedications, driveways, walkways, outfalls, and utilities.
For streets, right-of-way dedications, driveways, walkways, outfalls, and
utilities, the applicant's impact evaluation must demonstrate that all of the
following are met:
a.

Proposed development or right-of-way (ROW) locations, designs, and
construction methods have the least significant detrimental impact to the
functional values of the water quality resource area than other practicable
and significantly different alternatives including alternatives outside the
River Water Quality overlay zone setback;

b.

The location, design, and construction method of any outfall or utility
proposed within a River Water Quality overlay zone has the least
significant detrimental impact to the functional values of the water quality
resource area than other practicable alternatives including alternatives
outside the River Water Quality overlay zone setback;

c.

Water bodies are crossed only when there are no practicable alternatives
with fewer significant detrimental impacts. Where a water body is
crossed, the location, design, and construction method of that crossing
has the least significant detrimental impact to the functioning of the water
body and considering practicable alternatives;

d.

There will be no significant detrimental impact on functional values in
areas designated to be left undisturbed within the River Water Quality
overlay zone setback;

e.

All significant detrimental impacts on functional values that cannot be
avoided will be mitigated by meeting the requirements of Subsection
33.440.350.H; and

f.

The mitigation plan ensures that the proposed development will not
contribute to a cumulative loss of functional values over time.

Public safety facilities. For public safety facilities, the applicant’s impact
evaluation must demonstrate that all of the following are met:
a.

Proposed development locations, designs, and construction methods have
the least significant detrimental impact to functional values of the water
quality resource area than other practicable and significantly different
alternatives including alternatives outside the River Water Quality overlay
zone setback;

b.

There will be no significant detrimental impact on functional values in
areas designated to be left undisturbed within the River Water Quality
overlay zone setback;

c.

All significant detrimental impacts on functional values will be offset
through a mitigation plan;
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d.

The mitigation plan meets the requirements of Subsection 33.440.350.H;
and

e.

The mitigation plan ensures that the proposed development will not
contribute to a cumulative loss of functional values over time.

Resource enhancement projects. In the River Water Quality overlay zone
setback, resource enhancement projects will be approved if the applicant's
impact evaluation demonstrates that all of the following are met:
a.

There will be no significant detrimental impact on functional values;

b.

There will be a significant improvement of at least one functional value;
and

c.

The project is generally consistent with the recommendations of any
applicable City-adopted watershed restoration plans.

Public recreational facilities. Public recreational trails, rest points, view
points, and interpretative facilities will be approved if the applicant’s impact
evaluation demonstrates that all of the following are met:
a.

Proposed development locations, designs, and construction methods have
the least significant detrimental impact to the functional values of the
water quality resource area than other practicable and significantly
different alternatives including alternatives outside the River Water
Quality overlay zone setback;

b.

Water bodies are crossed only when there are no practicable alternatives
with fewer significant detrimental impacts. Where a water body is
crossed, the location, design, and construction method of that crossing
has the least significant detrimental impact to the natural functioning of
the water body, considering practicable alternatives;

c.

The public benefits of the proposal outweigh all significant detrimental
impacts;

d.

Areas disturbed during construction that do not contain permanent
development will be restored with native vegetation appropriate to the site
conditions and found on the Portland Plant List;

e.

There will be no significant detrimental impact on functional values in
areas designated to be left undisturbed within the River Water Quality
overlay zone setback;

f.

All significant detrimental impacts on functional values that cannot be
avoided will be compensated for through a mitigation plan meeting the
requirements of Subsection 33.440.350.H; and

g.

The mitigation plan ensures that the proposed development will not
contribute to a cumulative loss of functional values over time.

Other development, excavations, and fills in the River Water Quality overlay
zone setback. Where development, exterior alterations, excavation, or fill is
proposed in the River Water Quality overlay zone setback, the applicant's
impact evaluation must demonstrate that all of the following are met:
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a.

Proposed development minimizes the loss of functional values, consistent
with allowing those uses generally permitted or allowed in the greenway
overlay zone without a land use review;

b.

Proposed development locations, designs, and construction methods are
less detrimental to the functional values of the water quality resource area
that other practicable and significantly different alternatives including
alternatives outside the River Water Quality overlay zone setback;

c.

There will be no significant detrimental impact on functional values in
areas designated to be left undisturbed;

d.

Areas disturbed during construction that do not contain permanent
development will be restored with native vegetation appropriate to the site
conditions and found in the Portland Plant List;

e.

All significant detrimental impacts on functional values will be offset
through mitigation;

f.

The mitigation plan meets the requirements of Subsection 33.440.350.H;

g.

The mitigation plan ensures that the proposed development will not
contribute to a cumulative loss of functional values over time; and

h.

Where significant restoration or enhancement opportunities have been
identified in City-adopted watershed restoration plans or where previous
restoration projects have taken place, the proposed development will not
preclude those restoration or enhancement opportunities or damage
existing restoration projects.

Mitigation or remediation plans. Where a mitigation or remediation plan is
required by the approval criteria of this chapter, the applicant's mitigation or
remediation plan must demonstrate that the following are met:
1.

Except when the purpose of the mitigation could be better provided elsewhere,
mitigation will occur:
a.

On site and as close as practicable to the area of disturbance;

b.

Within the same watershed as the proposed use or development; and

c.

Within the Portland city limits.

2.

The applicant owns the mitigation or remediation site; possesses a legal
instrument that is approved by the City (such as an easement or deed
restriction) sufficient to carry out and ensure the success of the mitigation or
remediation plan; or can demonstrate legal authority to acquire property
through eminent domain;

3.

The mitigation or remediation plan contains a construction timetable and a
minimum 1 year monitoring and maintenance plan that demonstrates
compliance with Subsection 33.248.090.E and includes the following elements:
a.

Identification of the responsible party or parties that will carry out the
mitigation or remediation plan;
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b.

Identification of clear and objective performance benchmarks that will be
used to judge the mitigation or remediation plan success; and

c.

A contingency plan that indicates the actions to be taken in the event that
performance benchmarks are not met.

33.440.360 Greenway Goal Exception
A.

When a greenway goal exception is required. Approval of an exception to
Statewide Planning Goal 15 - Willamette Greenway, is required to locate a
development or right-of-way that is not river-dependent or river-related within or
riverward of the greenway setback. A greenway goal exception is not required to
add revetments to a riverbank.

B.

Approval criteria. Requests for greenway goal exceptions will be approved if the
review body finds the applicant to have shown that all of the following approval
criteria are met:
1.

The proposed use is allowed in the base zone by right, with limitations, or as a
conditional use;

2.

The proposal will not have a significant adverse effect on the inventoried
greenway values of the site or on abutting sites or water areas;

3.

The proposal will not significantly reduce lands available for river-dependent or
river-related uses within the City;

4.

The proposal will provide a significant public benefit;

5.

The intensification of existing uses or change in use must be limited, to the
greatest possible degree, so that such lands will remain compatible with the
preservation of the natural, scenic, historical, and recreational qualities of
such lands;

6.

The proposal cannot reasonably be accommodated in a location which does not
require a goal exception;

7.

Of all other potential locations within the greenway that require a goal
exception, there are none with significantly better long-term environmental,
economic, social, and energy consequences after mitigation measures;

8.

The proposal is compatible with other adjacent uses, or will be so rendered
through measures designed to reduce adverse impacts; and

9.

Development and fills riverward of the greenway setback must show that there
are no practical on-site alternatives which achieve the same level of public
benefit.
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33.445.415 Preservation Agreements in Conservation Districts
Historic resources in Conservation Districts are eligible for the preservation agreement
detailed in Section 33.445.600.
33.445.420 Development and Alterations in a Conservation District
Building a new structure or altering an existing structure in a Conservation District
requires historic design review. Historic design review ensures the resource’s historic value
is considered prior to or during the development process.
A.

B.

When historic design review is required in a Conservation District. Unless
exempted by Section 33.445.420.B., below, the following proposals in a
Conservation District are subject to historic design review. Some may be eligible to
use the Community Design Standards as an alternative; see Section 33.445.710:
1.

Exterior alteration of a primary structure;

2.

Building a new structure;

3.

Exterior signs;

4.

Nonstandard improvements in the public right-of-way, such as street lights,
street furniture, planters, public art, sidewalk and street paving materials, and
landscaping, that have not received prior approval of the City Engineer;

5.

Proposals using one of the provisions of the a, Alternative Design Density
Overlay Zone, specified in Sections 33.405.040 through .080; and

6.

Proposals in the Albina Community plan district using the provisions of
Section 33.505.220, Parking Requirement Reduction, or Section 33.505.230,
Attached Residential Infill on Vacant Lots in R5-Zoned Areas.

Exempt from historic design review.
1.

Construction of a detached accessory structure with 300 square feet or less of
floor area when the accessory structure is at least 40 feet from a front property
line;

2.

Changes that do not require a building, site, zoning, or sign permit from the
City, and that will not alter the exterior material or color of a resource having
exterior materials or color specifically listed in the Historic Resource Inventory,
Historic Landmark nomination, or National Register nomination as an
attribute that contributes to the resource's historic value;

3.

Normal repair and maintenance other than change of facade color where
exterior material or color is specifically listed in the Historic Resource
Inventory, Historic Landmark nomination, or National Register nomination as
an attribute that contributes to the resource's historic value;

4.

Parking lot landscaping that meets the standards of this Title and does not
include a wall or fence;

5.

Improvements in the public right-of-way, such as street lights, street furniture,
planters, public art, sidewalk and street paving materials, and landscaping,
that meet the City Engineer’s standards;
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6.

Rooftop mechanical equipment, other than radio frequency transmission
facilities, that is added to the roof of an existing building if the building is at
least 45 feet tall and the mechanical equipment is set back at least 4 feet for
every 1 foot of height of the mechanical equipment, measured from the edges
of the roof or top of parapet;

7.

Public Art as defined in Chapter 5.74; and

8.

Permitted Original Art Murals as defined in Title 4 if the mural is proposed on
a building that is not identified as contributing to the historic significance of a
Conservation District.

9.

Eco-roofs installed on existing buildings when the roof is flat or surrounded by
a parapet that his at least 12 inches higher than the highest part of the ecoroof surface, and when no other nonexempt exterior improvements subject to
historic design review are proposed. Plants must be species that do not
characteristically exceed 12-inches in height at mature growth.

33.445.430 Demolition of Historic Resources in a Conservation District
Historic Landmarks in a Conservation District are subject to the regulations of Section
33.445.150. Conservation Landmarks in a Conservation District are subject to the
regulations of Section 33.445.240. Demolition of other historic resources in a Conservation
District requires one of two types of review to ensure the resource’s historic value is
considered prior to or during the development process. The review period also ensures that
there is an opportunity for the community to fully consider alternatives to demolition.
A.

B.

Demolition review.
1.

When demolition review is required. Unless exempted by Subsection C, below,
demolition of a historic resource in a Conservation District is subject to
demolition review if there is a covenant with the City that requires the owner
to obtain City approval before demolishing or relocating the resource.

2.

Issuance of a demolition permit after demolition review. If the review body for
demolition review approves demolition of the resource, a permit for demolition
will not be issued until the following are met:
a.

The decision in the demolition review is final;

b.

At least 120 days have passed since the date the Director of the Bureau of
Development Services determined that the application was complete; and

c.

A permit for a new building on the site has been issued. The demolition
and building permits may be issued simultaneously.

Demolition delay review. Unless addressed by Subsection A, above, or exempted
by Subsection C, below, all primary structures in Conservation Districts are subject
to demolition delay review.
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General
33.465.010 Purpose
The purpose of the Pleasant Valley Natural Resources overlay zone is to:


Protect and conserve significant natural resources in Pleasant Valley, recognizing
that existing houses and other existing uses will continue and limited new
development will occur in the zone;



Facilitate restoration and enhancement of stream corridors, wetlands, and forests
within Pleasant Valley;



Maintain streams and riparian areas as a natural area amenity for the community
of Pleasant Valley;



Protect existing floodplains and wetlands, and restore these areas for improved
hydrology, flood protection, aquifer recharge, and habitat functions;



Protect upland habitats and enhance connections between upland and riparian
habitats within Pleasant Valley and between Pleasant Valley and the nearby habitats
of Powell and Clatsop Buttes and Butler Ridge;



Maintain and enhance water quality and control erosion and sedimentation through
revegetation of disturbed sites and through limits on construction, impervious
surfaces, and pollutant discharges in the zone; and



Conserve the scenic, recreational, and educational values of significant natural
resources in the zone.

33.465.020 Pleasant Valley Natural Resources Report
The application of the Pleasant Valley Natural Resources overlay zone is based on the
Pleasant Valley Natural Resources Protection Plan. The City’s policy objectives for this plan
are described in the report. The report includes an inventory of the significant natural
resources identified within the Pleasant Valley study area and describes the functional
values, or benefits, of the resources.
33.465.040 Map Symbols
The Pleasant Valley Natural Resources overlay zone is shown on the Official Zoning Maps
with the “v’ symbol.
33.465.050 Significant Natural Resource Area within the Pleasant Valley Natural
Resources Overlay Zone
The Pleasant Valley Natural Resources overlay zone contains significant natural resources
identified in the Pleasant Valley Natural Resources Protection Plan. The entire Pleasant
Valley Natural Resources overlay zone is resource area; there is no transition area as there
is with environmental overlay zones.
33.465.060 Where These Regulations Apply
The regulations of this chapter apply in the Pleasant Valley Natural Resources overlay zone.

465-2

Title 33, Planning and Zoning
7/1/10

Chapter 33.465
Pleasant Valley Natural Resources Overlay Zone

33.465.070 When These Regulations Apply
Unless exempted by Section 33.465.080, below, the regulations of this chapter apply to the
following:
A.

Development;

B.

All land divisions;

C.

Removing, cutting, mowing, clearing, burning, or poisoning native vegetation listed
in the Portland Plant List;

D.

Changing topography, grading, excavating, and filling;

E.

Resource enhancement; and

F.

Dedication and expansions of rights-of-way.

33.465.080 Items Exempt From These Regulations
The following items, unless prohibited by Section 33.465.090, below, are exempt from the
regulations of this chapter:
A.

Change of ownership;

B.

Temporary emergency procedures necessary for the protection of life, health, safety,
or property.

C.

Existing development, operations, and improvements, including the following
activities:
1.

Maintenance, repair, and replacement of existing structures, exterior
improvements, roads, and utilities. Replacement is not exempt whenever
coverage or utility size is increased.

2.

Continued maintenance of existing gardens, pastures, lawns, and landscape
perimeters; including the installation of new irrigation and drainage facilities
and new erosion control features. Change of crop type or farming technique
on land currently in agricultural use.

3.

Alterations to buildings which do not change the building footprint and do not
require adjustments to site-related development standards.

4.

Operation, maintenance, and repair of the following: irrigation systems;
drainage facilities and conveyance channels; stormwater detention areas;
pumping stations; erosion control and soil stabilization features; and pollution
reduction facilities. Maintenance of drainage facilities includes the dredging
and channel cleaning of existing drainage facilities and vegetative maintenance
within the minimum floodway cross section of drainageways. This exemption
applies only if all spoils are placed outside the Pleasant Valley Natural
Resources overlay zone.

5.

Removing a tree listed on the Nuisance Plants List. Removing other trees or
portions of trees when they pose an immediate danger, as determined by the
City Forester or a certified arborist. Removing these portions is exempt only if
all sections of wood greater than 12 inches in diameter remain, or are placed,
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in the Pleasant Valley Natural Resources overlay zone on the same ownership
on which they are cut;

D.

6.

Development over existing paved surfaces that are over 50 feet from any
identified wetland or water body; and

7.

Land division and partitions of developed properties where no additional
building sites are created and no additional development is proposed.

The following new development and improvements:
1.

Planting of native vegetation listed on the Portland Plant List when planted with
hand-held equipment;

2.

Water quality monitoring stations constructed to the standards of the Bureau
of Environmental Services and groundwater monitoring wells constructed to
the standards of the Bureau of Water Works, where access is by foot only;

3.

Utility service using a single utility pole or where no more than 100 square feet
of ground surface is disturbed outside of the top-of-bank water bodies and
where the disturbed area is restored to the pre-construction conditions;

4.

Boundary and topographic surveys leaving no cut scars greater than three
inches in diameter on live parts of native plants listed on the Portland Plant
List;

5.

Soil tests performed with hand-held equipment, provided that excavations do
not exceed a depth of five feet, combined diameters of all excavations do not
exceed five feet, and all excavations are refilled with native soil, except as
necessary for Pleasant Valley resource review;

6.

Trails meeting all of the following:

7.

a.

Construction must take place between May 1 and October 30 with handheld equipment;

b.

Trail widths must not exceed 30 inches and trail grade must not exceed
20 percent;

c.

Trail construction must leave no scars greater than three inches in
diameter on live parts of native plants;

d.

Trails must not be within 25 feet of a wetland or the top-of-bank of a
water body;

e.

No impervious surface is allowed; and

f.

No native trees greater than 1 inch in diameter may be removed or cut.

All land divisions with tentative plans, final plans, and recorded plats showing
all of the following:
a.

All building sites are at least five feet from the Pleasant Valley Natural
Resources overlay zone. For the purpose of this paragraph, “building site”
means an area of at least 3,500 square feet with minimum dimensions of
40 feet by 40 feet.

465-4

Title 33, Planning and Zoning
7/1/10

Chapter 33.465
Pleasant Valley Natural Resources Overlay Zone

b.

Public and private utilities (including water lines, sewer lines or drain
fields, and stormwater disposal facilities) where none of these utilities is in
the Pleasant Valley Natural Resources overlay zone.

c.

Streets, driveways, and parking areas where all pavement is at least ten
feet from the Pleasant Valley Natural Resources overlay zone.

33.465.090 Prohibitions
The following items are prohibited in the Pleasant Valley Natural Resources overlay zone:
A.

The use, packaging, transportation, or storage of hazardous substances, except as
follows:
1.

Transportation of hazardous substances through the Pleasant Valley Natural
Resources overlay zone on designated truck routes is allowed; and

2.

Use of consumer quantities of hazardous substances within the Pleasant
Valley Natural Resources overlay zone is allowed subject to the regulations of
this Title. Consumer quantities of hazardous substances are packaged and
distributed in a form intended or suitable for sale through retail sales outlets
for consumption by individuals for purposes of personal care and household
use.

B.

The planting or propagation of any plant identified on the Nuisance Plants List in
the Portland Plant List; and

C.

Exterior work activities.
Development Standards

33.465.110 Purpose
These provisions are intended to:
A.

Encourage sensitive development while minimizing impact on resources;

B.

Provide clear limitations on disturbance within resource areas;

C.

Ensure that new development and alterations to existing development are
compatible with and preserve the resources and functional values protected by the
Pleasant Valley Natural Resources overlay zone;

D.

Provide clear planting and erosion control requirements within resource areas;

E.

Limit the impacts on resources and functional values resulting from construction of
certain types of utilities.
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33.465.120 Procedure
Compliance with these standards is determined as part of the building permit or
development permit application process. Adjustments to these standards through Chapter
33.805, Adjustments, are prohibited. Modification of any of these standards requires
approval through a Pleasant Valley resource review as described in Sections 33.465.210
through .280.
33.465.130 Permit Application Requirements
A building permit or development permit application that is reviewed for compliance with
the standards of this chapter requires more information than a permit not affected by these
provisions. The information in Subsections A. through C. must be submitted with permit
application plans. Submission of the information in Subsection D. is optional.
A.

B.

An existing conditions site plan including:
1.

Location of all Pleasant Valley Natural Resources overlay zone lines on the site;

2.

Outline of any existing disturbance area, including existing utility locations;

3.

Location of any wetlands or water bodies on the site or within 50 feet of the
site. Indicate the location of the top-of-bank, centerline of stream, or wetland
boundary as appropriate;

4.

Within the disturbance area, all trees that are more than 6 inches in diameter
must be indicated by size and species. Trees outside of the disturbance area
must be shown as crown cover with an indication of species composition; and

5.

Topography shown by contour lines at 2-foot vertical contours in areas of
slopes less than 10 percent and at 5-foot vertical contours in areas of slopes
10 percent or greater.

Proposed development plan including:
1.

Outline of the proposed disturbance area, including all areas of proposed
utility work;

2.

Location and description of all proposed erosion control devises;

3.

A stormwater management plan; and

4.

A landscape plan indicating the size, species, and location of all vegetation to
be planted in the environmental zone showing that 90 percent vegetative cover
will be achieved within one year.

C.

A mitigation plan that addresses the elements of Section 33.465.180, Mitigation.

D.

Photographs of the site are not required but are encouraged to supplement the
existing conditions site plan.
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33.465.150 General Development Standards
The standards of this section apply to all development in the Pleasant Valley Natural
Resources overlay zone except utilities subject to Section 33.465.155, rights-of-way subject
to 33.465.160, land divisions and planned developments subject to Section 33.465.165,
resource enhancement projects subject to Section 33.465.170, trails subject to Section
33.465.175, and mitigation subject to 33.465.180.
Standards A, B and E through L apply to new development. Standards C, D and E through
L apply to alterations to existing development. All of the applicable standards must be met.
Modification of any of these standards requires approval through Pleasant Valley resource
review.
A.

The maximum disturbance area allowed within the Pleasant Valley Natural
Resources overlay zone on the site is determined by subtracting all portions of the
site outside the Pleasant Valley Natural Resources overlay zone from the number
listed in Table 465-1.

Table 465-1
Maximum Disturbance Area Allowed
RF Zone
R7 Zone
Maximum
Disturbance Area
5,000 sq. ft. (1)
3,500 sq. ft. (1)
(1) Subtract the amount of area on the site outside the Pleasant Valley
Natural Resources overlay zone from the number given in the table.

B.

The disturbance area must be set back at least 50 feet from the edge of any
identified wetland or from the top-of-bank of any identified stream or water body
within Pleasant Valley Natural Resources overlay zone;

C.

For alterations to existing development, one of the following must be met:
1.

The disturbance area does not exceed the limitations of Table 465-1; or

2.

If the existing disturbance area exceeds the limitations of paragraph 1 above,
then the existing disturbance area may not be expanded;

D.

The proposed development must be set back at least 50 feet from the edge of any
identified wetland or from the top-of-bank of any identified stream or water body
within the Pleasant Valley Natural Resources overlay zone;

E.

Native trees may be removed within 10 feet of any proposed structures, or within 5
feet of driveways. In no case will the combined total diameter of all the 6-inch or
greater trees cut exceed 225 inches. Trees listed on the Nuisance Plants List are
exempt from this standard and may be removed without being counted as part of
the 225 inches;

F.

Trees cut must be replaced as shown in Table 465-2. Replacement trees must be
at least one-half inch in diameter; shrubs must be in at least a 2-gallon container
or the equivalent in ball and burlap. All trees and shrubs must be selected from
the Portland Plant List and planted anywhere on the site. Conifers must be replaced
with conifers and shrubs must consist of at least two different species;
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Table 465-2
Tree Replacement
Size of tree to be removed
(inches in diameter)

Option A
(no. of trees
to be planted)

Option B
(combination of trees and shrubs)

6 to 12
13 to 18
19 to 24
25 to 30
over 30

2
3
5
7
10

not applicable
1 tree and 3 shrubs
3 trees and 6 shrubs
5 trees and 9 shrubs
7 trees and 12 shrubs

G.

All vegetation planted in the Pleasant Valley Natural Resources overlay zone is
native and listed on the Portland Plant List. Plants listed on the Nuisance Plants
List are prohibited;

H.

Erosion control must conform to the Erosion Control Technical Guidance
Handbook, City of Portland, Bureau of Environmental Services, and to Chapter
24.70, Clearing, Grading, and Erosion Control of Title 24, Building Regulations. All
development between November 1 and April 30 of any year which disturbs more
than 500 square feet of ground requires wet weather measures described in the
Erosion Control Technical Guidance Handbook;

I.

The minimum front and street building setback and garage entrance setback of the
base zone may be reduced to any distance between the base zone minimum and
zero. Where a side lot line is also a street lot line, the side building and garage
entrance setback may be reduced to any distance between the base zone minimum
and zero;

J.

The maximum front building setback is the minimum front building setback of the
base zone. On a lot with more than one front lot line, this standard applies to the
front lot line that is farthest from Pleasant Valley Natural Resources overlay zone;

K.

Fences are allowed only within the disturbance area;

L.

Exterior lights must be spaced at least 25 feet apart. Incandescent lights exceeding
200 watts (or other light types exceeding the brightness of a 200-watt incandescent
light) must be placed so they do not shine directly into the Pleasant Valley Natural
Resources overlay zone; and

M. Mitigation is required as specified in Section 33.465.180.
33.465.155 Standards for Utility Lines
The following standards apply within the Pleasant Valley Natural Resources overlay zone to
new utility lines, including stormwater conveyance facilities and outfalls, private
connections to existing or new utility lines, and upgrades of existing utility lines. All of the
standards must be met. Modification of any of these standards requires approval through
Pleasant Valley resource review.
A.

The disturbance area for private connections to utility lines is no greater than 10
feet wide;

B.

The disturbance area for the upgrade of existing utility lines is no greater than 15
feet wide;
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C.

New utility lines, including stormwater conveyance facilities and outfalls, must be
within a right-of-way;

D.

No fill or excavation is allowed below the ordinary high water mark of a stream;

E.

The Division of State Lands has approved any work that requires excavation or fill
in a wetland;

F.

Native trees more than 10 inches in diameter may not be removed;

G.

Each 6- to 10-inch diameter native tree cut must be replaced at a ratio of three
trees for each one removed. The replacement trees must be a minimum ½-inch
diameter and selected from the Portland Plant List. All trees must be planted on the
applicant’s site. Where a utility line is approximately parallel with the stream
channel, at least half of the replacement trees must be planted between the utility
line and the street channel; and

H.

Mitigation is required as specified in Section 33.465.180.

33.465.160 Standards for Rights-of-Way
The following standards apply to rights-of-way within the Pleasant Valley Natural Resources
overlay zone. The standards in Subsections A. through F. apply to improvements within
the right-of-way. The standard in Subsection F. applies to dedications and expansions of
the right-of-way. All of the applicable standards must be met. Modification of any of these
standards requires approval through Pleasant Valley resource review.
A.

Where the right-of-way crosses a stream, the crossing must be by bridge.

B.

No fill or excavation may occur within the ordinary high water mark of the stream.

C.

The Division of State Lands has approved any work that requires excavation or fill
in a wetland.

D.

Any work that will take place within the banks of a stream must be conducted
between June 1 and August 31, or must be approved by the Oregon Department of
Fish and Wildlife.

E.

Mitigation is required as specified in Section 33.465.180.

F.

The following rights-of-way are allowed in the Pleasant Valley Natural Resources
overlay zone. All other rights-of-way are prohibited:
1.

Streets that are shown on the Pleasant Valley Street Network Plan;

2.

Common greens; and

3.

Pedestrian connections.

33.465.165 Standards for Land Divisions and Planned Developments
The following standards apply to land divisions and planned developments in the Pleasant
Valley Natural Resources overlay zone. All of the standards must be met. Modification or
adjustment of Subsections A. through C. is prohibited. Modification of Subsections D.
through F. requires approval through Pleasant Valley resource review.
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New lots are prohibited in the Pleasant Valley Natural Resources overlay zone
except as follows:
1.

Each new lot must have at least 3,500 square feet of area outside of the
Pleasant Valley Natural Resources overlay zone; or

2.

A new lot for an existing house may be created when all of the following are
met:
a.

There is an existing house on the site that is entirely within the Pleasant
Valley Natural Resources overlay zone;

b.

The existing house will remain; and

c.

The portion of the new lot that is within the Pleasant Valley Natural
Resources overlay zone is no larger than required to contain the existing
house, minimum required setbacks, garage, a 12-foot wide driveway and
an open area of 20 feet by 20 feet.

B.

New disturbance area is prohibited in the Pleasant Valley Natural Resources
overlay zone, except rights-of-way and utility lines, including stormwater
conveyance facilities and outfalls.

C.

Area within the Pleasant Valley Natural Resources overlay zone that is outside of
new lots and outside of the right-of-way must be placed entirely within
environmental resource tracts.

D.

The following rights-of-way are allowed in the Pleasant Valley Natural Resources
overlay zone. All other rights-of-way are prohibited:
1.

Streets that are shown on the Pleasant Valley Street Network Plan;

2.

Common greens; and

3.

Pedestrian connections.

E.

Rights-of-way are subject to 33.465.160.

F.

New utility lines, including stormwater conveyance facilities and outfalls, private
connections to utility lines, and upgrades of existing utility lines are subject to
33.465.155.

G.

The standards of Subsection 33.465.150 E. through K. must be met.

33.465.170 Standards for Resource Enhancement Projects
The following standards apply to resource enhancement projects within the Pleasant Valley
Natural Resources overlay zone. All of the standards must be met. Modification of any of
these standards requires approval through Pleasant Valley resource review.
A.

There is no disturbance of any identified wetland, stream, or water body;

B.

There is no excavation, fill, or change in the topography of the resource area;

C.

No native vegetation listed on the Portland Plant List is removed; and

D.

No structures are proposed.
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33.465.175 Standards for Trails
The following standards apply to trails within the Pleasant Valley Natural Resources overlay
zone. All of the applicable standards must be met. Modification of any of these standards
requires approval through Pleasant Valley resource review.
A.

All trails must be set back at least 50 feet from the tops-of-bank of streams or the
boundary of a wetland except as designated in the Pleasant Valley Park and Trail
Plan;

B.

Disturbance may not occur within 10 feet of native trees six inches or larger in
diameter;

C.

Mitigation is required as specified in Section 33.465.180.

D.

No fill or excavation may occur below the ordinary high water mark of the stream;
and

E.

The Division of State Lands has approved any work that requires excavation or fill
in a wetland.

33.465.180 Standards for Mitigation
The following standards apply to required mitigation. All of the standards must be met.
Modification of these standards requires approval through Pleasant Valley resource review.
A.

Size of mitigation area. Mitigation must occur at a 2:1 ratio of mitigation area to
proposed disturbance area;

B.

Location of mitigation area.
1.

Generally. Mitigation must occur in the Pleasant Valley Natural Resources
overlay zone on the site where the disturbance occurs, except as allowed by
B.2, below;

2.

Rights-of-way and utilities in the right-of-way. If the disturbance is associated
with a right-of-way or utility in the right-of-way, the mitigation must occur in
the Kelley Creek watershed.

C.

Nuisance plants. Plants listed on the Nuisance Plants List must be removed
within the mitigation area;

D.

Required plants and planting densities. One tree, three shrubs, and four other
plants are required to be planted for every 100 square feet of mitigation area.
Plants must be selected from the Portland Plant List;

E.

Plant diversity. If more than 10 trees, shrubs or groundcover plants are used to
meet the above standard, then no more than 50 percent of the trees, shrubs or
groundcover plants may be of the same genus. If more than 40 trees, shrubs or
groundcover plants are used, then no more than 25 percent of the plants may be of
the same genus;

F.

Plant size. Trees must be a minimum ½-inch caliper or bareroot unless they are
oak or madrone which may be one gallon size. No more than ten percent of the
trees may be oak or madrone. Shrubs must be a minimum of one gallon size or
bareroot. All other species must be a minimum of four-inch pots; and
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The requirements of Section 33.248.090, Mitigation and Restoration Planting must
be met.
Pleasant Valley Resource Review

33.465.210 Purpose
Pleasant Valley Resource review is intended to:
A.

Prevent harm to identified resources and functional values, compensate for
unavoidable harm, and ensure the success of mitigation and enhancement
activities;

B.

Provide a mechanism to modify the development standards of this chapter if the
proposed development can meet the purpose of these regulations;

C.

Provide flexibility for unusual situations. The review provides for consideration of
alternative designs for development that have the least impact on protected
resources, and more exacting control over development in the Pleasant Valley
Natural Resources overlay zone;

D.

Allow for more accurate maps and more certainty for property owners by allowing
for the location of the Pleasant Valley Natural Resources overlay zone boundary to
be modified when permitted changes to a resource occur or when the boundary
location is determined more precisely on a specific site through a more detailed
study; and

E.

Provide for the replacement of resources and functional values that are lost
through violations of this chapter.

33.465.220 When Pleasant Valley Resource Review is Required
Pleasant Valley resource review is required for all development in the Pleasant Valley
Natural Resources overlay zone that does not meet the development standards of Sections
33.465.150 through .180 and for violations of this chapter. Pleasant Valley Resource
review is also required when an applicant wishes to fine-tune the zone boundary location
based on a detailed study. The City Council, Planning Commission, or Director of BDS may
initiate a Pleasant Valley resource review for Pleasant Valley Natural Resources overlay zone
boundary amendments to reflect permitted changes in the location or quality of resources
or functional values. Removal of zone boundaries are processed as a change of an overlay
zone, as stated in Chapter 33.855, Zoning Map Amendments. The zone boundary change
procedure does not apply to changes caused by violations of this chapter. The procedure
for violations of this chapter is described in Section 33.465.400.
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33.465.230 Procedure
Pleasant Valley Resource reviews are processed through the following procedures:
A.

Resource enhancement activities are processed through the Type I procedure.

B.

The following are processed through the Type II procedure:
1.

Roads, driveways, walkways, stormwater disposal, and buried connections to
existing utility lines;

2.

Public recreational trails;

3.

Public safety facilities;

4.

Mitigation;

5.

Pleasant Valley Natural Resources overlay zone boundary modifications; and

6.

All other uses and development in the Pleasant Valley Natural Resources
overlay zone.

33.465.240 Supplemental Application Requirements
In addition to the application requirements of Section 33.730.060, the following information
is required for a Pleasant Valley resource review application:
A.

Supplemental site plan requirements. One copy of each plan must be at a scale
of at last one inch to 100 feet. Site plans must show existing conditions, conditions
existing prior to a violation, proposed development, and construction management.
A mitigation site plan is required whenever the proposed development will result in
unavoidable significant detrimental impact on the identified resources and
functional values. A remediation site plan is required whenever significant
detrimental impacts occur in violation of the Code and no permit was applied for.
The Director of BDS may waive items listed in this subsection if they are not
applicable to the specific review; otherwise they must be included. Additional
information such as wetland characteristics or soil type may be requested through
the review process.
1.

Site plans must show the following:
a.

For the entire site:






b.

100-year floodplain and floodway boundaries;
Boundaries of the Pleasant Valley Natural Resources overlay zone.
These boundaries may be scaled in relation to property lines from the
Official City Zoning Maps;
Topography shown by contour lines at two-foot vertical contours in
areas of slopes less than ten percent and at five-foot vertical contours
in areas of slopes ten percent or greater;
Drainage patters, using arrows to indicate the direction of major
drainage flow; and
Existing improvements such as structures, or buildings, utility lines,
fences, etc.

In areas of the site that have been or will be disturbed:
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c.
2.

In areas of the site that are and will remain undisturbed: Tree crown
cover outline, and generalized species composition.

Areas that will be disturbed, including equipment maneuvering areas;
Areas where existing topography and vegetation will be left undisturbed;
Location of site access and egress;
Equipment and material staging and stockpile areas;
Erosion control measures; and
Measures to protect trees and vegetation.

A mitigation or remediation site plan including:









B.

Distribution outline of shrubs and ground covers, with a list of most
abundant species;
A grading plan showing proposed alteration of the ground at two-foot
vertical contours in areas of slopes less than ten percent and at fivefoot vertical contours in areas of slopes ten percent or greater; and
Trees greater than six inches in diameter, identified by species. In the
case of violations also indicate those that were cut or damaged by
stump diameter and species.

A construction management site plan including:







3.
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Dams, weirs, or other in-water structures;
Distribution outline, species composition, and percent cover of ground
covers to be seeded or planted;
Distribution outline, species composition, size, and spacing of shrubs to be
planted;
Location, species, and size of each tree to be planted;
Stormwater management features, including retention, infiltration,
detention, discharges, and outfalls;
Water bodies to be created, including depth;
Water sources to be used, including volumes; and
Information showing compliance with Section 33.248.090, Mitigation and
Restoration Plantings.

Supplemental narrative. The following is required:
1.

Impact evaluation. An impact evaluation is required to determine compliance
with the approval criteria and to evaluate development alternatives for a
particular site. The alternatives must be evaluated on the basis of their impact
on the resources and functional values of the site. In the case of a violation,
the impact evaluation is used to determine the nature and scope of the
significant detrimental impacts. To the extent that the site resources and
functional values are part of a larger natural system such as a watershed, the
evaluation must also consider the cumulative impacts on that system. The
impact evaluation is based on the resources and functional values identified as
significant in the Pleasant Valley Natural Resources Protection Plan;
a.

An impact evaluation includes:
(1)

Identification, by characteristics and quantity, of the resources and
their functional values found on the site;

(2)

Evaluation of alternative locations, design modifications, or
alternative methods of development to determine which options
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reduce the significant detrimental impacts on the identified resources
and functional values of the site; and
(3)

b.

Determination of the alternative that best meets the applicable
approval criteria and identify significant detrimental impacts that are
unavoidable.

An impact evaluation for a violation includes:
(1)

Description, by characteristics and quantity, of the resources and
functional values on the site prior to the violation; and

(2)

Determination of the impact of the violation on the resources and
functional values.

2.

Construction management plan. Identify measures that will be taken during
construction or remediation to protect the remaining resources and functional
values at and near the construction site and provide a description of how
undisturbed areas will be protected. For example, describe how trees will be
protected, erosion controlled, construction equipment controlled, and the
timing of construction; and

3.

Mitigation or remediation plan. The purpose of a mitigation or remediation
plan is to compensate for unavoidable significant detrimental impacts that
result from the chosen development alternative or violation as identified in the
impact evaluation. A mitigation or remediation plan includes:








Resources and functional values to be restored, created, or enhanced on
the mitigation or remediation site;
Documentation of coordination with appropriate local, regional, special
district, state, and federal regulatory agencies;
Construction timetables;
Operations and maintenance practices;
Monitoring and evaluation procedures;
Remedial actions for unsuccessful mitigation; and
Information showing compliance with Section 33.248.090, Mitigation and
Restoration Plantings.

33.465.250 Approval Criteria
A Pleasant Valley resource review application will be approved if the review body finds that
the applicant has shown that all of the applicable approval criteria are met. When Pleasant
Valley resource review is required because a proposal does not meet one or more of the
development standards, the approval criteria will be applied only to the aspect of the
proposal that does not meet the development standard or standards.
A.

Resource enhancement projects. In the Pleasant Valley Natural Resources
overlay zone, resource enhancement projects will be approved if the applicant’s
impact evaluation demonstrates that all of the following are met:
1.

There will be no loss of total resource area;

2.

There will be no significant detrimental impact on any resources and
functional values; and

3.

There will be significant improvement to or addition of at least one functional
value.
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B.

Modification of zone boundaries. Modifications of Pleasant Valley Natural
Resources overlay zone boundaries that reflect permitted changes in the location or
quality of resource areas will be approved upon finding that the applicant’s
statement demonstrates that either Paragraph B.1 or B.2, below, are met. For the
minor modification of Pleasant Valley Natural Resources overlay zone boundaries
based on a more detailed site-specific study, the applicant’s impact evaluation must
demonstrate that Paragraph B.3, below, is met.
1.

Successful mitigation. An approved mitigation plan has been successful and a
new, restored, or enhanced resource exists which, depending on its degree of
significance, should be included in the Pleasant Valley Natural Resources
overlay zone; or

2.

Approved loss of resource area. All of the following must be met:

3.

C.
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a.

All approved development in the Pleasant Valley Natural Resources
overlay zone has been completed;

b.

All mitigation required for the approved development has been successful;
and

c.

The identified resources and functional values on the developed site no
longer exist, or have been subject to a significant detrimental impact.

The proposed Pleasant Valley Natural Resources overlay zone boundary
location accurately reflects the location of the resources and functional values
on the site. The resources are identified in the Pleasant Valley Natural
Resources Protection Plan.

Other development in the Pleasant Valley Natural Resources overlay zone.
Development within the Pleasant Valley Natural Resources overlay zone will be
approved if the applicant’s impact evaluation demonstrates that all of the following
are met:
1.

Proposed development locations, designs, and construction methods have the
least significant detrimental impact to identified resources and functional
values of other practicable and significantly different alternatives including
alternatives outside the resource area of the Pleasant Valley Natural Resources
overlay zone;

2.

There will be no significant detrimental impact on resources and functional
values in areas designated to be left undisturbed;

3.

The mitigation plan demonstrates that all significant detrimental impacts on
resources and functional values will be compensated for; and

4.

There will be no detrimental impact to the migration, rearing, feeding or
spawning of fish.
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Corrections to violations. For corrections to violations the application must meet
all applicable approval criteria stated in Subsections A. through C., above, and D.1,
2.b and 2.c, below. If these criteria cannot be met, then the applicant’s
remediation plan must demonstrate that all of the following are met:
1.

The remediation is done in the same area as the violation; and

2.

The remediation plan demonstrates that after its implementation there will be:
a.

No permanent loss of any type of resource or functional value;

b.

A significant improvement of at least one functional value; and

c.

There will be minimal loss of resources and functional values during
remediation until the full remediation program is established.

Alternative mitigation. Where mitigation is proposed that does not meet Section
33.465.180, Mitigation, these approval criteria must be met. Mitigation will be
approved if all of the following are met:
1.

The proposed mitigation occurs at a minimum 2:1 ratio of mitigation area to
proposed disturbance area;

2.

The proposed mitigation results in a significant improvement of at least one
functional value;

3.

There will be no detrimental impact on identified resources and functional
values in areas designated to be left undisturbed;

4.

Where the proposed mitigation includes alteration or replacement of
development in a stream channel, wetland, or other water body, there will be
no detrimental impact related to the migration, rearing, feeding, or spawning of
fish;

5.

The applicant owns the mitigation site, possesses a legal instrument that is
approved by the City (such as an easement or deed restriction) sufficient to
carry out and ensure the success of the mitigation program, or can
demonstrate legal authority to acquire the property through eminent domain.

33.465.260 Performance Guarantees
The Director of BDS may require performance guarantees as a condition of approval to
ensure mitigation or remediation. See Section 33.700.050, Performance Guarantees.
33.465.270 Special Evaluation by a Professional
A professional consultant may be hired to evaluate proposals and make recommendations if
the Director of BDS finds that outside expertise is needed due to exceptional circumstances.
The professional will have expertise in the specific resource or functional value or in the
potential adverse impacts on the resource or functional value. A fee for these services will
be charged to the applicant in addition to the application fee.
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33.465.280 Modifications That Will Better Meet Pleasant Valley Resource Review
Requirements
The review body may consider adjustments for site-related development standards as part
of the Pleasant Valley resource review process. These modifications are done as part of the
Pleasant Valley resource review process and are not required to go through the adjustment
process. Adjustments to use-related development standards (such as floor-area ratios,
intensity of use, size of the use, number of units, or concentration of uses) are subject to
the adjustment process of Chapter 33.805. In order to approve these modifications, the
review body must find that the development will result in greater protection of the resources
and functional values identified on the site and will, on balance, be consistent with the
purpose of the applicable regulations.
Natural Resource Management Plans
33.465.310 Purpose
Natural resource management plans provide an alternative to case-by-case Pleasant Valley
resource reviews. These plans provide the means to evaluate the cumulative effects of
development and mitigation proposed at different times and in different places within the
same large ecosystem. These plans are of particular value in areas of multiple ownership.
These plans also provide opportunities for coordination with, or joint adoption by, other
local governments; special districts; and regional, state, and federal agencies.
33.465.320 Scope
Natural resource management plans must cover large ecosystems such as forests, creeks,
sloughs, or watersheds. These plans must address all resources and functional values
conserved and protected by the Pleasant Valley Natural Resources overlay zone within the
plan boundaries. The plan must also address al significant detrimental impacts of uses
allowed by the plan.
33.465.330 Procedure
Adoption and amendment of natural resource management plans is a legislative procedure.
Whenever natural resource management plan provisions conflict with other provisions of
this chapter, the natural resource management plan provisions supersede. Non-conflicting
provisions supplement the provisions of this chapter.
33.465.340 Components
The applicant must submit a natural resource management plan with the following
components:
A.

Management objectives to maintain or enhance resources and functional values;

B.

Lists of allowed and prohibited uses;

C.

Maps of areas where these uses are allowed and prohibited;

D.

Types of mitigation or enhancement required;

E.

Maps of areas reserved for these mitigation or enhancement actions;

F.

Timetables for development, mitigation, and enhancement; and

465-18

Title 33, Planning and Zoning
7/1/10

G.

Chapter 33.465
Pleasant Valley Natural Resources Overlay Zone

Procedures and criteria for approving uses.

33.465.350 Approval Criteria for Adoption and Amendment
A natural resource management plan, or an amendment to a natural resource management
plan, will be approved if it meets the following approval criteria:
A.

Compliance with Sections 33.465.310 through .350;

B.

Compliance with Statewide Planning Goals and the Portland Comprehensive Plan;
and

C.

If the natural resource management plan is approved as part of a plan district, the
criteria for adoption of plan districts in Section 33.500.050 are met.
Corrections to Violations of This Chapter

33.465.400 Purpose
The purpose of Sections 33.465.400 and .405 is to ensure the timely restoration and
remediation of natural resources and functional values that have been degraded due to a
violation of this chapter.
These sections establish a process to determine which review requirements will be applied
to remedy a violation that takes place in the Pleasant Valley natural resources overlay zone.
The type of review required depends on the circumstances of the violation. Section
33.465.405 details methods for correcting such violations and Title 3 of the City Code
details the enforcement penalties.
33.465.405 Correction Options
Applicants must choose one of the following options to correct violations of this chapter.
A.

When these options may be used.
1.

If all of the following are met, the applicant may choose Option One, Option
Two, or Option Three:
a.

2.

Tree removal:
(1)

No more than 12 diameter inches of trees have been removed; or

(2)

No more than one of the following has been removed;


A Madrone 4 inches or less;



A Garry Oak 4 inches of less; or



A Pacific Yew 2 inches or less;

b.

The proposal will remove all illegal development; and

c.

The proposal will replant illegal clearing.

If any of the following apply, the applicant may not use Option One, but may
choose either Option Two or Option Three:
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a.

Tree removal. More than 12 diameter inches of trees have been removed;

b.

More than one of the following has been removed:

c.

B.
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(1)

A Madrone 4 inches or less;

(2)

A Garry Oak 4 inches or less;

(3)

A Pacific Yew 2 inches or less;

Any of the following has been removed:
(1)

A Madrone larger than 4 inches;

(2)

A Garry Oak larger than 4 inches; or

(3)

A Pacific Yew larger than 2 inches.

3.

If the applicant cannot meet Options One or Two, Option Three must be used.

4.

If the violation also violates a condition of approval of a land use review and no
trees have been removed, the applicant may choose Option One or the process
described in Section 33.730.140. The applicant may not choose Options Two
or Three.

5.

If the violation also violates a condition of approval of a land use review, and
trees have been removed, the applicant must use the process described in
section 33.730.140. The applicant may not choose one of the options in this
section.

Option One, Remove and Repair. This option results in removal of illegal
development and replanting and repair of any damage. All of the requirements of
this subsection must be met, and the notice and review procedure described in
Sections 33.465.410 through 33.465.430 must be followed. Adjustments and
modifications to these requirements are prohibited.
1.

All items and materials placed in the area of violation are removed using handheld equipment and no new disturbance area is created;

2.

Any soil compaction resulting from the violation is tilled or otherwise broken
up to a depth of 6 inches prior to planting; and

3.

Violation remediation planting. The area to be planted is the area disturbed by
the violation. All of the following must be met:
a.

The area disturbed by the violation activity must be replanted;

b.

One tree, 1 shrub, and 5 groundcover plants are required to be planted for
every 50 square feet of planting area. Plants must be native and selected
from the Portland Plant List;

c.

A second area, equal in size to the area disturbed by the violation activity,
must also be replanted as remediation, or 7 additional plants as described
in B.3.b must be planted on the site for every 50 square feet disturbed;
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d.

Any plant listed on the Nuisance Plants List on the Portland Plant List
must be removed from the planting area and within 10 feet of the planting
area;

e.

Trees must be a minimum 1 inch in diameter unless they are oak,
madrone, or conifer, which may be 3- to 5-gallon size. No more than 10
percent of the trees may be oak or madrone. Shrubs must be a minimum
of 2-gallon size. All other species must be a minimum of 4-inch pots; and

f.

The requirements of Section 33.248.090, Mitigation and Restoration
Planting, must be met.

For violations involving the removal of trees, three native trees must be planted
on the site for each tree removed, in addition to other remediation vegetation
planted. If any tree removed was a Garry Oak, Madrone, or Pacific Yew, the
replacement trees must be of the same species. Planted trees must be a
minimum 1 inch in diameter unless they are oak, madrone, or conifer, which
may be 3- to 5-gallon size.

Option Two, Retain and Mitigate. This option results in legalizing the illegal
development and mitigating for any damage. All of the requirements of this
subsection must be met and the notice and review procedure described in Sections
33.465.410 through 33.465.430 must be followed. Adjustments and moficiations
to these standards are prohibited.
1.

The applicable standards of Section 33.465.150 through .170 must be met;
and

2.

Violation remediation planting. The area to be planted is the area disturbed by
the violation. Where development is approved for the area disturbed by the
violation, an area of the same size elsewhere on the site must be planted. All
of the following must be met:

3.

a.

The area disturbed by the violation activity must be replanted;

b.

One tree, 1 shrub, and 5 groundcover plants are required to be planted for
every 50 square feet of planting area. Plants must be native and selected
from the Portland Plant List.

c.

A second area, equal in size to the area disturbed by the violation activity,
must also be replanted as remediation, or 7 additional plants as described
in C.2.b must be planted on the site for every 50 square feet disturbed;

d.

Any plant listed on the Nuisance Plants List in the Portland Plant List
must be removed from the planting area and within 10 feet of the planting
area;

e.

Trees must be a minimum 1 inch in diameter unless they are oak,
madrone, or conifer, which may be 3- to 5-gallon size. No more than 10
percent of the trees may be oak or madrone. Shrubs must be a minimum
of 2-fallon size. All other species must be a minimum of 4-inch pots; and

f.

The requirements of Section 33.248.090, Mitigation and Restoration
Planting, must be met.

For violations involving the removal of trees, three native trees must be planted
on the site for each tree removed, in addition to other remediation vegetation
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planted. If any tree removed was a Garry Oak, Madrone, or Pacific Yew, the
replacement trees must be of the same species. Planted trees must be a
minimum 1 inch in diameter unless they are oak, madrone, or conifer, which
may be 3- to 5-gallon size.
D.

Option Three, Pleasant Valley Resource Review. This option requires Pleasant
Valley resource review, using the approval criteria and procedures below:
1.

Approval criteria. The approval criteria of Subsection 33.465.250.D must be
met.

2.

Review procedures. Reviews are processed as follows:
a.

Type III. The following situations require a Type III review:
(1)

The removal of trees that exceeds the quantity of standard
33.465.150.E.

(2)

Any development, exterior alteration, or exterior improvement within
a wetland, stream channel, drainageway, or waterbody.

b.

Type II. All other Pleasant Valley resource reviews to correct violations of
this chapter are processed through a Type II procedure.

c.

All Pleasant Valley resource reviews must provide the information required
in Section 33.465.240, Supplemental Application Requirements.

33.465.407 Recurring Violations of This Chapter
A.

Recurring violations on a site. Sites where there has been more than one
violation of this chapter while in the same ownership may be subject to fines under
Title 3.

B.

Recurring violations by an individual or business. Individuals or businesses
who have committed more than one violation of this chapter may be subject to fines
under Title 3.
Notice and Review Procedure

33.465.410 Purpose
The purpose of this notice and review procedure is to provide for participation by the
applicant and the public in the process of permitting development in areas having identified
significant resources and functional values. Public participation will reduce the chance of
avoidable detrimental impacts on resources and functional values.
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Chapter 33.465
Pleasant Valley Natural Resources Overlay Zone

33.465.420 When These Regulations Apply
These regulations apply when a building permit or development permit application is
requested within the resource area of the Pleasant Valley Natural Resources overlay zone
and is subject to the development standards of Section 33.465.110 through .180. These
regulations do not apply to building permit or development permit applications for
development that has been approved through Pleasant Valley resource review.
33.465.430 Procedure
Applications for building permits or development permits that qualify under 33.465.420 will
be processed according to the following procedures:
A.

Application. The applicant must submit a site plan. The site plan must contain
all information required by 33.465.130, Permit Application Requirements, and any
additional information required for a building permit or development permit review.

B.

Notice of a request.
1.

Mailed notice. Within one business day of receipt of a complete site plan for a
building or development permit application, the Director of BDS will mail a
notice of the request to all recognized organizations within 400 feet of the site.
The notice of request will contain at least the following information:
A statement that a building or development permit has been applied for that is
subject to the development standards of Section 33.465.110 through .180.
 The legal description and address of the site;
 A copy of the site plan;
 The place where information on the matter may be examined and a
telephone number to call;
 A statement that copies of information on the matter may be obtained for a
fee equal to the City’s cost for providing the copies; and
 A statement describing the comment period.

C.

2.

Posting notice on the site. The applicant must place a public notice about the
request on the site within 24 hours after the application is deemed complete by
the Bureau of Development Services. A posted notice must be placed on each
frontage of the site. If a frontage is over 600 feet long, a notice is required for
each 600 feet, or fraction thereof. Notices must be posted within 10 feet of a
street lot line and must be visible to pedestrians and motorists. Notices may
not be posted in a public right-of-way. The posted notice will contain the same
information as the mailed notice.

3.

Marking proposed development on site. Within 24 hours of submitting an
application for permit, the applicant will mark all trees over six inches
diameter to be removed on the site and the building and pavement outlines
with high visibility tape. The extent of the disturbance area must be marked
with orange construction fencing or similar highly visible material.

Site inspection. The Bureau of Development Services will inspect the site prior to
issuance of the permit and will complete one of the following:
1.

An inspection report that confirms the accuracy of the site plan and
conformance with the applicable development standards; or

2.

A check sheet identifying the deficiencies in the plan.
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Notice of intent to approve a permit. Upon receipt of the inspector’s report
indicating that the standards are met, the Director of BDS will mail a notice of
intent to approve the permit to all recognized organizations within 400 feet of the
site and anyone who has commented on the matter. The notice of request will
contain at least the following information:
1.

A statement of the intent to approve a permit;

2.

The legal description and address of the site;

3.

A copy of the site plan; and

4.

A statement indicating where and how to respond with objections.

E.

Objections. Any interested person may object to the approval of a permit by
writing and specifically identifying errors or concerns. Objections must be received
within 14 days of the mailing date of the notice of intent to approve the permit.

F.

When no objection is received. If no one objects within the 14-day comment
period, the Director of BDS will approve the permit if it meets all applicable
standards and regulations of the Zoning Code.

G.

Response to objections. If an objection is received, the Director of BDS will
respond in writing within 14 days of the end of the initial 14-day comment period.
The written response will specifically address each comment or objection that
concerns compliance with the development standards of Section 33.465.150
through .180. The Director of BDS will approve the permit if compliance is
reaffirmed or when identified deficiencies are corrected, and when all applicable
standards and regulations of the Zoning Code are met.
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CHAPTER 33.508
CASCADE STATION/PORTLAND INTERNATIONAL CENTER (CS/PIC)
PLAN DISTRICT
(Added by Ord. No. 173131, effective 2/27/99. Amended by: Ord. No. 174263, effective 4/15/00;
Ord. No. 175022, effective 10/25/00; Ord. No. 176469, effective 7/1/02; Ord. No. 177368, effective
5/17/03; Ord. No. 177422, effective 6/7/03; Ord. No. 177404, effective 7/1/03; Ord. No. 178657,
effective 9/3/04; Ord. No. 179076, effective 6/30/05; Ord. No. 181357, effective 11/9/07; Ord. No.
183534, effective 7/1/10)

General
33.508.010 Purpose
33.508.020 Where These Regulations Apply
33.508.030 Relationship to Other Regulations and Agencies
33.508.040 Special Definitions
Use Regulations
33.508.120 Additional Allowed Uses
33.508.130 Additional Prohibited Uses
33.508.140 Use Regulations in the Park Blocks
Development and Design Standards
33.508.200 Purpose
33.508.210 Prohibited Development in Subdistrict A
33.508.215 Limitations on Development in Park Blocks
33.508.220 Maximum Development/Transportation Capacity
33.508.230 Development and Design Standards in Subdistrict A
33.508.240 Development and Design Standards in Subdistrict B
33.508.260 Parking
33.508.267 Signs
33.508.270 Sumps, Septic Tanks and On-Site Disposal Systems
33.508.280 Street Requirements in Subdistrict A
33.508.290 Open Space Plan
33.508.295 Archaeological Resource Protection
Environmental Overlay Zones
33.508.300 Purpose
33.508.305 Where These Regulations Apply
33.508.310 Overlay Zones
33.508.312 Items Subject to These Regulations
33.508.314 Items Exempt from These Regulations
33.508.320 Use Regulations
33.508.330 Development Standards
33.508.340 CS/PIC Environmental Review
Map 508-1 CS/PIC Plan District and Subdistricts
Map 508-2 Areas Where Environmental Transition Area is 0 Feet

General
33.508.010 Purpose
The Cascade Station/Portland International Center (CS/PIC) plan district regulations
encourage the development of a commercially viable mix of office, retail, hotel,
entertainment, and industrial employment uses while protecting significant environmental
and archaeological features of the area. The development of these uses fosters a vibrant,
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mixed-use environment served by two major regional transportation facilities: the Portland
International Airport and the Airport Light Rail. Development is clustered around the plan
district’s two light rail stations, the Park Blocks and key streets throughout the area.
Requirements for buildings along the Park Blocks and key focal intersections increases the
activity level at those areas and provides an attractive pedestrian environment.
All uses and activities allowed within the plan district complement and serve ongoing
airport operations and related airport service uses both within and outside plan district
boundaries. These regulations also minimize or eliminate conflicts with airport operations
and related uses.
The plan district’s proximity to the Columbia Slough and the Columbia Slough Trail are
recognized by inclusion of special development guidelines and bicycle-pedestrian
connections. The plan district regulations also protect significant identified environmental
and open space resources within the plan district consistent with the requirements of
airport operations, while maintaining or enhancing the capacity of public and private
infrastructure within and serving the district.
The plan district has two distinct areas: Subdistricts A and B:
Subdistrict A is served with two light rail stations and will develop into a vibrant mixed-use
commercial area with strong design features, formal open space and multi-modal activity.
Uses will include both larger format anchor tenants and small scale retailers that support
office workers and regional shoppers. The mix of uses allowed in Subdistrict A is intended
to create a critical economic mass of commercial and office development.
The remainder of the plan district, which is Subdistrict B, allows a wide range of
employment opportunities. The primary development objective in this area is to encourage
a wide range of industrial and related uses, including services related to the Airport and
other business and service/employment opportunities compatible with existing and future
airport operations and related uses in the area. The addition of airport-related service uses
and activities as allowed uses serves and strengthens the Portland International Airport as
the primary air transportation hub within the region.
33.508.020 Where These Regulations Apply
The regulations of this chapter apply to the Cascade Station/Portland International Center
plan district. The boundaries of the plan district are shown on Map 508-1 at the end of this
chapter and on the Official Zoning Maps. The two subdistricts (A and B) are also shown on
Map 508-1.
33.508.030 Relationship to Other Regulations and Agencies
This chapter contains only the City’s regulations for the plan district. Activities which the
City regulates through this chapter may also be regulated by other agencies. In particular,
because the entire plan district is owned by the Port of Portland and was originally
purchased for aviation use, the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) will review
development proposals and amendments to this chapter to ensure that there will be no
adverse impacts on airport operations. The regulations of this plan district have been
designed to address FAA issues. City approval does not imply approval by other agencies.
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33.508.040 Special Definitions
These definitions are used only in the CS/PIC plan district.
Lot. In this plan district, a lot includes both “lot” as defined in Chapter 33.910,
Definitions, and “lease lot.” A lease lot is a parcel of land that is created as a result of a
ground lease or sublease and which is clearly defined by a metes and bounds legal
description and is a recorded document in the public record. References to lot lines, lot
area, percentage of lot, and so on, are based on this definition of lot, but otherwise have the
same meanings as in Chapter 33.910.
Street. As defined in 33.910, but does not have to be a dedicated street or in a tract.
Streets include those streets shown in Figure 508-8, Street Requirements in Subdistrict A.
Story. A single floor of activity—other than parking—in a building. A story is not defined
by a particular height.
Use Regulations
33.508.120 Additional Allowed Uses
A.

Subdistrict A. The following additional uses are allowed in Subdistrict A, up to the
maximums allowed in Table 508-1:
1.

Office Uses;

2.

Major Event Entertainment, exhibition and meeting areas are allowed if built
in conjunction with a hotel;

3.

Retail Sales and Service

4.

a.

Hotels, Motels and Theatres

b.

Other Retail Sales And Service with the following limitations:
(1)

Generally, a single retail use may not occupy more than 60,000
square feet of floor area per story, not including exterior display and
storage;

(2)

Exception. Three buildings that do not meet the standard of (1)
above are allowed as follows:


One building may contain a single retail use that occupies up to
90,000 square feet of floor area per story;



One building may contain a single retail use that occupies up to
185,000 square feet of floor area per story; and



One building may contain a single retail use that occupies up to
205,000 square feet of floor area per story; and

Quick Vehicle Servicing.
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Subdistrict B. The following additional uses are allowed in Subdistrict B, up to the
maximums allowed in Table 508-1:
1.

2.

In the IG2 zone, the following additional uses are allowed:
a.

Office Uses;

b.

Aviation and Surface Passenger Terminals, except parking for passengers;
and

c.

Car rental facilities including operations, service, storage and refueling
facilities.

In the EG2 zone, the following additional uses are allowed:
a.

Office uses; and

b.

Retail Sales And Service Uses.

33.508.130 Additional Prohibited Uses
A.

In plan district. The following uses are prohibited in the plan district:
1.

Household Living;

2.

Group Living;

3.

Self Service Storage;

4.

Commercial Outdoor Recreation;

5.

Community Service;

6.

Schools;

7.

Medical Centers;

8.

Religious Institutions;

9.

Vehicle Repair; and

10. Detention Facilities.
B.

Subdistrict A. In Subdistrict A, the following uses are prohibited:
1.

Industrial Uses;

2.

Sale or lease of consumer vehicles, including passenger vehicles, motorcycles,
light and medium trucks, travel trailers, and other recreational vehicles.
Offices for sale or lease of vehicles, where the vehicles are displayed or stored
elsewhere are allowed; and

3.

Commercial Parking.
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Subdistrict B. In Subdistrict B, the following uses are prohibited:
1.

Quick Vehicle Servicing; and

2.

Parking for passengers using Aviation and Surface Passenger Terminals.

33.508.140 Use Regulations in the Park Blocks
All uses in the Park Blocks are subject to the use regulations of Chapter 33.100, Open
Space Zone. See Section 33.508.215, Limitations on Development in the Park Blocks and
Section 33.508.290, Open Space Plan.
Development and Design Standards
33.508.200 Purpose
These development standards help to foster mixed-use transit-supportive development
within the plan district, particularly near the two light rail stations while also encouraging
the development of a retail center that includes both large- and small-format retail users.
Light rail and transit access help to ensure that the plan district will serve as a hub of
activity and an important international gateway to Portland. An urban character with a
connected street pattern and building orientation standards that orient development at the
Park Blocks to pedestrians is also an important objective for the district, particularly
adjacent to the light rail stations.
A significant constraint on development in this plan district is potential future traffic
congestion on the roads and interstate freeway surrounding the site, especially during the
evening peak hour. To address this constraint, and to take advantage of the site's two light
rail stations and its high level of regional accessibility, the square footage limitations in this
chapter are linked to development capacity by square footage, and trip generation.
33.508.210 Prohibited Development in Subdistrict A
The following regulations apply to Subdistrict A:
A.

Exterior display and storage. Exterior display and exterior storage are prohibited.
Outdoor seating for restaurants, delis and pedestrian-oriented accessory uses,
such as flower, food or drink stands, are exempt from this prohibition.

B.

Drive-through facilities. Drive-through facilities are prohibited within 200 feet of
a light rail station platform. Direct vehicular access to these facilities, including
stacking lane entrances, from NE Cascades Parkway is prohibited.

C.

Quick Vehicle Service. Quick Vehicle Service facilities are prohibited in the
following locations:
1.

South of NE Cascades Parkway; and

2.

East of NE Mt. Hood Avenue.

33.508.215 Limitations on Development in Park Blocks
In order to preserve the sense of openness and views within the Park Blocks, but still allow
for small-scale structures such as restrooms, utility sheds, and other such structures, not
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more than 500 square feet of total floor area may be built within the Park Blocks, shown on
Figure 508-1.

Figure 508-1
Park Blocks and Build-To-Line Area

33.508.220 Maximum Development/Transportation Capacity
A.

Purpose. Development in the plan district is organized around both transportation
constraints and opportunities: the capacity of the streets and freeways, and the
two light rail stations within the plan district. The regulations of this section
ensure that development will not overburden infrastructure, while creating a
market incentive to encourage transit use and to choose a mix of complementary
uses that maximize the potential for on-site local trips and spread auto trips
throughout the day.
The regulations of this section limit the impact of the plan district’s development on
the vehicular system by setting maximum allocations of allowable development in
the district. The limits are based on different types of allocations (for example,
square footage, acres or hotel rooms).

508-6

Title 33, Planning and Zoning
7/1/10

B.

C.

Chapter 33.508
Cascade Station/Portland Int’l Center Plan District

Limitations on the amount of development allowed.
1.

The regulations of this section address the amounts of each use that are
allowed; all other regulations of this Title must also be met.

2.

Adjustments to the regulations in this section are prohibited.

3.

Development in the plan district is allowed as follows:
a.

Proposals that are within the limits of Table 508-1 are allowed. No
transportation analyses are required for development within the limits of
Table 508-1;

b.

Trades from one category to another are allowed as specified in Table
508-1;

c.

Applicants may request approval of a proposal that exceeds the limits of
Table 508-1 by submitting a Transportation Impact Analysis (TIA). See
Subsection C.

4.

As building permits are issued and when conversions are made as specified in
Table 508-1, BDS will maintain records as to the amounts remaining in each
use category.

5.

Transferring trips or allocations between Subdistrict A and B is prohibited.

Cascade Station/Portland International Center Transportation Impact
Analysis Review. An applicant may propose development that exceeds the
allocation limits of Table 508-1 through a land use review that is based on a
Transportation Impact Analysis (TIA). This approach allows an applicant more
flexibility but is more complex to use. In addition to the application requirements
of Section 33.730.060, the applicant must prepare a TIA that includes the elements
and analysis listed in this subsection. The TIA may be used to exceed the
maximum allocation limits in Table 508-1 or to establish lower trip generation
rates. The TIA may not be used to exceed the total trips in Table 508-1.
1.

Description of recommended development;

2.

Delineation of the study area, and rationale for the delineation;

3.

Description of existing uses and conditions in the study area;
a.

The TIA must include build-out of the Maximum Use Allocations in Table
508-1 in the count of background traffic, regardless of whether
construction of those uses has occurred;

b.

Any approved TIA must be reflected in the BDS tracking report;

4.

Traffic forecasts and distribution;

5.

Primary traffic access routes to and from the study area;
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6.

Recommended mitigation measures, including transportation system
management, transportation demand management, and needed roadway
improvements on or for local roads and State highways; and

7.

Evaluation of:
a.

Impacts on street function, capacity and level of service;

b.

Impacts on on-street parking;

c.

Access requirements;

d.

Impacts on transit operations and movements;

e.

Impacts on pedestrian and bicycle routes and safety; and

f.

Impacts on the immediate airport area and adjacent neighborhoods.
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Table 508-1
Use Allocations and Respective Allowable Conversion Relationships
Base Use
Minimum
Use
Allocations
Allocations
Allowable Trades [3]
Allowed
After Trades
Subdistrict A
Office, Meeting Rooms and Exhibition
Areas greater than 20,000 square feet
[1], Daycare, Colleges
Hotel, Meeting Rooms and Exhibition
Areas less than 20,00 square feet [1]

1,115,000 sq. ft.

557,500 sq. ft.

370 sq. ft. office to 1 hotel room

250 rooms

250 rooms

1 hotel room to 370 sq. ft. office

1 facility, up to
12 fueling
positions

None

1 facility to 72,000 sq. ft. office [4]

807,500 sq. ft.

403,750 sq. ft.

900 sq. ft. retail to 700 sq. ft.
office
470 sq. ft. retail to 1 hotel room

304,000 sq. ft.

152,000 sq. ft.

260 rooms

130 rooms

30,000 sq. ft.

15,000 sq. ft.

Industrial Uses

2,100,000 sq. ft.

1,050,000 sq.
ft.

Car Rental Facilities (including
operations, service, storage and
refueling facilities), Aviation and
Surface Passenger Terminals,
Commercial Parking
Total Trips Subdistrict B: 1,426

100 acres (No
maximum limit
on building
square footage)

Quick Vehicle Servicing [2]
Retail Sales And Service, including
Restaurants
Total Trips Subdistrict A: 2,085
Subdistrict B
Office, Meeting Rooms and Exhibition
Areas greater than 20,000 square feet
[1], Daycare, Colleges
Hotel, Meeting Rooms and Exhibition
Areas less than 20,000 square feet [1]
Retail Sales And Service, including
Restaurants

None

100 sq. ft. office to 400 sq. ft.
industrial
370 sq. ft. office to 1 hotel room
1 hotel room to 370 sq. ft. office
1 hotel room to 1,500 sq. ft.
industrial
900 sq. ft. retail to 700 sq. ft.
office
470 sq. ft. retail to 1 hotel room
400 sq. ft. industrial to 100 sq. ft.
office
1,500 sq. ft. industrial to 1 hotel
room

None

Total Trips Subdistricts A and B: 3,511
Notes:
[1] Conference facilities, such as exhibition and meeting areas, are classified as Major Event Entertainment
Uses. In this plan district, they are allowed only if built in conjunction with a hotel (see 33.508.120.A). If
the floor area devoted to these uses is less than 20,000 square feet, it is considered accessory to the hotel,
and is regulated by the plan district as a hotel, so there is no maximum square footage. If, however, the
floor area is 20,000 square feet or more, it is regulated the same as Office Uses, and is subject to the same
maximum square footage as office uses.
[2] Fueling positions are the maximum number of vehicles that can be fueled simultaneously. Therefore, 12
fueling positions would allow 12 cars to fuel at one time. For example, if each pump had two fueling
areas/nozzles (one each side), there could be up to 6 pumps.
[3] Allowable trades read from left to right only. For example, Subdistrict A Retail can be traded to Subdistrict
A Office at a ratio of 900 sq. ft. of retail to 700 sq. ft. of office. However, Subdistrict A Office cannot be
traded to Subdistrict A Retail as there is no such ratio listed. Trades down to the minimums are allowed.
Trades below the minimums are prohibited.
[4] Quick Vehicle Service is not divisible; the facility may be converted to 72,000 sq. ft. of office, but fractions
(such as trading 6 fueling positions to 36,000 sq. ft. of office) are not allowed.
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33.508.230 Development and Design Standards in Subdistrict A
A.

Purpose. These provisions ensure that the location and scale of buildings, parking
and circulation areas within Subdistrict A provide a convenient and attractive
environment for pedestrians, transit users, customers and employees that come to
the area. The focus for design in Subdistrict A includes the Cascades Parkway and
Mt. Hood Avenue light rail station areas and the Park Blocks. Transit-supportive
building and site design and pedestrian linkages are sought near the station areas
as a means to link the station areas and development elsewhere in the subdistrict.
The light rail stations, Park Blocks and retail, office, and entertainment uses work
together to create a unique place.

B.

Where these regulations apply. The regulations of Subsection C apply to all
development in Subdistrict A of the plan district. The regulations of Subsection D
apply to development in the Build-To Line Area shown on Figure 508-1. The
regulations of Subsection E apply to development in the Cascades Parkway Station
Area shown on Figure 508-4. The regulations of Subsection F apply to development
in the Mt. Hood Avenue Station Area shown on Figure 508-5.

C.

All areas of Subdistrict A. All development in Subdistrict A of the plan district
must meet the following:
1.

2.

Building height.
a.

Where all of the floor area is in Office uses, or where there is more than
one use category in the building, the building must have at least two
stories and be at least 25 feet high;

b.

Where all of the floor area is in a single use other than Office, Quick
Vehicle Service or Retail Sales And Service uses, the building must be at
least 25 feet high;

c.

Where all of the floor area is in Retail Sales And Service uses, the
following must be met:
(1)

Buildings at the corners of NE Mt. St. Helens and the northern NE
Cascades Parkway must be at least 25 feet height. See Figure 508-4;

(2)

Buildings at all other locations must be at least 18 feet high.

Ground Floor Windows.
a.

Purpose. Blank walls on the ground level of buildings are limited in order to:





b.

Provide a pleasant, rich, and diverse pedestrian experience by
connecting activities occurring within a structure to adjacent sidewalk
areas;
Encourage continuity of retail and service uses;
Encourage surveillance opportunities by restricting fortress-like
facades at street level; and
Avoid a monotonous pedestrian environment.

Required amount of window area. This standard must be met on street
facing facades on the ground level that are 50 feet or closer to the curb of
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a street. Windows must be at least 40 percent of the length and 20
percent of the ground level wall area. Ground level walls include all
exterior wall areas up to 9 feet above the finished grade.
c.

d.

3.

Qualifying window features.
(1)

Generally. Required window areas must be either windows that allow
views into working areas or lobbies, pedestrian entrances, or display
windows set into the wall. Display cases attached to the outside wall
do not qualify. The bottom of the windows must be no more than 3
feet above the adjacent exterior grade.

(2)

Hotel uses. Hotel room windows may be used to meet this standard
along private streets. The bottom of the windows must be no more
than 3 feet above the adjacent exterior grade.

Exceptions.
(1)

Where all of the floor area is in Quick Vehicle Service uses or
Convention and Conference Facilities, the regulations of this section
do not have to be met;

(2)

Buildings with more than 60,000 square feet of floor area in a single
Retail Sales And Service use do not have to meet the regulations of
this section; and

(3)

Street facing facades 50 feet or closer to the NE Mt. Hood Avenue
ramp, NE Airport Way, and the I-205 right-of-way are not subject to
the regulations of this section.

Awning at main entrance. There must be an awning or other projection from
the building at the main entrance to provide weather protection. The awning
or other projection must:
a.

Cover at least 48 square feet;

b.

Be at least 6 feet back from the curb of a street; and

c.

Project at least 6 feet out from the building face. If the sidewalk is too
narrow to allow 6 feet out from the building face and 6 feet back from the
curb, then the awning or other projection must project to a line 6 feet
back from the curb.

Other awnings or projections are encouraged, but are not required to meet this
standard.
4.

Landscaping.
a.

Purpose. Plant selection is an especially important component of the
CS/PIC Plan District. Because the plan district is near the runways of
Portland International Airport and existing natural features and
ecosystems (such as the Columbia Slough), bird strikes are a significant
hazard to aircraft. In an effort to reduce this hazard, the approved
CS/PIC Plant List provides a selection of plant materials which may be
used in the plan district. These plants were selected because they do not
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attract wildlife; they do not provide attractive roosting habitat for species
posing a threat to aviation safety and are generally non-seeding or nonfruiting.

D.

b.

Required landscaping. Other than landscaping required for parking lots,
no landscaping is required.

c.

Parking lot landscaping. Parking lot landscape requirements are in
Chapter 33.266, Parking and Loading, and in C.4.d below.

d.

Allowed landscaping materials and plant spacing.
(1)

All landscaping must use only plants listed in the approved CS/PIC
Plant List. In addition, landscaping must not contain plants listed on
the City of Portland’s Prohibited or Nuisance Plant Lists.

(2)

All trees must meet the spacing standards listed in the approved
CS/PIC Plant List. Where meeting the spacing standards would
result in fewer trees than required by other provisions of this Title,
the number of trees required is reduced by the number needed to
meet the spacing standard of the CS/PIC Plant List.

(3)

No more than 50 percent of shrubs may be evergreen shrubs.

Build-To Line Area. Buildings on lots with frontage on public or private streets
within the Build-To Line Area (BTLA) shown on Figure 508-1 must meet the
regulations of this subsection. However, sites in Subarea 5 in Figure 508-8 are
exempt from these regulations.
1.

Building location.
a.

Purpose. These standards require buildings to be built around the Park
Blocks. The Park Blocks and the adjacent Build-To-Line Area create focal
points of the plan district, and the intent is to focus transit oriented
development in these areas. In addition, these regulations foster an active
pedestrian environment within the first 75 feet from NE Cascades
Parkway and the portion of NE Mt. St. Helens Avenue north of the Park
Blocks where buildings are located close to the street and there are limited
gaps between buildings.

b.

Where these regulations apply. The regulations of this paragraph apply to
development on lots where the frontage within the Build-To Line Area is
more than 62 feet long.

c.

Setbacks.
(1)

Minimum setback. The minimum building setback is 2 feet. The
setback area must be paved with sidewalk materials to create an
expanded sidewalk area;

(2)

Maximum setback. For at least 80 percent of the length of the street
lot line, there must be a building wall or pedestrian amenity within 6
feet of the front lot line. Where a pedestrian amenity is used to meet
this standard, areas up to 500 square feet or 20 feet deep may be
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used. Larger pedestrian amenities are allowed, but may not be used
to meet this standard. See Figure 508-2.
(3)

Corner lots. Except as specified in D.1.c(4), buildings with more than
one street lot line frontage must meet the standards of D.1.c(1) and
(2) on all street lot lines.

(4)

Exception. Buildings with street lot line frontage on both NE
Cascades Parkway and a Type B street must meet the standards of
D.1.c(1) and (2) on the NE Cascades Parkway street lot line frontage,
but do not have to meet the standards on the Type B street lot line
frontage. However, surface parking is not allowed within 50 feet of
the street lot line frontage on the Type B street within the BTLA. See
Figure 508-3.
Figure 508-2
Build-To-Line Setback Illustration
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Figure 508-3
Build-To-Line Setback Exception Illustration

2.

Location of parking.
a.

b.

Structured parking. If any portion of a building is within the Build-To
Line Area, and there is parking on the ground floor, the following must be
met:
(1)

Purpose. These standards ensure that the ground level of buildings
in the Build-To Line Area contain active uses to support the
pedestrian character of the area.

(2)

The parking may not be in the portion of the building closest to the
street lot line; there must be a use other than parking between the
parking and the street lot line.

(3)

On corner lots, the parking may not be in the portion of the building
closest to either street lot line. There must be a use other than
parking between the parking and the both street lot lines.

Surface parking.
(1)

Required setback. Surface parking area must be set back at least 12
feet from street lot lines. Parking lot landscaping may be located
within 12 feet of street lot lines.

(2)

Frontage limitation. Where surface parking areas are adjacent to a
street lot line, the following must be met. Surface parking is
considered to be adjacent to a street lot line, regardless of setback,
when there is no building or pedestrian plaza between the street lot
line and the parking area:



No more than 62 feet of the frontage, measured along the street
lot line, may be used for surface parking areas; and



The 62 feet of frontage includes adjacent surface parking areas,
driveways, and other areas for vehicle parking and maneuvering,
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where those areas also are adjacent to the street lot line. These
areas must be separated by buildings.
3.

Building Entrances.
a.

Single tenant buildings. There must be at least one main entrance that
meets the standards of D.3.c.

b.

Multi-tenant buildings. Multi-tenant buildings must meet the following:

c.

d.

(1)

Where there is a lobby or principal interior ground level circulation
space, the main entrance that provides access to the lobby or
circulation space must meet the standards of D.3.c.

(2)

Where there is not a lobby or principal interior ground level
circulation space, each tenant space that is in the portion of the
building within 10 feet of a street lot line must have at least one main
entrance that meets the standards of D.3.c.

Standards. The main entrance must:
(1)

Face the street lot line;

(2)

Be at an angle of up to 45 degrees from the street lot line street,
measured from the street lot line, as shown in Figure 508-4; or

(3)

Face a pedestrian amenity or plaza within the Build-To-Line Area.

(4)

If there is more than one street frontage, the main entrance must face
streets in the following order of priority, from highest to lowest:


NE Cascades Parkway



Type A streets



Type B streets



Type C streets



Type D streets

Unlocked during regular business hours. Entrances required to meet the
standards of this paragraph must be unlocked during regular business
hours.
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Figure 508-4
Building Entrances

E.

Within Cascades Station Area. All development within the Cascades Station Area,
shown on Figure 508-5, must meet the regulations of this subsection.
1.

Purpose. The Cascades Station Area is a key area of the plan district, because
of the location of the eastern light rail station which provides the gateway into
the site for light rail transit riders, and its alignment with NE Mt. St. Helens
Avenue through the Park Blocks. The Cascades Station Area includes a
portion of the Park Blocks system and emphasizes the connection between the
light rail transit station and the portion of NE Mt. St. Helens Avenue north of
the Park Blocks.
A pedestrian oriented plaza south of the light rail transit station makes the
Cascades light rail station a focal point of the area with easy access to and
from the activities and uses and the light rail station, as illustrated in Figure
508-5. The central plaza within the “Y” of NE Mt. St. Helens Avenue south of
the station platform may include a limited amount of area for vehicle area or
parking area to serve retail uses in the station.
Pedestrian path location and design should provide north-south and east-west
connectivity to and from the light rail station and the adjacent developments,
as illustrated in Figure 508-5.

2.

Pedestrian connections. Pedestrian connections from the east and west ends
of the light rail platform must provide for pedestrian movements to the Park
Block pedestrian network, to the lots to the south, and towards the portion of
NE Mt. St. Helens Avenue north of the Park Blocks. The connections must be
in the general location shown on Figure 508-4.

3.

Sidewalks. Sidewalks within 200 feet of the light rail platform must be at least
12 feet wide.
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4.

Parking limitations. In order to create a pedestrian-friendly area around the
light rail station, parking is not allowed between buildings and NE Mt. St.
Helens Avenue. However, if a building is set back at least 200 feet from NE
Mt. St. Helens Avenue, parking is allowed between that building and NE Mt.
St. Helens Avenue.

5.

Entrances.
a.

Portions of a building that are within 200 feet from NE Mt. St. Helens
Avenue must have an entrance facing Mt. St. Helens Avenue or be within
45 degrees of the street.

b.

Buildings at the corner of NE Mt. St. Helens Avenue and the northern NE
Cascades Parkway must have the main entrances facing the corner of NE
Mt. St. Helens Avenue and NE Cascades Parkway.

Within Mt. Hood Station Area. All development within the Mt. Hood Station Area,
shown on Figure 508-6, must meet the regulations of this subsection.
1.

Purpose. The Mt. Hood Station Area is a key area of the plan district, because
the location of the western light rail station provides the gateway into the site
for light rail transit riders arriving from the airport. It is not immediately
adjacent to the Park Blocks and the lot and roadway configuration provides
development challenges due to acute angles and the location of the light rail
tracks through this area. Nevertheless, the light rail station should have
development and uses that are oriented towards it and the transit riders who
will embark and disembark from this area. Pedestrian plaza and path location
and design should provide connectivity to adjacent areas, as illustrated in
Figure 508-6.

2.

Pedestrian connection. Pedestrian connections from the light rail platform
must provide for pedestrian movements to the Park Block pedestrian network,
and to the lots to the south across NE Cascades Parkway. The connections
must be in the general location shown on Figure 508-6.

3.

Sidewalks. Sidewalks within 200 feet of the light rail platform must be at least
12 feet wide.

4.

Parking limitations. In order to create a pedestrian-friendly area around the
light rail station, parking is not allowed between buildings and NE Cascades
Parkway. However, if a building is set back at least 200 feet from NE Cascades
Parkway, parking is allowed between that building and NE Cascades Parkway.
This standard does not apply to the triangular area shown on Figure 508-6.

5.

Entrances. Portions of a building that are within 200 feet from NE Cascades
Parkway must have an entrance facing NE Cascades Parkway or be within 45
degrees of the street.
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33.508.240 Development and Design Standards in Subdistrict B
The regulations of this section apply to all development in Subdistrict B of the plan district.
A.

Setbacks. There are no minimum setbacks.

B.

Awning at main entrance. There must be an awning or other projection from the
building at the main entrance to provide weather protection. The awning or other
projection must:
1.

Cover at least 48 square feet;

2.

Be at least 6 feet back from the curb; and

3.

Project at least 6 feet out from the building face. If the sidewalk is too narrow
to allow both this provision and B.2 to be met, the awning or other projection
must project to a line 6 feet back from the curb.

Other awnings or projections are encouraged, but are not required to meet this
standard.
Figure 508-5
Cascades Stations Area
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Figure 508-6
Mt. Hood Station Area

C.

Landscaping.
1.

Purpose. Plant selection is an especially important component of the CS/PIC
Plan District. Because the plan district is near the runways of Portland
International Airport and existing natural features and ecosystems (such as
the Columbia Slough), bird strikes are a significant hazard to aircraft. In an
effort to reduce this hazard, the approved CS/PIC Plant List provides a
selection of plant materials which may be used in the plan district. These
plants were selected because they do not attract wildlife; they do not provide
attractive roosting habitat for species posting a threat to aviation safety and
are generally non-seeding or non-fruiting.

2.

Required landscaped area. The minimum landscaped area is 7.5 percent of
each lot.

3.

Parking lot landscaping. Parking lot landscape requirements are in Chapter
33.266, Parking and Loading, and in C.3.b, below.

4.

Allowed landscaping materials and plant spacing.
a.

All landscaping must use only plants listed in the approved CS/PIC Plant
List. In addition, landscaping must not contain plants listed on the City
of Portland’s Prohibited or Nuisance Plant Lists.

b.

All trees must meet the spacing standards listed in the approved CS/PIC
Plant List. Where meeting the spacing standard would result in fewer
trees than required by other provisions of this Title, the number of trees
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required is reduced by the number needed to meet the spacing standard
of the CS/PIC Plant List.
c.

No more than 50 percent of shrubs may be evergreen shrubs.

33.508.260 Parking
A.

Purpose. In Subdistrict A, on-street parking is encouraged on both public and
private streets, to reduce the size of parking lots and to provide a buffer between
pedestrians and moving cars. There is no required parking, which helps to
encourage shared parking. Shared parking is encouraged to promote an active,
mixed-use development and reduce the total number of off-street parking spaces
required. Adjacent uses with different peak parking utilization periods can share
parking areas and allow more efficient use of parking areas throughout the day.

B.

Minimum required parking. There are no minimum parking requirements in the
plan district.

C.

Maximum allowed parking.
1.

2.

Subdistrict A. The following regulations apply in Subdistrict A:
a.

Structured parking. The maximum allowed parking for parking in
structures is in Chapter 33.266, Parking and Loading.

b.

Surface parking.
(1)

Office Uses and Retail Sales And Service Uses. Parking on surface
lots for Office Uses and Retail Sales And Service Uses is limited to the
maximum ratios in Table 508-2.

(2)

Fleet, carpool, and rental car parking. There is no maximum for
parking on surface lots for fleet, carpool, and rental car parking.

(3)

Other uses. Maximum allowed parking on surface lots for other uses
is in Chapter 33.266, Parking and Loading.

(4)

Adjustments. Where there is a single retail use that occupies more
than 60,000 square feet of floor area in a single story, adjustments to
Table 508-2 are prohibited. Hotels, motels, restaurants and theaters
are not subject to this limitation.

Subdistrict B. The maximum parking allowed in Subdistrict B is in Chapter
33.266, Parking and Loading.

D.

Large Parking Areas in Subdistrict A. Parking areas in Subdistrict A are exempt
from the internal accessway requirements of 33.266.

E.

Location of Parking. Accessory Parking for uses in Subdistrict A may be located
on any lot in Subdistrict A.
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Table 508-2
Subdistrict A
Surface Parking: Maximum Allowed Parking
Use
Maximum Allowed Parking
Office
1 space per 294 sq. ft. of floor area
Retail Sales and Service, except Hotels,
1 space per 220 sq. ft. of floor area
Motels, Restaurants, and Theaters
Hotels, Motels (1)
1.5 spaces per room
Restaurant
1 space per 58 sq. ft. of floor area
Theaters
0.4 spaces per seat
[1] When there are accessory uses in Hotels and Motels, parking is based on the square footage of
the accessory uses. To determine the ratio, find the use category in this table. For example, a
restaurant inside a hotel would be limited to 1 parking space per 58 square feet of floor area.
This parking would be in addition to that allowed for the hotel.

33.508.267 Signs
The sign regulations are stated in Title 32, Signs and Related Regulations.
33.508.270 Sumps, Septic Tanks, and On-Site Disposal Systems
New sumps, septic tanks, cesspools, and other on-site disposal systems for sanitary or
industrial are prohibited. All on-site storm water must be disposed of into a system
approved by the Bureau of Environmental Services.
Figure 508-7
Basic Public Infrastructure
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33.508.280 Street Requirements in Subdistrict A
These requirements help create a clear and efficient street system connecting to the Park
Blocks, providing the feel of an urban environment and encouraging pedestrian activity by
breaking up the long distances along the Park Blocks between the light rail stations. Figure
508-8 shows the Street Requirements in Subdistrict A and the five subareas within it.
The requirements of this section apply to all streets in Subdistrict A.
A.

Public streets. Public streets are shown on Figure 508-7. Some of these streets
have been completed and dedicated.

B.

Private streets.
1.

2.

Generally.
a.

The approximate locations for private streets are shown in the Street Plan,
Figure 508-8;

b.

The Portland Office of Transportation and BDS determine the extent and
timing of street improvements;

c.

Buildings and other improvements must be located so that they do not
preclude creation of streets in conformance with this section; and

d.

All measurements in this section are from centerline to centerline, unless
specified otherwise.

In Subareas 1 and 5:
a.

Streets connecting to NE Cascades Parkway must line up with the existing
Park Block intersections. However, where those existing Park Block
intersections are at least 350 feet apart, a connecting street may be built
mid-block and must be at least 100 feet from an existing Park Block
intersection; and

b.

Streets not connecting to NE Cascades Parkway must be located within 50
feet of the locations shown in Figure 508-8.

3.

In Subarea 2, streets must be located within 150 feet of the locations shown in
Figure 508-8.

4.

In Subarea 3:
a.

At least five Type B streets must connect NE Cascades Parkway to the
street that is south of NE Cascades Parkway and runs east-west. These
streets can be no more than 530 feet apart as measured from edge of
street to edge of street;
(1)

At least three of these streets must line up with the existing Park
Block intersections; and

(2)

Streets that do not line up with the existing Park Block intersections
must be at least 100 feet from such an intersection.
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Streets not connecting to NE Cascades Parkway must be located within
150 fet of the locations shown in Figure 508-8, and in no case closer than
100 feet to NE Cascades Parkway.

In Subarea 4:
a.

Streets must be located within 150 feet of the locations shown in Figure
508-8; and

b.

Streets connecting to NE Cascades Parkway must line up with any
existing streets in the subarea that also connect with NE Cascades
Parkway.

Figure 508-8
Street Requirements in Subdistrict A
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Design of private streets. Design requirements for private streets are in Table
508-3.

Street
Type

Roadway
Dimensions

A

24-36 feet

B

24-36 feet

C

24-36 feet

D

24-36 feet

E

20-32 feet

Table 508-3
Design Requirements for Private Streets
Sidewalk
Minimum
Landscape strip
required on
unobstructed
(To the L1 standard)
one side or
sidewalk width
both?
Both sides
12 feet if parallel to
Minimum 4 feet wide, on
and within 50 feet of a both sides of street. If
building; otherwise 8
next to a building, must
feet
be adjacent to curb; otherwise may be on either
edge.
Both sides
8 feet if parallel to
Minimum 4 feet wide, on
and within 50 feet of a both sides of street,
building; otherwise 6
adjacent to curb.
feet
Both sides
15 feet if parallel to
If next to a building, none
and within 50 feet of a required; otherwise
building; otherwise 6
minimum 4 feet wide, may
feet
be on either edge.
One side
6 feet
Minimum 4 feet wide, may
be on either edge.
One side
8 feet
None required

Figure 508-9
Type A Street
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Figure 508-10
Type B Street

Figure 508-11
Type C Street

Figure 508-12
Type D Street
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Additional requirements.
1.

Street lighting. Light standards on public streets must meet City
specifications. Light standards on private streets and in the Park Blocks must
be no taller than 20 feet. All lights must direct light downward so as to not
directly illuminate the sky.

2.

Street entries to NE Cascades Parkway. Street entries to NE Cascades
Parkway must be an at-grade entry, with no driveway apron or grade change.
The entry must have the same appearance and materials as the public street,
including curb returns, except that the entry itself must be of a different
material. The material, which must be concrete or another durable material
that contrasts with asphaltic concrete paving, must be placed in the
approximate location of the pedestrian crosswalk. On street entries within 200
feet of a light rail station, the paving material used at the entry must continue
the same paving material and texture found within the NE Cascades Parkway
or Mt. Hood Avenue Station area.

3.

Driveways. Driveways are not allowed to intersect NE Cascades Parkway
except for one truck access in Subarea 1. See Figure 508-1.

33.508.290 Open Space Plan
A.

B.

Park Blocks.
1.

Purpose. The Park Blocks are both the primary open space of the plan district
and the focus of development in Subdistrict A. These open spaces will provide
visitors and employees with leisure and recreational opportunities as well as a
pleasant visual environment. The Park Blocks open the site to views of Mt.
Hood and link the two transit station areas with a grand urban space in the
tradition of Portland’s downtown Park Blocks. The location of the Cascade
Station Park Blocks is shown on Figure 508-1.

2.

Uses and development. Uses and development in the Park Blocks are
regulated by Section 33.508.140, Use Regulations in the Park Blocks, and
Section 33.508.215, Limitations on Development.

Pedestrian and bicycle circulation system.
1.

Purpose. The Columbia Slough Trail, shown on Figure 508-13, is a significant
open space resource as well as a means of pedestrian and bicycle access.
Trails in this area run along the Columbia Slough and provide an inviting
environment to run, walk, or bike. Bike routes (bike lanes and signed routes)
must work in an integrated way with this existing resource to form an
extended network of trails.

2.

Public recreational trail requirements. All sites designated on Figure 508-13
as off-road public recreational trails must meet the requirements of this
subsection and Chapter 33.272. Figure 508-13 illustrates the general location
of the CS/PIC Bicycle and Pedestrian system, which provides for additional offroad trails and connections to the Columbia Slough Trail.
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If the trail is located within an Environmental Overlay zone, the trail must also
comply with the requirements in Sections 33.508.300 through .340.
a.

Trail requirement. Prior to occupancy of any new building on a lot
containing a trail designation, the owner must make the full trail
improvement on that lot. The trail location and construction
specifications must be shown on the site plans when a building permit is
requested.

b.

Trail and easement location.
(1)

(2)

In Environmental Overlay Zones the following must be met:



If a trail or easement exist on an adjacent site, the trail and
easement must connect to them;



If there is not an easement or trail on an adjacent site, the
easement must be located in the outer 25 feet of the
environmental zone. The trail improvement must be at least 5
feet from the outer edge of the environmental zone.

Outside of Environmental Overlay Zones the trail route must be as
generally shown on Figure 508-13.
Figure 508-13
Bicycle and Pedestrian Circulation Plan
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33.508.295 Archaeological Resource Protection
Archaeological evidence has confirmed that American Indians used the plan district area
prior to entry of EuroAmericans to the Portland area. Before 1999 this plan district was
part of the Columbia South Shore plan district, and all confirmation testing required by
that plan district was completed before this plan district was created. As a result, there are
no regulations in this plan district that relate to protection of archaeological resources.
Although the zoning code does not address new discoveries of archaeological resources
found during project construction, applicants should be aware of state and federal
regulations that apply to such discoveries.

Environmental Zones
33.508.300 Purpose
The purpose of the environmental regulations in the CS/PIC plan district is to:

Protect inventoried significant natural resources and their functional values in the
CS/PIC plan district, as identified in the Comprehensive Plan;

Implement the Comprehensive Plan environmental policies and objectives;

Encourage coordination between City, county, regional, state, and federal agencies
concerned with natural resources; and

Protect inventoried significant archaeological resources where those resources
overlap with an environmental protection zone or environmental conservation zone.
33.508.305 Where These Regulations Apply
The regulations of Sections 33.508.305 through 33.508.340 apply to all lots or sites which
contain an Environmental Zone on any portion of them, and any portion of a right-of-way
which contains an Environmental Zone which are within the CS/PIC plan district.
33.508.310 Overlay Zones
A.

B.

General. Natural resources values in the District have been inventoried. Because
some natural resource areas have greater public benefits than others, the two
environmental overlay zones have different emphases.
1.

The Environmental Protection overlay zone is applied to areas with the highest
functional values and where the natural resource is so significant that almost
all development would have detrimental impact. The regulations of the
environmental protection zone are intended to preserve the resource and its
values.

2.

The Environmental Conservation overlay zone is applied to areas with high
functional values where development may be allowed if adverse impacts are
mitigated. The regulations of the environmental conservation zone are
intended to conserve the resource and its values.

Subareas of the Environmental Zone in the CS/PIC Plan District. Each
environmental zone in the CS/PIC plan district contains a protected natural
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resource and a transition area surrounding the protected resource. The purpose of
the transition area is to protect the adjacent natural resource. The transition area
provides a buffer between the protected resource and impacts of adjacent
development. The transition area is the outer 50 feet of the environmental zone
except as shown on Map 508-2. Figure 508-14 illustrates two different situations:
when either the environmental conservation or environmental protection zone is
applied, and when the two zones are applied together and border each other.
Figure 508-14
Environmental Zone Subareas

33.508.312 Items Subject to These Regulations
Unless exempted in Section 33.508.314, the following are subject to the regulations of
Sections 33.508.300 through 33.508.340:
A.

Change of use where there are concurrent exterior alterations to the buildings, site,
or activities;

B.

New development;

C.

Exterior alteration of a building and site expansions or modifications, including
increased cultivated area, grazing area, or other agricultural activities;

D.

New above or below ground utilities;

E.

Dedication or extension of rights-of-way and rail rights-of-way;

F.

Removal of trees and removal, cutting, or mowing of noncultivated vegetation
including herbicide application;

G.

Resource enhancement activities; and

H.

Land divisions.
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33.508.314 Items Exempt From These Regulations
The following are exempt from the development standards and required reviews stated in
this section:
A.

Sale or lease of property or change of ownership of a business;

B.

Changes to the interior of a building;

C.

Normal repair and maintenance of structures and development, including
irrigation;

D.

Temporary emergency procedures necessary for the safety or protection of property;

E.

Single utility poles required to provide service to the local area;

F.

Right-of-way dedications for widening existing rights-of-way, when additional rightof-way is needed to ensure consistent width;

G.

Actions taken by the City to correct or abate a nuisance;

H.

Utilities installed below portions of public rights-of-way with existing paved travel
lanes and utility lines installed above developed public rights-of-way;

I.

Activities which the City is directed to perform by judgements entered by courts of
competent jurisdiction;

J.

Activities specifically exempted by state or federal law from compliance with local
comprehensive plans or land use regulations;

K.

Planting of native vegetation listed on the Portland Plant List when planted with
hand held equipment; and

L.

Removing a tree listed on the Nuisance Plants List. Removing other trees or
portions of trees when they pose an immediate danger, as determined by the City
Forester or an arborist. Removing these portions is exempt only if all sections of
wood greater than 12 inches in diameter remain, or are placed, in the resource area
of the same ownership on which they are cut.

33.508.320 Use Regulations
A.

Permitted uses. The following uses and activities are allowed if they comply with
the development standards of Section 33.508.330:
1.

In areas without environmental overlay zones, uses and development allowed
by the plan district regulations.

2.

In environmental zones:
a.

Planting required vegetation;

b.

Removal of vegetation identified as plants on the Nuisance Plants List;

c.

Resource maintenance;

d.

Stormwater discharge;
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e.

Sewer connections to individual lots;

f.

Water quality monitoring facilities;

g.

Construction of the Columbia South Shore Slough Trail or trails shown on
Figure 508-13, CS/PIC Pedestrian and Bicycle Plan;

h.

Water-based drainageway maintenance, including construction of staging
areas;

i.

Maintenance of the water level in the Columbia Slough system;

j.

The addition of sidewalks and bicycle lanes to public rights-of-way with
existing paved travel lanes; and

k.

Land divisions.

In the transition area:
a.

Overhead and underground utilities;

b.

Planting native vegetation if not required; and

c.

Recreation or trail facilities identified in the Columbia South Shore Slough
Trail Master Plan or on Figure 508-13, CS/PIC Pedestrian and Bicycle
Circulation Plan.

Review required. The following uses are allowed if they comply with the
development standards of Section 33.508.330 and subject to review, as set out in
Section 33.508.340. However, overhead and underground utilities that are subject
to review because they do not meet the requirements of 33.508.330.B.9 are exempt
from that standard:
1.

In environmental zones:
a.

Fill or destruction of a resource in an environmental conservation zone;

b.

Removal of vegetation which is not identified as nuisance or prohibited
plants on the Portland Plant List;

c.

Planting non-native vegetation;

d.

Other resource enhancement or alteration;

e.

Fencing;

f.

Dedication of a public right-of-way;

g.

New construction, widening, and relocation of roads in a public right-ofway;

h.

Recreation or trail facilities not identified in the Columbia South Shore
Slough Trail Master Plan or Figure 508-13, CS/PIC Bicycle and Pedestrian
Circulation Plan;
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i.

Other drainageway activities or facilities for stormwater conveyance,
including flood control structures;

j.

Light rail transit corridors; and

k.

Overhead and underground utilities except sewer connections to
individual lots.

In the protected resource:
a.

Planting native vegetation if not required;

b.

Overhead and underground utilities except sewer connections to
individual lots; and

c.

Recreation or trail facilities identified in the Columbia South Shore Slough
Trail Master Plan, or Figure 508-13, CS/PIC Bicycle and Pedestrian
Circulation Plan.

Prohibited. All other uses and development are prohibited.

33.508.330 Development Standards
A.

Except for temporary uses, and as specified in Paragraph A.6, land uses and
activities on lots or lease areas which contain an environmental zone on any
portion of them require revegetation of the vegetated transition area as follows:
1.

Species must be classified as native on the Portland Plant List, not be classified
as plants on the Nuisance Plants List, and be listed in the approved CS/PIC
Plant List.

2.

Three different native shrub species are required at a minimum 1-gallon size
or bare root, planted at a density of 3 plants per 10 square feet.

3.

The remaining area must be planted with native groundcover using a
minimum of four-inch pots at a density of 8 plants per ten square feet.

4.

Below the top-of-bank on slopes greater than 30 percent or in riprap areas, live
stakes, ½ to 1½ inches in diameter, may be substituted for the requirements
of D.1 and D.2 above. Stakes must be installed at a density of 2 to 4 stakes
per square yard. Detailed specifications for installing live stakes are found in
Chapter 18 of the United States Department of Agriculture Engineering Field
Handbook (entitled Soil Bioengineering for Upland Slope Protection and
Erosion Reduction, October 1992).

5.

Plants used for revegetation may also count towards other landscaping
requirements.

6.

Exception for sites with an existing nonconforming use, allowed use, limited
use, or conditional use. Sites with an existing nonconforming use, an allowed
use, a limited use, or a conditional use are subject to the following regulations:
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a.

Required improvements. When alterations are made to a site that does
not meet the standards of A.1-5, above, the site must be brought into
conformance with the standards of A.1-5. The cost of meeting the
standards of A.1-5 may be counted toward the cost of upgrades required
by Subsection 33.258.070.D. However, the standards of A.1-5 must be
met first.

b.

Area of required improvements. Except as provided in
33.258.070.D.2.c(2), Exception for Sites With Ground Leases, required
improvements must be made to the entire site.

c.

Timing and cost of required improvements. The timing and cost of the
required improvements is specified in 33.258.070.D.2.d. However, where
33.258.070.D.2.d refers to the standards listed in 33.258.070.D.2.b, the
standards of A.1-5 are also included.

Land uses and activities within an environmental zone must meet the following
standards:
1.

2.

Revegetation in a vegetated transition area must meet the following:
a.

Species must be classified as native on the Portland Plant List, not be
classified as plants on the Nuisance Plants List, and be listed in the
approved CS/PIC Plant List.

b.

Three different native shrub species are required at a minimum 1-gallon
size or bare root, planted at a density of 3 plants per 10 square feet.

c.

The remaining area must be planted with native groundcover using a
minimum of four-inch pots at a density of 8 plants per ten square feet.

d.

Below the top-of-bank on slopes greater than 30 percent or in riprap
areas, live stakes, ½ to 1½ inches in diameter, may be substituted for the
requirements of D.1 and D.2 above. Stakes must be installed at a density
of 2 to 4 stakes per square yard. Detailed specifications for installing live
stakes are found in Chapter 18 of the United States Department of
Agriculture Engineering Field Handbook (entitled Soil Bioengineering for
Upland Slope Protection and Erosion Reduction, October 1992.

e.

Plants used for revegetation may also count towards other landscaping
requirements.

Revegetation in a protected resource must meet the following:
a.

Species must be classified as native on the Portland Plant List, not be
classified as plants on the Nuisance Plants List, and be listed in the
approved CS/PIC Plant List.

b.

Planting must cover 90 percent of the ground within one year or two
growing seasons after replanting.

c.

Figure 2-3 of the Natural Resources Protection Plan for the Columbia South
Shore lists all protected natural resources in the plan district and
identifies their resource values. If a site is a riparian area,
Subsubparagraph (1) must be met. If a site is not a riparian area, but is a
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meadow or open space without trees, Subsubparagraph (2) must be met.
All other sites must meet Subsubparagraph (1).
(1)

(2)

Planting requirements with trees:



At least 8 species of plants must be used;



At least 2 species must be shrubs and 2 must be trees;



Fifty percent of any seed mix used must be grass and 50 percent
flowers or forbs when measured by area covered;



One tree and 3 shrubs are required for every 500 square feet of
planting area, and



Trees and shrubs must be planted in clusters of at least 3.

Planting requirements without trees:



At least 8 species of groundcover plants must be used; and



Fifty percent of any seed mix used must be grass and 50 percent
flowers or forbs when measured by area covered.

d.

If cover and species requirements are not met within one year from
issuance of any occupancy permit or final inspection, replanting is
required and the requirements of this section must be met within one year
of replanting.

e.

Plants used for revegetation may also count towards other landscaping
requirements.

3.

Herbicides used for removal of vegetation must be listed by the Oregon
Department of Fish and Wildlife as appropriate for application in aquatic areas
and use must be in accordance with directions for application.

4.

Areas cleared of vegetation must be reseeded or replanted within one year of
vegetation removal.

5.

All development or activities which disturb ground or remove vegetation must
conform to Chapter 24.70, Clearing, Grading, and Erosion Control and to the
Erosion Control Technical Guidance Handbook. In addition, the following
standards must be met:
a.

Wet weather. All development between November 1 and April 30 of any
year, which disturbs more than 500 square feet of ground, requires wet
weather measures described in the Erosion Control Technical Guidance
Handbook. These measures must be met until issuance of any occupancy
permit or final inspection.

b.

Maintenance. Erosion control measures must be maintained until 90
percent of all disturbed ground is covered by vegetation.
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c.

Self inspection. Areas where the ground is disturbed must be inspected
by or under the direction of the owner at least once every 7 calendar days,
within 24 hours of any storm event greater than one-half inch of rain in
any 24-hour period, or at any time when water runoff occurs. These
measures must be met until issuance of any occupancy permit or final
inspection.

d.

Record keeping. Records must be kept of all inspections. Instances of
measurable erosion must be recorded with a brief explanation of
corrective measures taken. This record must be available to the City and
retained until final inspection.

6.

Stormwater discharge must pass through water quality facilities which
conform to Chapter 17.38, Drainage and Water Quality.

7.

Stormwater discharge into a mitigation area is not allowed unless it is part of
the mitigation plan.

8.

Except for stormwater discharges, industrial or sanitary discharges, including
wastewater and overflow, into the slough system is not allowed.

9.

Construction and ongoing maintenance for overhead or underground utilities,
including sanitary sewer connections to individual lots and stormwater
outfalls, cannot affect more than a 10-foot-wide corridor across the resource
for private utility connections and a 15-foot-wide corridor for public utilities.
These activities cannot result in the killing or removal of trees over 6 inches in
diameter, measured 4-1/2 feet above the ground.

10. Road improvements and light rail transit corridors across the slough must be
by bridge unless a water control structure is a necessary part of the design.
11. Water quality monitoring facilities may be up to 100 square feet in area.
12. In Employment and Industrial zones, new lots completely within the
environmental protection zone are exempt from minimum lot size and shape
requirements of Section 33.140.200, Lot Size. All other new lots must meet
the minimum size and shape requirements of Section 33.140.200, Lot Size,
outside of land zoned environmental protection.
13. Location and design of any trail or recreation facilities must conform to
standards of the CS/PIC plan district. All new trail easements must be in the
outer 25 feet of the environmental zone except as necessary to connect to
existing easements or trails on adjacent sites.
14. Construction of the trail or recreation facilities cannot result in the removal of
trees more than 6 inches in diameter, measured 4-1/2 feet above the ground,
and are not required to be located within wetlands subject to state or federal
regulations.
15. Staging areas for slough and drainageway maintenance may have up to 5,000
square feet of gravel, paving, structures, or other ground-disturbing uses or
activities exclusive of an access road. Access roads within an environmental
zone may be up to 300 feet in length.
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16. Water levels in the slough will be maintained at an elevation of between 5 and
10 feet mean sea level in order to preserve wetlands that are protected by an
Environmental zone. An exception to this standard is for maintenance or
emergency situations when a lower level is necessary.
17. Nonconforming situations:
a.

Required improvements.
(1)

Paved areas in Environmental Overlay Zones. When the value of
proposed alterations on the site, as determined by BDS, is more than
$132,850, paved areas that do not meet plan district regulations
must be removed from environmental zoned areas. The value of the
alterations is based on the entire project, not individual building
permits.

(2)

Unpaved exterior areas. When development is proposed or
alterations are made to a site, unpaved exterior improvements must
comply fully with development standards.

(3)

The cost of meeting the standards of B.17.a(1) and (2), above, may be
counted toward the cost of upgrades required by Subsection
33.258.070.D. However, the requirements of B.17.a(1) and (2) must
be met first.

b.

Area of required improvements. Except as provided in
33.258.070.D.2.c(2), Exception for Sites With Ground Leases, required
improvements must be made to the entire site.

c.

Timing and cost of required improvements. The timing and cost of the
required improvements is specified in 33.258.070.D.2.d. However, where
33.258.070.D.2.d refers to the standards listed in subparagraph
33.258.070.D.2.b, the standards of B.17.a(1) and (2), above, are also
included.

d.

Removal of existing bridges, utilities, or public improvements is not
required.
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33.508.340 CS/PIC Environmental Review
A.

Purpose of the review. Environmental review of uses and development in the
Environmental zones is intended to provide adequate protection for the identified
natural resources. The review provides for flexibility and reasonable development
opportunities when development is sensitive to the special environmental concerns
of the site. Within the CS/PIC plan district, the applicant should be aware that if
an archaeological resource exists on an area to be removed from environmental
zones, the protection measures of 33.508.295 still apply.

B.

Modifying Environmental Zone boundaries. Environmental zone boundaries may
be modified by the City as the result of and concurrent with approving development
in a natural resource area. The boundaries may be modified for either of the two
situations stated below. All other requests for boundary changes are processed as
a change of an overlay zone, as stated in Chapter 33.855, Zoning Map
Amendments.
1.

Creation of new resource areas. The Environmental Protection zone will be
expanded as part of the environmental review to include areas identified for
mitigation.

2.

Loss of existing resource areas. The environmental zone may be removed from
an existing natural resource zoned EC where approved development will
eliminate the natural resource. The zoning designation will not be removed
until after all required mitigation measures have been completed.

C.

Procedures. All required reviews are processed through a Type II procedure.

D.

Approval criteria.
1.

Fill or destruction of a natural resource in an EC zone will be approved if the
review body finds that:
a.

All resource values listed in Figure 2-3 of the Natural Resources Protection
Plan for the Columbia South Shore being altered or destroyed will be
replaced through mitigation. If the mitigation site is within a protected
resource, values that already exist do not count towards mitigation.

b.

The mitigation area is in the Columbia South Shore plan district or the
Cascade Station/Portland International Center plan district and abuts or
is within a protected resource.

c.

If the mitigation area abuts a protected resource, the mitigation area will
be at least 110 percent of the size and values of the altered resource area.

d.

If the mitigation area is within a protected resource:
(1)

The mitigation area will be at least 330 percent of the size of the
altered area; and will replace at least 110 percent of the values of the
altered resource area; and

(2)

Mitigation will be provided for all resource values lost, including those
lost in the protected resource as part of mitigation efforts.
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The maintenance plan insures the maintenance and protection of
resource mitigation areas and associated functions and values for 5 years
after success has been achieved. The 5-year period will begin when the
Bureau receives and approves a report from the applicant that describes
the manner in which mitigation success has been achieved. Success shall
be defined in the approved mitigation plan to include:
(1)

Full achievement of required resource values; and

(2)

Compliance with development standards of Section 33.508.330.

Except for public improvement projects undertaken by the City, a
performance guarantee which meets the requirements of Section
33.700.050, Performance Guarantees, for construction, monitoring, and
maintenance of the mitigation site in accordance with the mitigation plan
will be filed with the City Auditor prior to issuance of any development or
building permit.

2.

Removal of vegetation in an environmental zone or planting of native
vegetation if not required in a protected natural resource will be approved if
the review body finds that all activities will result in no loss of resource values
identified in Figure 2-3 of the Natural Resources Protection Plan for the
Columbia South Shore.

3.

Planting non-native vegetation in an environmental zone will be approved if the
review body finds that the vegetation:

4.

a.

Provides food or other values for native wildlife that cannot be achieved by
native vegetation; and

b.

Is not classified as plants on the Nuisance Plants List.

The following activities will be approved if the review body finds that the
criteria of this paragraph are met: other resource enhancement or alteration or
road improvements in public rights-of-way in an environmental zone; light rail
transit corridors in an environmental zone; or overhead utilities, underground
utilities, or recreation or trail facilities identified in the Columbia South Shore
Slough Trail Master Plan or trails shown on Figure 508-13, CS/PIC Pedestrian
and Bicycle Plan; in the protected resource:
a.

The proposal has as few significant detrimental environmental impacts on
the resource and resource values as is practicable.

b.

All detrimental environmental impacts are mitigated in the following
manner:
(1)

All resource values listed in Figure 2-3 of the Natural Resources
Protection Plan for the Columbia South Shore for the site being altered
or destroyed will be replaced at the mitigation site. If the mitigation
site is within a protected resource, values that already exist do not
count towards mitigation;

(2)

The mitigation area abuts or is within a protected resource;
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(3)

If the mitigation area is within a protected resource, mitigation will be
provided for all resource values lost, including those lost in the
protected resource as part of mitigation efforts; and

(4)

All detrimental impacts on resource values listed in Figure 2-3 of the
Natural Resources Protection Plan for the Columbia South Shore for the
site on which the use or activity is taking place will be replaced at the
mitigation site.

A monitoring or maintenance plan has been prepared which insures the
maintenance and protection of resource mitigation areas and associated
functions and values for 5 years after success has been achieved. The 5year period will begin when the Bureau receives and approves a report
from the applicant that describes the manner in which mitigation success
has been achieved. Success shall be defined in the approved mitigation
plan to include:
(1)

Full achievement of required resource values; and

(2)

Compliance with development standards of Section 33.508.330.

Except for public improvement projects undertaken by the City, a
performance guarantee which meets the requirements of Section
33.700.050, Performance Guarantees, for construction, monitoring, and
maintenance of the mitigation site in accordance with the mitigation plan
will be filed with the City Auditor prior to issuance of any development or
building permit.

Fencing in an environmental zone will be approved if the review body finds
that:
a.

It is needed;

b.

It allows for appropriate passage of wildlife;

c.

It is the minimum necessary, both in height and length; and

d.

There are no alternative sites or methods which have less impact on the
protected resource.

6.

Public right-of-way dedication in an environmental zone will be approved if the
review body finds that there are no practicable alternatives which have less
impact on the protected resource.

7.

Recreation or trail facilities not identified in the Columbia South Shore Slough
Trail Master Plan or Figure 508-13, the CS/PIC Pedestrian and Bicycle
Circulation Plan, and other activities or drainageway facilities for stormwater
conveyance, including flood control structures will be approved if the review
body finds that:
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a.

The proposal is dependent upon and relates directly to the resource.

b.

The proposal has as few significant detrimental environmental impacts on
the resource and resource values as is practicable.

c.

All detrimental environmental impacts are mitigated in the following
manner:

d.

e.

(1)

All resource values listed in Figure 2-3 of the Natural Resources
Protection Plan for the Columbia South Shore for the site being altered
or destroyed will be replaced at the mitigation site. If the mitigation
site is within a protected resource, values that already exist do not
count towards mitigation;

(2)

The mitigation area abuts or is within a protected resource;

(3)

If the mitigation area is within a protected resource, mitigation will be
provided for all resource values lost, including those lost in the
protected resource as part of mitigation efforts; and

(4)

All detrimental impacts on resource values listed in Figure 2-3 of the
Natural Resources Protection Plan for the Columbia South Shore for the
site on which the use or activity is taking place will be replaced at the
mitigation site.

The maintenance plan insures the maintenance and protection of
resource mitigation areas and associated functions and values for 5 years
after success has been achieved. The 5-year period will begin when the
Bureau receives and approves a report from the applicant that describes
the manner in which mitigation success has been achieved. Success shall
be defined in the approved mitigation plan to include:
(1)

Full achievement of required resource values; and

(2)

Compliance with development standards of Section 33.508.330.

Except for public improvement projects undertaken by the City, a
performance guarantee which meets the requirements of Section
33.700.050, Performance Guarantees, for construction, monitoring, and
maintenance of the mitigation site in accordance with the mitigation plan
will be filed with the City Auditor prior to issuance of any development or
building permit.
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CHAPTER 33.510
CENTRAL CITY PLAN DISTRICT

(Amended by: Ord. No. 165376, effective 5/29/92; Ord. No. 166313, effective 4/9/93; Ord. No.
166702, effective 7/30/93; Ord. No. 167189, effective 1/14/94; Ord. No. 167515, effective 3/30/94;
Ord. No. 167464, effective 4/15/94; Ord. No. 167650, effective 6/10/94; Ord. No. 169535, effective
1/8/95; Ord. No. 168702, effective 7/1/95; Ord. No. 169535, effective 1/8/96; Ord. No. 169699,
effective 2/7/96; Ord. No. 170704, effective 1/1/97; Ord. No. 171219, effective 7/1/97; Ord. No.
171522, effective 9/19/97; Ord. No. 171648, effective 10/8/97; Ord. No. 172040, effective 3/13/98;
Ord. No. 173259, effective 5/14/99; Ord. No. 174160, effective 2/9/00; Ord. No. 174263, effective
4/15/00; Ord. No. 174980, effective 11/20/00; Ord. No. 175163, effective 1/1/01; Ord. No. 175204,
effective 3/1/01; Ord. No. 175294, effective 3/2/01; Ord. No. 175837, effective 9/7/01; Ord. No.
175877, effective 9/21/01; Ord. No. 175966, effective 10/26/01; Ord. Nos. 176024 and 176193,
effective 2/1/02; Ord. No. 176469, effective 7/1/02; Ord. No. 177028, effective 12/14/02; Ord. No.
177082, effective 1/20/03; Ord. No. 177422, effective 6/7/03; Ord. No. 177920, effective 11/8/03;
Ord. No. 178172, effective 3/5/04; Ord. No. 178425, effective 5/20/04; Ord. No. 178509, effective
7/16/04; Ord. No. 178832, effective 10/21/04; Ord. No. 179084, effective 3/26/05; Ord. No.
179092, effective 4/1/05; Ord. No. 179925, effective 3/17/06; Ord. No. 179980, effective 4/22/06;
Ord. No. 180619, effective 12/22/06; Ord. No. 180667, effective 1/12/07; Ord. No. 181357, effective
11/9/07; Ord. No. 182319, effective 12/5/08Ord. No. 182429, effective 1/16/09, Ord. No. 183517,
effective 3/5/10; Ord. No. 183269, effective 10/21/09; Ord. No. 183518, effective 03/05/10; Ord.
No. 183598, effective 4/24/10)

Sections:
General
33.510.010 Purpose
33.510.020 Where the Regulations Apply
33.510.030 Application of Regulations Along Proposed Rights-of-Way and Accessways
Use Regulations
33.510.100 Vehicle Repair Uses
33.510.105 Vehicle Sales or Leasing
33.510.110 Mixed Use Waterfront Development
33.510.112 Commercial Parking
33.510.113 Retail Sales And Service and Office Uses in the IG1 Zone
33.510.114 Exemptions for Portland State University
33.510.115 Additional Uses Allowed in the Open Space Zone
33.510.116 Retail Sales And Service Uses for Specified Sites in the CX and EX Zones
33.510.117 Retail Sales And Service and Office Uses in the RX Zone
33.510.118 Use Regulations for Specified Sites in the West End Subarea
33.510.119 Retail Sales And Service and Office Uses in Specified Historic Resources in
the IG2 and IH Zones
Development Standards
33.510.200 Floor Area Ratios
33.510.205 Height
33.510.210 Floor Area and Height Bonus Options
33.510.215 Required Building Lines
33.510.220 Ground Floor Windows
33.510.221 Required Windows Above the Ground Floor
33.510.223 Exterior Display and Storage
33.510.224 Mechanical Equipment along the Portland Streetcar Alignment
33.510.225 Ground Floor Active Uses
33.510.226 Minimum Active Floor Area
33.510.230 Required Residential Development Areas
33.510.240 Drive-Through Facilities
33.510.242 Demolitions
33.510.251 Additional Standards in the North Pearl Subarea
33.510.252 Additional Standards in the South Waterfront Subdistrict
33.510.253 Greenway Overlay Zone in the South Waterfront Subdistrict
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33.510.255 Central City Master Plans
33.510.257 Signs for Additional Uses Allowed in the Open Space Zone
Parking and Access
33.510.261 Parking
33.510.263 Parking in the Core Area
33.510.264 Parking in Lloyd District
33.510.265 Parking in the Goose Hollow Subdistrict, Lower Albina Subdistrict, Central
Eastside Subdistrict , and River District Sectors 1 and 2
33.510.267 Parking in the South Waterfront Subdistrict
Map 510-1 Central City Plan District and Subdistricts
Map 510-2 Maximum Floor Area
Map 510-3 Maximum Heights
Map 510-4 Bonus Options Target Areas
Map 510-5 Required Residential Development Areas
Map 510-6 Required Building Lines
Map 510-7 Active Building Use Areas
Map 510-8 Core and Parking Sectors
Map 510-9 Parking Access Restricted Streets
Map 510-10 Areas Where Additional Uses are Allowed in the OS Zone
Map 510-11 Special Areas
Map 510-12 Streetcar Alignment
Map 510-13 Park Blocks Frontages
Map 510-14 Areas Where Additional Uses are Allowed in the RX Zone
Map 510-15 South Waterfront Greenway Public Access Map
Map 510-16 North Pearl Height Opportunity Area
Map 510-17 South Waterfront 2002 Top of Bank Line
Map 510-18 Area where Vehicle Sales and Leasing, and Exterior Display and Storage are
Restricted
Map 510-19 North Pearl Subarea special Building Height Corridor
Map 510-20 Pearl Development Transfer Opportunity Area
Map 510-21 Required Retail Sales and Service Use in South Waterfront
General
33.510.010 Purpose
The Central City plan district implements the Central City Plan and other plans applicable
to the Central City area. These other plans include the Downtown Plan, the River District
Plan, the University District Plan, and the Central City Transportation Management Plan.
The Central City plan district implements portions of these plans by adding code provisions
that address special circumstances existing in the Central City area.
33.510.020 Where the Regulations Apply
The regulations of this chapter apply to the Central City plan district. The boundaries of
the plan district and its subdistricts are shown on Map 510-1 at the end of this chapter,
and on the Official Zoning Maps. The plan district standards for uses, floor area ratio,
height, bonuses, transfer of development rights, required residential development, amount
of parking, and Central City master plans control when in conflict with any base or overlay
zone. For other regulations, in cases of conflict the most restrictive regulation controls.
The information depicted on Maps 510-1 through 510-7 is part of the plan district
regulations and is subject to the same amendment procedures as amendments to the text
of this chapter.

510-2

Title 33, Planning and Zoning
4/24/10

4.

Chapter 33.510
Central City Plan District

a.

The maximum amount of height that may be transferred is 100 feet. The
transfer may only be to a site eligible for a height bonus as shown on Map
510-3. Increases in height that result in buildings greater than 460 feet
or which are higher than an established view corridor are prohibited. The
transferred height may not be used in addition to any allowed bonus
heights of 33.510.210

b.

The open space improvements must be approved and the site dedicated to
the City before the issuance of building permits for the building receiving
the increased height.

Reviews for sites not designated Proposed Open Space on the Central City plan
map.
a.

Procedure. The review is processed with a Type III procedure.

b.

Approval criteria. The proposed open space site will be approved for the
height transfer if the review body finds that the applicant has shown that
all of the following approval criteria are met:
(1)

The proposed site will help to alleviate an area's identified projected
future open space deficiency. This determination is based on such
things as proximity to parks, proximity to people living or working in
the Central City plan district, and how the site relates to the Central
City Plan's park and open space system (covered in Policy 8 of the
plan);

(2)

The proposed improvements on the open space site are consistent
with the design guidelines for the area; and

(3)

The Parks Bureau approves of the site.

F.

Height standard for housing on specified sites in the West End subarea. In the
area shown on Map 510-14, building heights 175 feet higher than shown on Map
510-3 are allowed if all the floor area constructed above the limits shown on Map
510-3 is used exclusively for housing.

G.

South Waterfront height opportunity area.
1.

Purpose. In the core of the South Waterfront Subdistrict, additional building
heights may be appropriate to support the goals of the South Waterfront Plan.
The regulations of this subsection are intended to:











Support the growth of a Science & Technology Quarter in the Central City;
Provide diverse housing opportunities;
Support the density goals of the subdistrict while ensuring quality design;
Create additional opportunities for visual access through the subdistrict;
Promote the development of slender towers with an east-west orientation;
Develop an exceptional and varied skyline enhancing the district’s setting
against the Tualatin Hills to the west and the Cascade range to the east;
Establish and maintain a pedestrian environment with access to sunlight;
Contribute to the district’s urban variety, adding visual interest at the
pedestrian level and from vantage points outside of the district;
Create an urban form that is visually permeable; and
Continue to maintain all protected public views and view corridors, on the
east and west side of the Willamette River, as identified in adopted plans.
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Additional building height may be requested as a modification through design
review as follows:
a.

The site must be in the height opportunity area shown on Map 510-16;

b.

The maximum height that may be approved is 325 feet, including
projections, roof top mechanical equipment, radio and television
antennas, and any other structures that project above the roof of the
building;

c.

One of the following must be met:
(1)

The average floor-to-floor height in the building is at least 16 feet and
floors of the building above 75 feet are 25,000 square feet in area or
less; or

(2)

Floors of the building above 75 feet are 10,000 square feet in area or
less;

(3)

Adjustments to the standards of this subparagraph are prohibited;
however, modifications through design review may be requested as
follows:


A modification to the 25,000 square foot limitation in G.2.c(1) may
be requested;



A modification to the 10,000 square foot limitation in G.2.c(2) may
be requested if the north-south dimension of the building above
75 feet is 112 feet or less. The north-south dimension is
measured as specified in 33.510.252.A.3.e. However,
modifications to allow floors larger than 12,500 square feet are
prohibited;

d.

The portion of the proposed building that is greater than 250 feet in
height must be at least 200 feet from the portion of any other existing or
approved building that is greater than 250 feet in height, and that used
the provisions of this subsection to achieve additional height. Approved
buildings are those with an unexpired design review approval.
Adjustments to this standard are prohibited; however, modifications to
the 200 foot minimum distance requirement may be requested through
design review. In reviewing such a request, the review body will consider
the results of the South Waterfront Public Views and Visual Permeability
Assessment for the proposal;

e.

Where a block is less than 80,000 square feet in area, only one building
on the block may use the provisions of this subsection. Where a block is
at least 80,000 square feet in area but less than 120,000, only two
buildings on the block may use the provisions of this subsection. Where a
block is at least 120,000, only three buildings on the block may use the
provisions of this subsection.
Applications for land divisions of sites that include a building that has
used the provisions of this subsection must show how the land division
will not move the site out of conformance with this subsection.
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General
33.515.010 Purpose
The Columbia South Shore plan district regulations encourage the development of the
Columbia South Shore as an industrial employment center that is intended to attract a
diversity of employment opportunities. The plan district regulations also protect significant
environmental and scenic resources and maintain the capacity of the area infrastructure to
accommodate future development. Special street setbacks and landscaping standards
enhance and strengthen the image of the plan district, and create a more formal landscape
design and provide continuity along Airport Way. Development standards for the southern
portion of the district (Southern Industrial subdistrict) reflect the City’s standards for
general industrial areas.
Special development standards for the frontages along Airport Way and Marine Drive are
intended to:





Enhance the street image of the plan district through continuity in street frontage
landscaping along Airport Way;
Soften the visual impact of buildings, semi-trucks and trailers, and outdoor storage
along Airport Way and Marine Drive; and
Encourage non-auto-oriented travel to, from, and within the district.

33.515.020 Where the Regulations Apply
The regulations of this chapter apply to the Columbia South Shore plan district. The
boundaries of the plan district, including all subdistricts, are shown on Map 515-1 at the
end of this chapter, and on the Official Zoning Maps. The areas affected by Columbia
South Shore Streetscape standards are shown on Map 515-2.
33.515.025 Relationship Among Subdistrict Regulations
The Southern Industrial subdistrict is exempt from certain regulations of this plan district.
The streetscape standards for Airport Way and Marine Drive apply in addition to the other
requirements of the plan district. When there is a conflict between streetscape regulations,
the more restrictive regulations apply for that portion of the site.
Use Regulations
33.515.110 Uses in the Industrial Business Opportunity Subdistrict
A.

Purpose. Certain industrially-oriented office uses are allowed through limited
review if there is excess capacity in the transportation system and there is an
industrial component (use or building adaptability). These uses may contribute a
higher level of employment and pedestrian activity compatible with the industrial
district.

B.

Uses. For sites within the Industrial Business Opportunity subdistrict, the uses
listed below are reviewed through a Type II conditional use. The Industrial
Business Opportunity subdistrict is shown on Map 515-1 at the end of this
chapter. Criteria are found in 33.815.301. Uses listed in this section that do not
meet the standards of Subsection C. below are reviewed through a Type III
conditional use using approval criteria of 33.815.125. The uses are:
1.

Research and development;
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2.

Data processing;

3.

Operation centers for industrial and business uses; and

4.

Other uses similar to the above.

Standards
1.

These offices are located in either single tenant buildings or in industrial flexspace buildings.

2.

Flex-space buildings must have 50 percent or more of the floor area built with
characteristics suitable for a wide range of industrial activities. Industrial
building characteristics include an overall height of not more than two stories,
a minimum ceiling height of 15 feet, and a dock high or drive-in loading area
serving each tenant.

3.

The development standards of this chapter are met.

33.515.120 Commercial Uses
A.

Retail Sales And Service uses in the EG2 zone are limited to 25,000 square feet or
less of floor area including any exterior storage or nonconforming exterior display
per site. The 25,000 square foot limitation does not apply to hotels or motels.

B.

Office uses within the EG2 zone are limited to a floor area ratio (FAR) of 0.45 to 1.
Structured parking is not included in the FAR calculation.

C.

The IG2 zone regulations allow four Retail Sales And Service uses of up to 3,000
square feet each of floor area including any exterior storage or nonconforming
exterior display per site without a conditional use review. Within the Industrial
Business Opportunity subdistrict, sites zoned IG2 are allowed a single Retail Sales
And Service use of up to 12,000 square feet of floor area including any exterior
storage or nonconforming exterior display without a conditional use review, in lieu
of the four separate uses.

33.515.130 Additional Conditional Uses
A.

Columbia Riverfront.
1.

2.

Conditional uses. The uses listed below are allowed in the RF zone through a
conditional use review. The uses are:
a.

Marinas;

b.

Rental of recreational equipment; and

c.

Houseboat moorages.

Regulations.
a.

These uses are subject to the development standards of the CG zone.
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b.

3.

B.

C.

D.
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The applicant must obtain separate approvals for building on or riverward
of any flood control structure, including dikes, from the Oregon Division of
State Lands, the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, and Multnomah County
Drainage District No. 1.

Conditional use approval criteria. Requests are subject to the same approval
criteria as for other conditional uses in residential zones, found in 33.815.105.
Compatibility with the scenic and functional qualities of the Columbia River
and Marine Drive will be considered in lieu of considering the compatibility
with adjacent residential development, stated in criterion 33.815.105.B.

Commercial parking facilities.
1.

New commercial parking facilities. Any new commercial parking facilities must
locate south of the Columbia Slough or west of Interstate 205, and are
conditional uses subject to 33.815.300.

2.

Existing commercial parking facilities are allowed as a conditional use.
Changes to such facilities are subject to 33.815.300. The appropriate review
procedure for the conditional use will be determined through 33.815.040.D.

3.

Site changes resulting from realignment of roadway. Commercial parking
facilities existing prior to September 3, 1993 may maintain the same number
of parking spaces that existed on that date. If a roadway project results in
reconfiguration of the site, the same number of parking spaces may also be
reconfigured by right. The parking spaces may be on the site or on land
adjacent to the site. This section confers only the right to maintain existing
parking spaces and does not expand other rights provided by nonconforming
provisions of this title.

Professional / technical facilities.
1.

For sites zoned IG2, professional/technical facilities are reviewed through a
Type II conditional use. Approval criteria are in 33.815.302.

2.

The maximum number of parking spaces on the site is 150 percent of the
minimum for Retail Sales And Service.

3.

Supplemental application requirements:
a.

A transportation study is required if the proposed use will generate 100 or
more new vehicle trips in the peak direction (inbound or outbound) during
the site peak traffic hour. The Office of Transportation will evaluate the
transportation study as part of the conditional use review.

b.

A transportation demand management plan is required, which should
address the respective responsibilities of the training facility and
participating firms in measures to mitigate traffic impacts.

Retail Sales And Service.
1.

Retail Sales And Service uses that have floor area plus exterior display and
storage area in excess of the limits in 33.515.120.A or C are allowed only
through a conditional use review. The approval criteria are in 33.815.303,
Retail Sales and Service Uses in the Columbia South Shore plan district. The
total area of all the Retail Sales And Service and Office uses on a site, taken
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together, may not exceed 20,000 square feet. More than 20,000 square feet is
prohibited unless allowed by Paragraph 2 below. These limits include floor
area plus exterior display and storage areas.
2.

Retail Sales And Service uses that have floor area plus exterior display and
storage area in excess of 25,000 square feet, which existed on September 1,
1996, or for which a complete application was received under Section
33.700.080 by September 1, 1996, may change to another use in the same use
category without a land use review if there is no increase in floor area or
exterior improvement area.
Development Standards

33.515.200 Streetscape Standards
The development standards foster distinct, yet complementary streetscapes for NE Airport
Way and Marine Drive.
33.515.205 Airport Way Streetscape
A.

Purpose. Special streetscape standards for NE Airport Way are intended to
enhance and strengthen the image of the plan district; unify public and private
improvements; and provide for a safe, comfortable, and attractive pedestrian
environment.
The Airport Way streetscape embodies the following themes:
Integrating public and private frontage landscaping;
Minimizing the visual impact of certain exterior development activities;
Limiting the size, number, and types of signs; and
Providing on-site pedestrian circulation.





B.

Where the regulations apply. East of Interstate 205, the Airport Way streetscape
standards apply to sites within 300 feet of NE Airport Way. The standards do not
apply west of Interstate 205. The Airport Way streetscape standards supersede less
restrictive regulations of this or other chapters.

C.

Items allowed in setback. Development which abuts Airport Way must be set
back at least 25 feet from Airport Way. The following items are allowed in the
building setback: utility structures, public monument signs, driveway entries,
pedestrian paths and water quality facilities. The 25-foot setback must be
landscaped and maintained in conformance with Section 33.515.210 and Chapter
33.248, Landscaping and Screening.

D.

Exterior storage, heavy trucks and equipment, and work activities. Certain
types of exterior development are an integral part of industrial uses. However,
exterior development should be located and screened to not detract from the
intended appearance of the NE Airport Way streetscape. Firms that require
extensive exterior development areas are encouraged to locate in the Southern
Industrial subdistrict.
1.

Work activities and exterior storage of equipment and materials are not
allowed within 150 feet of the NE Airport Way property line. Vehicles staged at
a loading dock are excepted.
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The outer perimeter of all such exterior storage must be landscaped, meeting
one of the standards stated below.
a.

Option 1. Perimeter landscaping must be at least 5 feet wide and meet
the L3 standard.

b.

Option 2. For each 30 feet of frontage along Airport Way, one tree and
four high shrubs must be planted within a minimum 5-foot wide
perimeter landscape area.

33.515.210 Airport Way Landscaping
A.

Purpose. Special landscape standards apply along NE Airport Way in order to:









Provide a consistent landscape pattern that unifies public and private areas;
Establish a landscaped streetscape which recognizes both aesthetics and safety;
Accommodate a wide variety of uses;
Provide a buffer between on-site development and pedestrian and vehicular
circulation in the right-of-way;
Ensure that exterior development will not detract from the appearance of the
area;
Protect views of natural resource areas while limiting access to those areas; and
Ensure public and private setback landscaping is maintained consistently and
adequately.

B.

Where the regulations apply. Landscape standards for Airport Way apply to sites
that abut Airport Way, as shown on Map 515-2 at the end of this chapter.

C.

General standards. These standards apply to the 25-foot setback from Airport
Way. All landscaping in the setback must be installed to comply with Chapter
33.248, Landscaping and Screening, and the NE Airport Way Landscape Design
Handbook, adopted September 3, 1993. For ongoing maintenance, the standards
of the NE Airport Way Landscape Maintenance Handbook, adopted September 3,
1993, must be met.

D.

1.

25-foot landscaped setback. The first 10 feet from the right-of-way is a public
easement for utilities and landscaping. The next 15 feet is a private setback.
Together they form the required 25-foot setback described in 33.515.205.C.

2.

Responsibilities for landscaping improvements. Prior to the issuance of a final
certificate of occupancy, the full 25-foot landscaped setback must be installed.
In most cases, the Portland Development Commission (PDC) has already fully
landscaped the 10-foot public easement. On those sites, the applicant must
install landscaping in the 15-foot private setback to match landscaping
installed by PDC. On sites without full landscaping on the 10-foot easement,
the applicant must also landscape the public easement to the standards
detailed in the NE Airport Way Landscape Design Handbook. “Full”
landscaping consists of trees, shrubs, and ground cover plants.

Stormwater treatment swales. Stormwater treatment swales may be placed
within the 15-foot private setback, provided the tree pattern is maintained and any
nonvegetated swales are visually screened from Airport Way.
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1.

The spacing of trees in the private setback is considered maintained if the
trees are planted perpendicular from Airport Way with the specified tree
planting. Landscape plans that do not maintain the tree pattern may be
considered through an adjustment review. A landscape adjustment is
reviewed for consistency with the purpose statement of this section and the NE
Airport Way Landscape Design Handbook.

2.

If the swale includes over 100 square feet of nonvegetative cover materials, an
evergreen screen must be placed in the first 5 feet of the 15-foot private
setback adjacent to the 10-foot public easement. Shrubs for the evergreen
screen must be planted in a double row spaced to a minimum 6 feet on center.

33.515.215 Marine Drive Streetscape and Landscape
A.

Purpose. Streetscape and landscape standards for Marine Drive are intended to
preserve and enhance the character of Marine Drive. The standards emphasize the
roadway corridor and distant views rather than adjacent development. Marine
Drive is a scenic roadway that provides public views from the street right-of-way
and the adjacent recreational trail. The roadway is elevated on a levee twenty to
thirty feet above the elevation of adjacent properties. From this elevated position, it
has a sense of openness, with views along and across the river and to Mt. Hood.
This section provides standards for a vegetative edge to screen development.
Clustered foreground landscaping is intended to provide visual focal points to divert
the eye from buildings and exterior uses.

B.

Where the regulations apply. This section applies to the portions of sites within
200 feet south of the Marine Drive right-of-way. The affected areas are shown on
Map 515-2 at the end of this chapter.

C.

Streetscape standards.

D.

1.

Building heights. Within 200 feet south of the Marine Drive right-of-way,
building height limits are imposed to maintain the open character. Building
height is measured to the top of the parapet or exterior wall, whichever is
higher. Within 100 feet of the right-of-way, buildings are limited to 35 feet in
height. Between 101 feet and 200 feet from the right-of-way, buildings are
limited to 45 feet in height.

2.

Building setbacks. Buildings must be set back at least 10 feet from the tree
row required by Paragraphs D.1 and D.4, below. Locating buildings away from
Marine Drive is encouraged.

3.

Fences. Fences are prohibited between the toe of the Marine Drive slope and
the tree row required by Paragraphs D.1 and D.4, below.

Landscape standards. Generally, a continuous landscaping treatment is required,
as shown in Figures 515-1 through 515-3. The continuous landscaping must
include a row of trees, flowering shrubs, and ground cover, as specified below. In
two locations, as identified in Subparagraph D.4, below, a clustered landscape
treatment is allowed as an alternative.
1.

Tree row. A row of trees meeting the following standards is required:
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a.

Location. As shown in Figure 515-2, a row of trees must be planted
between development and the toe of the Marine Drive slope. The tree row
must be at least 25 feet south of the toe of the slope.

b.

Spacing. The trees must be spaced 15 feet on center.

c.

Species. The trees must be one of the following species: Black Hawthorne
(crataegus douglasii suksdorfii), Bitter Cherry (prunus emarginata), Sitka
Willow (salix sitchensis), or Columbia River Willow (salix fluviatilis).
Willows are prohibited adjacent to the 40-Mile recreational trail.

2.

Additional tree row on corner sites. On corner sites, where another street
intersects Marine Drive, a row of trees is required paralleling the non-Marine
Drive frontage of the site. The row of trees must be planted 12 feet interior
from the toe of the cross-street embankment. The row must begin at the tree
row required by Paragraph D.1, above, and extend at least 100 feet south from
that point. This tree row must consist of Scarlet Sentinel Maples (acer rubrum
‘Scarlet Sentinel’) planted on 25-foot centers.

3.

Flowering shrubs.
a.

b.

Generally. Except as provided in D.3.b and D.4, below, flowing shrubs
must be planted in clusters as follows:
(1)

Location. As shown in Figure 515-2, the clusters of shrubs required
by this paragraph must be planted no more than 12 feet to the north
of the tree row required by Paragraph D.1, above, and at least 20 feet
south of the toe of the Marine Drive slope.

(2)

Number. One cluster of flowering shrubs is required by each 100 feet
or fraction thereof of site frontage on Marine Drive. Each cluster
must consist of six shrubs of the same plant species.

(3)

Species. The shrubs must be one or more of the following species:
Western Serviceberry (amelanchier alnifolia), Mock Orange
(philadelphus lewisii), Vine Maple (acer circinatum), Nootka Rose
(rosa nutkana v. nutkana), Common Snowberry (symphoricarpos
albus), Ocean-spray (holodiscus discolor), Tall Oregon Grape (berberis
aquifolium), Red Current (ribes sanguineum), Red Elderberry
(sambucus cerulea), or Pacafic Ninebark (physocarpus capitatus).

Recreational trail. Where a site includes the recreational trail, and the
recreational trail is both south of Marine Drive and below the grade of the
road, the following standards must be met, rather than the standards of
Subparagraph D.3.a, above. See Figure 515-3:
(1)

Location and spacing. A row of flowering shrubs must be planted no
more than 5 feet to the north of the tree row required by Paragraph
D.1, above, and at least 20 feet south of the toe of the Marine Drive
slope. Shrubs in this row must be planted on seven and a half foot
centers and staggered with the adjacent tree row.

(2)

Species. The shrubs must be one of the species listed in
Subparagraph D.3.a, above.

(3)

Size. The shrubs must be of a size that will grow to 6 feet of height
within 3 years of planting.
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Figure 515-1

Figure 515-2
Landscape Standards
(No Recreational Trail)
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Figure 515-3
Landscape Standards
(Recreational Trail)

4.

Entryway locations along Marine Drive. At two entryway locations along
Marine Drive, the applicant may choose to meet either the standards of
Paragraphs D.1 through D.3, above, or the alternative standards of this
paragraph. The entryway locations are between Interstate 205 and NE 122nd
Avenue, and between NE 174th Avenue and NE 185th Avenue. The alternative
standards, as shown in Figure 515-4, are:
a.

Number. For each 100 feet or fraction thereof of site frontage on Marine
Drive, 20 trees and 6 shrubs must be provided.

b.

Spacing. Trees must cover the Marine Drive frontage of the site, with a
maximum spacing of 20 feet.

c.

Location. Trees must be at least 25 feet from the toe of the Marine Drive
slope. Shrubs must be at least 20 feet from the toe of the Marine Drive
slope.

d.

Species. All trees and shrubs must be from the Portland Plant List. For
each 100 feet of Marine Drive frontage, a minimum of 3 tree species and 2
shrub species must be provided.
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Figure 515-4
Clustered Landscaping Example

5.

6.

Ground cover.
a.

Next to toe of slope. The area between the trees and shrubs required by
Paragraphs D.1 through D.4, above, and the toe of the Marine Drive slope
must be planted with a combination of wildflowers and grasses that grow
to less than 3 feet in height. The wildflowers and grasses must cover 90
percent of the ground, exclusive of recreational trails, within one year or
two growing seasons after planting. Wildflower and grass species must be
from the Portland Plant List.

b.

Slope. Applicants are encouraged to work with Multnomah County
Drainage District #1 and the Bureau of Maintenance to plant the levee
slope, exclusive of recreational trails, with a combination of wildflowers
and grasses that grow to less than 3 feet in height. Wildflower and grass
species should be native to the Willamette Valley or to the Pacific
Northwest.

New embankments. New embankments extending from Marine Drive must be
planted with flowering shrubs. For every 50 feet of embankment, a cluster of
flowering shrubs must be planted on each slope of the embankment. Shrub
species must be chosen from Subparagraph D.3.a, above. The shrubs must be
planted at least 20 feet from the toe of the Marine Drive slope.

515-11

Chapter 33.515
Columbia South Shore Plan District

E.

Landscape standards for parking lots and storage areas. Vehicle areas and
exterior storage areas may be located within 3 feet of the tree row required by
Paragraph D.1, above. Instead of meeting the perimeter landscaping standards of
Chapter 33.266, one of the following standards must be met:
1.

F.
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No recreational trail. Except as provided in Paragraph E.3, below, where a site
does not include the recreational trail, a row of shrubs is required. See Figure
515-2. The shrubs must meet the following:
a.

Location. The row of shrubs must be within 5 feet of the tree row required
by Paragraph D.1, above, and be staggered with the tree row.

b.

Spacing. The shrubs must be planted on seven and a half foot centers.

c.

Species. The shrubs must be one of the species listed in Subparagraph
D.3.a, above.

2.

Recreational trail. Except as provided in Paragraph E.3, below, where a site
includes the recreational trail, and the recreational trail is both south of
Marine Drive and below the grade of the road, no additional landscaping is
required. However, the shrubs required by Subparagraph D.3.b, above, must
be between the recreational trail and the tree row required by Paragraph D.1,
above. See Figure 515-3.

3.

Entryway locations along Marine Drive. Where the site is in one of the
entryway locations specified in Paragraph D.4, above, the applicant may
choose between two sets of Marine Drive landscape standards.
a.

If the applicant chooses to meet the standards of Paragraphs D.1 through
D.3, above, the standards for parking lots and exterior storage areas in
Paragraphs E.1 or E.2 must be met.

b.

If the applicant chooses to meet the standards of Paragraph D.4, a row of
shrubs must be planted that meets the following:
(1)

Location. The row of shrubs must be planted within 5 feet of the
north edge of the parking or exterior storage area;

(2)

Spacing. The shrubs must be planted on seven and a half foot
centers; and

(3)

Species. The shrubs must be one of the species listed in
Subparagraph D.3.a, above.

Nonconforming landscaping. Some sites along Marine Drive have a double row of
trees, which was required by previous regulations. Some of these trees are within
25 feet of the toe of the Marine Drive slope. There also may be shrubs within 20
feet of the toe of the slope.
If trees and shrubs that are nonconforming because of their location are removed,
they must be replaced as follows:
1.

Trees. Each tree removed must be replaced. The replacement tree must be of
the species listed in Paragraph D.1, and must be planted in a location that
meets the requirements of Paragraph D.1.
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Shrubs. Each shrub removed must be replaced. The replacement shrub must
be of the species listed in Paragraph D.3, and must be planted in a location
that meets the requirements of Paragraph D.3.

33.515.225 Transfer of Floor Area
As part of a land division or Planned Development, a transfer of floor area within and
between lots in the land division or Planned Development is allowed as long as the overall
floor area potential of the entire site is maintained. The proposed maximum floor area for
each lot must be stated on the land use application. Maximum floor area allowances must
be recorded on the deed or record. Any subsequent changes to the floor area allocation
must also be noted on the deed and a copy of the deed submitted to the Bureau of
Development Services to ensure consistency with the overall floor area limits.
33.515.230 View Corridors
A.

B.

Purpose. Building heights are limited along four view corridors to protect views of
Mt. Hood and Rocky Butte from selected vantage points in Columbia South Shore.
The four view corridors are shown on Map 515-3 at the end of this chapter, and
are: the view of Rocky Butte from the Glenn Jackson Bridge; the view of Mt. Hood
from the Interstate 205 bicycle bridge over Airport Way; the view of Mt. Hood from
the cross-dike over the Columbia Slough; and the view of Mt. Hood from the
intersection that connects Airport Way with NE 185th Avenue.
1.

The view of Rocky Butte from the Glenn Jackson Bridge provides motorists
and bicyclists with an orientation point when they enter Northeast Portland.
The forested slopes of Rocky Butte offer the eye a green refuge among the
industrial landscape and denote entryways to the City from the north and
east.

2.

The Interstate 205 bicycle bridge is a significant recreational resource.
Protecting this view of Mt. Hood will enhance the scenic quality and
recreational value of the bicycle path.

3.

From the cross-dike, the slough lines up with Mt. Hood and forms a natural
setting for the mountain view. South of NE Airport Way, the cross-dike is a
designated Recreational Trail, providing a north-south link between NE Airport
Way, Columbia Slough and residential areas located south of NE Sandy
Boulevard.

4.

The dramatic glimpse of Mt. Hood from the intersection that connects Airport
Way with NE 185th Avenue provides a break in the planned industrial
landscape and a directional orientation.

Building height. Maximum building heights for the four view corridors are shown
on Map 515-3.

33.515.235 Rooftops
A.

Purpose. Rooftops in the plan district are highly visible from Marine Drive, view
corridors, and Airport Way. Rooftop standards are intended to reduce the visual
impact of rooftop surfaces and rooftop mechanical equipment from those vantage
points.
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B.

Where the regulations apply. The rooftop standards apply to all parts of South
Shore except for the Southern Industrial subdistrict.

C.

Rooftop mechanical equipment. These standards apply to rooftop mechanical
equipment. They do not apply to roof-mounted solar panels and wind turbines.
1.

Latticework screen wall. Within 200 feet of Marine Drive, Airport Way, or a
view corridor vantage point, all rooftop mechanical equipment must be
screened from view or not visible from those vantage points. Screen materials
will consist of a full screen wall or latticework screen wall. The screen wall
need not extend more than one foot above rooftop equipment. The latticework
screen may be constructed of a variety of permanent materials, but must be 50
percent sight-obscuring and painted to match the roof or closest wall,
whichever is the predominant visible surface from those vantage points.

2.

Painting to match rooftop. Each rooftop mechanical equipment unit that
interrupts less than 25 square feet of roof surface area may be painted instead
of screened, as provided in Paragraph C.1. The paint color must match the
rooftop color or closest wall, whichever is the predominant visible surface from
Marine Drive, Airport Way, or a view corridor vantage point.

33.515.240 Exterior Display
Exterior display is prohibited in the Columbia South Shore plan district.
33.515.245 Signs
The sign standards are stated in Title 32, Signs and Related Regulations.
33.515.255 Sumps, Septic Tanks, and On-Site Disposal Systems
New sumps, septic tanks, cesspools, and other on-site disposal systems for sanitary
disposal or disposal of industrial process water are prohibited. All on-site storm water and
wastewater treatment and disposal systems must be disposed of into a system approved by
the Bureau of Environmental Services and the Bureau of Development Services.
33.515.257 Pedestrian Standards
All developments in the plan district are subject to the pedestrian standards of the EG2
zone.
33.515.260 Public Recreational Trails
A.

Public recreational trail requirements. All sites with a public recreational trail
symbol shown on the Official Zoning Maps must comply with the requirements of
Chapter 33.272, Public Recreational Trails, except those in the Columbia South
Shore Slough Trail area or Cross-Levee Trail area. Sites in these areas, shown on
Map 515-4, must also comply with the regulations of this section. If the trail is
located within the Environmental zones, the trail must also comply with those
requirements.
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Columbia South Shore Trail.
1.

Columbia South Shore Slough Trail area. The recreation trail designations
that apply to the Columbia South Shore Slough Trail are shown on Map 515-4
at the end of this chapter.

2.

Columbia South Shore Slough Trail requirement. Prior to occupancy of any
new or remodeled structure on a site containing a trail designation, the owner
must either make the full trail improvement or pay into the Columbia South
Shore Recreational Trail Trust Fund, with one exception: a property owner
must build the trail at the time of development if both ends of their trail
segment connect with another built trail or public right-of-way. The chosen
option must be indicated on the building permit. If the trail improvement
option is chosen, the trail location and construction specifications must be
shown on the site plans.
a.

b.

Trust fund option. The Columbia South Shore Recreational Trail Trust
Fund provides a method for accepting and dedicating funds for the Slough
Trail construction in the Columbia South Shore plan district and an
alternative to constructing the on-site trail segment.
(1)

Trust fund administration and contribution. The trust fund is
administered by Portland Parks and Recreation. As sufficient funds
accrue in the trust fund, the Parks Bureau will use the funds to build
segments of the trail system. The trust fund contribution is based on
the trail development costs formula determined by the Parks Bureau.

(2)

Cap on trust fund contributions. If the trail costs more than one
percent of an improvement project planned for the site, the trust fund
contribution is based on one percent of the project cost. Trust fund
contributions and total project costs are each cumulative from April
7, 1987. “Cumulative” means that all trust fund contributions from
that date and all project costs from that date are included in the
calculation. If the total trust fund contribution for a site reaches the
amount of the trail construction costs, then no further trust fund
contributions are required.

(3)

Timing of contributions. Contributions to the trust fund can be made
either at the time of development or in advance of development. A
property owner must show that the trust fund contribution and
easement have been given to the City before a building permit will be
issued.

Developed sites without the trail. Portland Parks and Recreation will
construct the trail on sites previously developed without the trail when the
following conditions are met:
(1)

The property owner has granted a trail easement to the City, and
either (2) or (3) below is met.

(2)

The trail development costs have been paid into the trust fund at the
time of the easement dedication; or
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The property owner has agreed to repay the trust fund for the trail
development costs when the property redevelops. A property owner
must accept a lien on the property to secure repayment costs.
Repayment is required before any building permit requiring the trail
is issued. The repayment is based on the trail development costs
formula determined by Portland Parks and Recreation.

Trail and easement location.
(1)

(2)

In environmental zones:



The location of the trail or easement is subject to environmental
review;



If a trail or easement exists on an adjacent site, the trail or
easement must connect to them; and



If there is not an easement or trail on an adjacent site, the
easement must be located in the outer 25 feet of the
environmental zone. The trail improvement must be at least 5
feet from the outer edge of the environmental zone. See Figure
515-5.

In all other zones: The trail route must be as shown on the Official
Zoning Maps.

C.

Cross-Levee Recreation Trail easement. The Cross-Levee public recreation trail
is shown on the Official Zoning Maps and on Map 515-4 at the end of this chapter.
The requirement for a trail does not apply to the Cross-Levee Recreation Trail but
the requirement for an easement does apply. (See Section 33.272.020).

D.

Other recreation trails. Other recreation trails are regulated by Chapter 33.272.
Figure 515-5
Columbia South Shore Slough Trail and Easement Location

515-16

Title 33, Planning and Zoning
7/1/10

33.515.262
A.

Chapter 33.515
Columbia South Shore Plan District

Archaeological Resource Protection

Purpose. Archaeological evidence has confirmed that American Indians used the
plan district prior to entry of EuroAmericans to the Portland area. Archaeological
resources have historic, cultural, and scientific value to the general public and
heritage value to associated tribes, whose ancestors lived in the plan district area
and harvested local natural resources for subsistence and spiritual/ceremonial
uses. Of special concern is the potential for ground disturbance activities to
uncover human remains and archaeological resources that may be eligible for
listing on the National Register of Historic Places.
Specific purposes of this section are to:








Protect inventoried significant archaeological resources and their functional
values in the Columbia South Shore plan district in a way that increases
certainty of development potential;
Promote compliance with state and federal laws intended to protect
archaeological resources, including the state archaeological permit process and
federal grave protection laws;
Encourage coordination between property owners; appropriate tribal
governments; and City, state, and federal agencies regarding archaeological
resources;
Encourage the development community and archaeologists to file site records
with the State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO);
Limit disclosure of archaeological resource records to protect confidentiality and
discourage the destruction of archaeological resources; and
Provide a process for developers and appropriate tribes to explore alternatives to
full protection of archaeological resources, such as conservation easements.

B.

Archaeological resource values. For purposes of this section, an archaeological
resource is a resource identified through a SHPO archaeological permit process
relating to use by American Indians before the entry of EuroAmericans to the
Portland area. These archaeological resources have strong heritage and scientific
values, as identified in the Archaeological Resources Protection Plan for Columbia
South Shore. Much of the plan district has been inventoried.

C.

Where the regulations apply. The requirements of this section apply to:
1.

Archaeological resources identified in the Archaeological Resources Protection
Plan for Columbia South Shore within the Archaeological Sensitivity Areas
shown on Map 515-6 at the end of this chapter; and

2.

Properties for which additional confirmation testing is required, as shown on
Map 515-7. When confirmation testing has been completed, this section only
applies to archaeological resources identified as part of that testing.

3.

The requirements of this section do not apply to sites or portions of sites where
no archaeological resources have been identified and no additional
confirmation testing is required.

515-17

Chapter 33.515
Columbia South Shore Plan District

D.

Title 33, Planning and Zoning
7/1/10

Identification of archaeological resources.
1.

Purpose. There is a public interest in testing for archaeological resources prior
to project construction. The earlier an archaeological resource is found and
evaluated, the better are chances that reasonable development proceeds
without delay and the archaeological resource is protected. Confirmation
testing can reduce the chances that archaeological resources are encountered
during project construction. Much of the plan district has already received
confirmation testing using a consistent methodology. This section requires
that applicants fill gaps in confirmation testing within archaeological
sensitivity areas.

2.

Use of SHPO records and procedures for this section.
a.

"Archaeological resource" is a resource identified through a SHPO
archaeological permit process. An archaeological resource must meet one
or both of the following:
(1)

An archaeological site that meets SHPO guidelines, plus a 5 foot
vertical buffer and a 5 foot horizontal buffer, as shown in Figure 5156, Archaeological Resource Subareas. The vertical buffer extends
directly above the most shallow archaeological materials found in the
site records. The horizontal buffer extends sideways from the
archaeological resource; or

(2)

A traditional, sacred, or cultural use site, as documented in writing
by an appropriate Oregon tribe through a SHPO permit.

b.

The SHPO maintains a list of "qualified archaeologists" knowledgeable in
American Indian lifeways of the lower Columbia River of the pre-contact
period, and determines if an "identified archaeological resource" exists on
the subject property. "Consultation with Oregon tribes" means following
SHPO procedures for consultation on state archaeological permits.

c.

The Legislative Commission on Indian Services identifies the "appropriate
Oregon tribes."

d.

All auger probes filed with the SHPO by a qualified archaeologist count
toward fulfilling the requirements of this section.

3.

Discovery during project construction. The zoning code does not address new
discoveries of archaeological resources found during project construction. The
applicant should be aware of state and federal regulations that apply to such
discoveries.

4.

The applicant should check with the SHPO archaeologist as to whether a state
archaeological permit is needed.

5.

Confirmation testing not required.
a.

For sites located outside an "archaeological sensitivity area," as shown on
Map 515-6, the requirements of this section do not apply.

b.

For sites located within an "archaeological sensitivity area," as shown on
Map 515-6 and not designated "confirmation testing required" on Map
515-7, the applicant must either provide written documentation that there
is no archaeological resource on the site or meet the regulations of this
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section. To qualify for exemption from this section, such written
documentation must specify that confirmation testing of the site is
complete and that no archaeological resource was identified. The written
documentation may be a certification letter from SHPO or a zoning
confirmation letter from the Portland Bureau of Planning.
6.

Confirmation testing required. Additional auger testing is required for sites
with some property designated "confirmation testing required" on Map 515-7 at
the end of this chapter. Prior to development, the applicant must conduct
confirmation testing to determine the location and type of any archaeological
resources identified on the site through current or previous archaeological
testing. Confirmation testing, consisting of subsurface auger probes and
consultation with appropriate Oregon tribes, must meet all the standards of
this paragraph.
The standards are:

E.

a.

A qualified archaeologist, in consultation with appropriate Oregon tribes,
must perform the confirmation testing. A list of qualified archaeologists is
maintained by the SHPO.

b.

Subsurface auger probes must be placed along the Marine Drive levee or
the bank of the Columbia Slough, as applicable. Auger probes must be
placed at least 100 feet apart and, where feasible, reach a ground depth of
at least 8 feet below grade. The qualified archaeologist will determine the
precise location of auger probes, consistent with previous confirmation
testing in the vicinity.

c.

If an archaeological resource is identified through confirmation testing,
the standards for that resource and associated transition area found in
Subsection G, below, apply. If no archaeological resource is identified
through the testing, the standards of Subsection G do not apply.

Archaeological resource classification. Where an archaeological resource has
been identified, through previous testing or confirmation testing, a qualified
archaeologist must classify the archaeological resource using cumulative
archaeological test results for the site. The archaeological resource will be
classified as one or more of these types:
1.

Burial. A burial is an archaeological resource where there is evidence of
human remains or funerary objects, as defined in Oregon Administrative
Rules.

2.

Village. A village is an archaeological resource where there is evidence of a
relatively permanent residential location typically occupied during the winter
and on an annual basis. Archaeological evidence may include remains of
structures, storage pits, and midden deposits.

3.

Seasonal campsite. A seasonal campsite is an archaeological resource where
there is evidence of organized activity in extracting and processing resources
on a seasonal basis.

4.

Activity area. An activity area is an archaeological resource where specific
activity (e.g., roasting camas bulbs or stone tool making) took place.

5.

Traditional, sacred, or cultural use site. A traditional, sacred, or cultural use
site is an archaeological resource where there is evidence of a sacred or
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ceremonial site, and may include vision quest sites, sites of other sacred
ceremonies, and sweat lodge sites.
6.

F.

a.

If one of the archaeological resources is a burial, the regulations for
burials apply to all resources;

b.

If any of the archaeological resources are villages; or traditional, sacred, or
cultural use sites, and there is no burial, the regulations for villages; or
traditional, sacred, or cultural use sites apply to all resources;

c.

If all of the archaeological resources are seasonal campsites or activity
areas, the regulations for seasonal campsites or activity areas apply to all
resources.

Archaeological resource subareas.
1.

2.

G.

Where more than one archaeological resource is identified. Where more than
one archaeological resource is identified together:

Archaeological resource. An archaeological resource is a resource identified
through a SHPO archaeological permit process. An archaeological resource
must meet one or both of the following:
a.

An archaeological site that meets SHPO guidelines, plus a five foot vertical
buffer and a five foot horizontal buffer, as shown in Figure 515-6,
Archaeological Resource Subareas. The vertical buffer extends directly
above the most shallow archaeological materials found in the site records.
The horizontal buffer extends sideways from the archaeological resource;
or

b.

A traditional, sacred, or cultural use site, as documented in writing by an
appropriate Oregon tribe through a SHPO permit.

Transition area. The transition area is the area directly between the
archaeological resource and the surface layer and extends horizontally out
from the edge of the archaeological resource. Features associated with a
resource, not identified through auger testing, may also be encountered in the
transition area.
a.

For burials and villages, the horizontal distance is 100 feet from the
archaeological resource.

b.

For seasonal campsites; activity areas; and traditional, sacred, or cultural
use sites, the horizontal distance is 50 feet from the archaeological
resource.

Protection of identified archaeological resources.
1.

Ground disturbance activities within the archaeological resource and
transition area are either allowed, limited, or prohibited, depending on the
resource type. Table 515-1 provides a summary of the standards. Activities
shown with a "Y" are allowed if they comply with other use and development
standards of this Title. Activities shown with an "MOU" are allowed through a
private agreement specified in Paragraph G.6, below; without that private
agreement, such activities are prohibited. The footnote letters from Table 5151 refer to subparagraphs of Paragraph G.6, below. Activities shown with an
"N" are prohibited.
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For sites with identified archaeological resources, the base zone development
standards are modified as follows:
a.

Minimum building setbacks are reduced to zero;

b.

Minimum number of off-street parking spaces is reduced to zero; and

c.

For purposes of meeting the minimum landscaping requirements, the
applicant may exclude the area occupied by the archaeological resource
from the total site area.

d.

The area occupied by the archaeological resource is exempt from the
standards of 33.515.215, Marine Drive Streetscape.

For archaeological resource areas of burials, all ground disturbance activities
are prohibited.

Figure 515-6
Archaeological Resource Subareas

4.

Except for archaeological resource areas of burials, the following ongoing and
low-impact activities are allowed in archaeological resources and transition
areas:
a.

Maintenance, repair, and replacement of existing structures, exterior
improvements, roads, and utilities when the activity does not enlarge the
ground disturbance area horizontally or vertically;

b.

Lawns and landscape areas, including the installation of new irrigation
and drainage facilities, and new erosion control features;

c.

Change of crop type or farming technique on land currently in agricultural
use;
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d.

Alterations of buildings that do not increase building coverage and meet
all development standards of the base zone;

e.

Operation, maintenance, and repair of the following existing facilities:
irrigation systems, drainage facilities and conveyance channels,
stormwater detention areas, pumping stations, erosion control and soil
stabilization features, and pollution reduction facilities. Maintenance of
drainage facilities includes the dredging and channel cleaning of existing
drainage facilities and vegetative maintenance within the minimum
floodway cross section of drainageways where all spoils are placed outside
environmental zones and sensitivity areas;
Table 515-1
Archaeological Resource Protection by Resource Type
Burial
Village; or Traditional,
Seasonal Campsite or
Sacred, or Cultural Use Site
Activity Area

Ground
Disturbance
Activities

Resource
Transition
Resource
Ongoing and
low-impact
N
Y
Y
activities
(33.515.262.G.4)
Parking lots and
vehicle
N
Y
N/MOU [a]
circulation areas
(33.515.262.G.4.
j
and
33.515.262.G.6)
All other
activities
N
N
N/MOU [a]
otherwise
permitted
Y = Yes, Allowed
N/MOU = Private agreement option; otherwise, prohibited
N = No, Prohibited

5.

Transition

Resource

Transition

Y

Y

Y

Y

N/MOU [b]

Y

N/MOU [a]

N/MOU [b]

N/MOU [b]

[a] see Subparagraph G.6.a.
[b] see Subparagraph G.6.b.

f.

Removing a tree listed on the Nuisance or Prohibited Plant Lists;

g.

Construction of the Columbia Slough recreational trail, as identified in
Section 33.515.260 of this chapter;

h.

Planting of native vegetation listed on the Portland Plant List when planted
with hand-held equipment; and

i.

Public street and sidewalk improvements that do not enlarge the ground
disturbance area horizontally or vertically.

All activities otherwise permitted by other regulations of this Title. All
activities otherwise permitted, other than ongoing and low-impact activities
listed in Paragraph G.4 above, are prohibited within archaeological resource
and transition areas of villages; seasonal campsites; activity areas; and
traditional, sacred, or cultural use sites, except:
a.

Activities listed in Paragraph G.4 are allowed;

b.

Activities allowed through an archaeological resource recovery plan, as
provided in Paragraph G.6 below; and
515-22

Title 33, Planning and Zoning
7/1/10

c.
6.

Chapter 33.515
Columbia South Shore Plan District

Construction of a parking lot or vehicle circulation area within the
transition area is allowed.

Archaeological resource recovery. This regulation applies to all archaeological
resource and transition areas of Table 515-1 that have an "MOU." For villages;
seasonal campsites; activity areas; and traditional, sacred, or cultural use
sites, the applicant must protect the archaeological resource areas either by
prohibiting all ground disturbance activities or complying with a private
agreement for archaeological resource recovery, as stated in this paragraph.
a.

For villages and traditional, sacred, or cultural use sites, an archaeological
resource recovery plan is limited to the removal of archaeological materials
necessary to construct a paved parking lot or vehicle circulation area. The
paved area must provide spill containment so that chemicals do not
degrade the remaining archaeological resource.

b.

For seasonal campsites and activity areas, an archaeological resource
recovery plan may remove some or all archaeological materials, as
negotiated with the appropriate tribes and specified in the archaeological
resource recovery plan.

c.

An archaeological resource recovery plan allows for the removal of
archaeological materials following an archaeological evaluation, a
consultation process with appropriate Oregon tribes, and a private
agreement (Memorandum of Understanding) between the applicant and
tribes. Each step is described below.
(1)

Archaeological evaluation. A detailed archaeological evaluation must
be completed. The evaluation must be conducted by a qualified
archaeologist. The evaluation must meet standards of the SHPO for
archaeological resource recovery projects.

(2)

Consultation with appropriate tribes.



The applicant must contact the appropriate tribes for the area, by
registered or certified mail, to request comments on
archaeological testing and offer a meeting. The Commission on
Indian Services determines the appropriate Oregon tribes to be
consulted.



The tribes should reply to the contact within 14 days and hold a
meeting within 30 days of the date of the initial contact. If the
appropriate tribes do not reply within 30 days, the applicant may
apply for a state archaeological permit and implement the terms
of that permit without further delay. The tribes may schedule the
meeting with a tribal council, one of its committees, or designee.



The purpose of the meeting is to allow tribal representatives and
the applicant to review archaeological test results and discuss the
archaeological resource recovery plan. More than one meeting
may be held.



After the meetings, and before applying for a building permit, the
applicant must send a letter to the tribal governments. The letter
will explain any changes in the project's design and archaeological
resource recovery plan since the date of the last meeting.
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Development of a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU). The
applicant must develop a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)
signed by the applicant, the property owner, and at least one
appropriate Oregon tribe. The MOU must specify the care and
disposition of any archaeological materials recovered on the site. The
MOU must also specify how the parties will communicate and how
on-site monitoring will proceed during project construction.

Application, Review, and Inspection.
1.

Supplemental application requirements.
a.

b.

c.

No archaeological resource found. For sites within an "archaeological
sensitivity area," as shown on Map 515-6, the applicant is responsible for
providing any evidence that no archaeological resource was found.
(1)

For sites not designated "confirmation testing area," the applicant
must provide written documentation in the form of a certification
letter from SHPO or a zoning confirmation letter from the Portland
Bureau of Planning.

(2)

For sites that require confirmation testing, and the testing did not
find an archaeological resource, the applicant must submit a report
by a qualified archaeologist regarding the results of confirmation
testing and the presence of identified archaeological resources on the
site.

Archaeological resource found. The applicant must provide the following
supplemental information. In the interest of not disclosing the location of
archaeological resources, all maps required in (2) through (4) below will be
stamped "Confidential: Sensitive Information." Planning staff will
separate this information and file it in a locked file subject to
nondisclosure procedures.
(1)

Site plan. A site plan, at a scale of 1 inch = 50 feet or larger, showing
the building footprints, underground utilities and all other proposed
ground disturbance activities, and an estimated ground disturbance
depth. The site plan must show the existing topography of the site.

(2)

Confirmation testing overlay. For sites identified for confirmation
testing, a transparent overlay map showing all of the archaeological
auger locations completed for the site.

(3)

Archaeological resource overlay. A transparent overlay showing the
boundaries of any archaeological resources that are recorded with
SHPO or encountered during confirmation testing. The
archaeological resource overlay must also show the transition area
associated with each archaeological resource. Any conservation
easements intended to protect archaeological resources must be
shown on this overlay.

(4)

For archaeological resource recovery plans, letters to tribal
governments and Memoranda of Understanding signed with tribal
governments must be filed with the building permit.

It is the applicant's responsibility to provide any archaeological reports
filed with SHPO after July 1, 1994 to verify changes to the state's
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inventory affecting the development site. The Bureau of Planning will
maintain a confidential atlas of identified archaeological resources within
the archaeological sensitivity areas shown on Map 515-6 at the end of this
chapter.
2.

3.

Review of applications.
a.

Where a qualified archaeologist, in consultation with the appropriate
Oregon tribes, certifies that no archaeological resources were found
through confirmation testing required by this section, the Bureau of
Planning will provide a letter to the applicant waiving any additional
compliance with this section.

b.

The Bureau of Planning may contract with a qualified archaeologist to
assist the City in review and inspection of proposals.

c.

The SHPO maintains a list of qualified archaeologists.

d.

An additional fee for special archaeological evaluations and inspections
may be charged to the applicant for any grading permit or building permit.

Compliance reports. For ground disturbance in an archaeological resource or
transition area, the applicant must provide documentation that the approved
resource recovery plan or other development activities comply with plans
submitted for Subsection H.1.b.
a.

Archaeological resource recovery plans. The required documentation for
resource recovery plans is specified in the signed MOU.

b.

All other developments. For developments not covered by a signed MOU,
the applicant must submit compliance reports from a qualified
archaeologist to BDS. The archaeologist must submit a final signed report
certifying that the work was in conformance with this section.
Environmental Zones

33.515.265 Purpose
The purpose of the environmental regulations in the Columbia South Shore plan district
south of NE Marine Drive is to:





Protect inventoried significant natural resources and their functional values in the
Columbia South Shore Plan District, as identified in the Comprehensive Plan;
Implement the Comprehensive Plan environmental policies and objectives;
Encourage coordination between City, county, regional, state, and federal agencies
concerned with natural resources; and
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Protect inventoried significant archaeological resources where those resources
overlap with an environmental protection zone or environmental conservation zone.

33.515.268 Where These Regulations Apply
The regulations of Sections 33.515.265 through 33.515.280 apply to all lots or sites which
contain an Environmental Zone on any portion of them, and any portion of a right-of-way
which contains an Environmental Zone which are south of NE Marine Drive.
33.515.270 Overlay Zones
A.

B.

General. Natural resource values in the district have been inventoried. Because
some natural resource areas have greater public benefits than others, the two
environmental overlay zones have different emphases.
1.

The environmental protection overlay zone is applied to areas with the highest
functional values and where the natural resource is so significant that almost
all development would have detrimental impact. The regulations of the
environmental protection zone are intended to preserve the resource and its
values.

2.

The environmental conservation overlay zone is applied to areas with high
functional values where development may be allowed if adverse impacts are
mitigated. The regulations of the environmental conservation zone are
intended to conserve the resource and its values.

Subareas of the Environmental Zone in the Columbia South Shore. Each
environmental zone in the Columbia South Shore contains a protected natural
resource and a transition area surrounding the protected resource. The purpose of
the transition area is to protect the adjacent natural resource. The transition area
provides a buffer between the protected resource and impacts of adjacent
development. The transition area is the first 50 feet inward from the environmental
zone boundary, except as shown on Map 515-5. Figure 515-7 illustrates two
different situations: when either the environmental conservation or environmental
protection zone is applied, and when the two zones are applied together and border
each other.
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Figure 515-7
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33.515.272 Items Subject to These Regulations
Unless exempted in Section 33.515.274, the following are subject to the regulations of
Sections 33.515.265 through 33.515.280:
A.

Change of use where there are concurrent exterior alterations to the buildings, site,
or activities;

B.

New development;

C.

Exterior alteration of a building and site expansions or modifications, including
increased cultivated area, grazing area, or other agricultural activities;

D.

New above or below ground utilities;

E.

Dedication or extension of rights-of-way and rail rights-of-way;

F.

Removal of trees and removal, cutting, or mowing of non-cultivated vegetation,
including herbicide application;

G.

Resource enhancement activities; and

H.

Land divisions.

33.515.274 Items Exempt From These Regulations
The following are exempt from the development standards and required reviews stated in
this section:
A.

Sale of property or change of ownership of a business;

B.

Changes to the interior of a building;

C.

Normal repair and maintenance of structures and development, including
irrigation;
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D.

Temporary emergency procedures necessary for the safety or protection of property;

E.

Single utility poles required to provide service to the local area;

F.

Right-of-way dedications for widening existing rights-of-way, when additional rightof-way is needed to ensure consistent width;

G.

Actions taken by the City to correct or abate a nuisance;

H.

Utilities installed below portions of public rights-of-way with existing paved travel
lanes and utility lines installed above developed public rights-of-way;

I.

Activities which the City is directed to perform by judgements entered by courts of
competent jurisdiction;

J.

Activities specifically exempted by state or federal law from compliance with local
comprehensive plans or land use regulations;

K.

Planting of native vegetation listed on the Portland Plant List when planted with
hand held equipment;

L.

Removing a tree listed on the Nuisance Plants List; and

M. Removing other trees or portions of trees when they pose an immediate danger, as
determined by the City Forester or an arborist. Removing these portions is exempt
only if all sections of wood greater than 12 inches in diameter remain, or are
placed, in the resource area of the same ownership on which they are cut.
33.515.276 Use Regulations
A.

Permitted uses. The following uses and activities are allowed if they comply with
the development standards of Section 33.515.278:
1.

In areas without environmental overlay zones, uses and development allowed
by the plan district regulations.

2.

In environmental zones:
a.

Planting-required vegetation;

b.

Removal of vegetation identified on the Nuisance Plants List in the
Portland Plant List;

c.

Resource maintenance;

d.

Stormwater discharge;

e.

Sewer connections to individual properties;

f.

Water quality monitoring facilities;

g.

Construction of the Columbia South Shore Slough Trail;

h.

Water-based drainageway maintenance, including construction of staging
areas;
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3.

B.

i.

Maintenance of the water level in the Columbia Slough system;

j.

The addition of sidewalks and bicycle lanes to public rights-of-way with
existing paved travel lanes; and

k.

Land divisions.

In the transition area:
a.

Overhead and underground utilities;

b.

Planting native vegetation if not required; and

c.

Recreation or trail facilities identified in the Columbia South Shore Slough
Trail Master Plan.

Review required. The following uses are allowed if they comply with the
development standards of Section 33.515.278 and are subject to review, as set out
in Section 33.515.280:
1.

2.

C.
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In environmental zones:
a.

Fill or destruction of a resource in an environmental conservation zone;

b.

Removal of vegetation which is not identified on the Nuisance Plants List
in the Portland Plant List;

c.

Planting non-native vegetation;

d.

Other resource enhancement or alteration;

e.

Fencing;

f.

Dedication of a public right-of-way;

g.

New construction, widening, and relocation of roads in a public right-ofway;

h.

Recreation or trail facilities not identified in the Columbia South Shore
Slough Trail Master Plan; and

i.

Other drainageway activities or facilities for stormwater conveyance,
including flood control structures.

In the protected resource:
a.

Planting native vegetation if not required;

b.

Overhead and underground utilities, except sewer connections to
individual properties; and

c.

Recreation or trail facilities identified in the Columbia South Shore Slough
Trail Master Plan.

Prohibited. All other uses and development are prohibited.
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33.515.278 Development Standards
A.

B.

Except for temporary uses and as specified in Paragraph A.6, land uses and
activities on lots or sites which contain an environmental zone on any portion of
them require revegetation of the vegetated transition area as follows:
1.

Species must be classified as native on the Portland Plant List, and not be
identified on the Nuisance Plants List;

2.

Planting must cover 90 percent of the ground within one year or two growing
seasons after planting;

3.

At least 8 species of plants must be used. Fifty percent of any seed mix used
must be grass and 50 percent flowers when measured by area covered; and

4.

If cover requirements are not met within one year from issuance of an
occupancy permit, final inspection, or certificate of completion, replanting is
required and the requirements of this section must be met within one year or
two growing seasons of replanting.

5.

Plants used for revegetation may also count towards other landscaping
requirements.

6.

Exception for sites with an existing nonconforming use, allowed use, limited
use, or conditional use. Sites with an existing nonconforming use, an allowed
use, a limited use, or a conditional use are subject to the following regulations:
a.

Required improvements. When alterations are made to a site that does
not meet the standards of A.1-5, above, the site must be brought into
conformance with the standards of A.1-5. The cost of meeting the
standards of A.1-5 may be counted toward the cost of upgrades required
by Subsection 33.258.070.D. However, the standards of A.1-5 must be
met first.

b.

Area of required improvements. Except as provided in
33.258.070.D.2.c(2), Exception for Sites With Ground Leases, required
improvements must be made to the entire site.

c.

Timing and cost of required improvements. The timing and cost of the
required improvements is specified in 33.258.070.D.2.d. However, where
33.258.070.D.2.d refers to the standards listed in subparagraph
33.258.070.D.2.b, the standards of A.1-5 are also included.

Land uses, land divisions, and activities within an environmental zone must meet
the following standards:
1.

Revegetation in a vegetated transition area must meet the following:
a.

Species must be classified as native on the Portland Plant List, and not be
identified on the Nuisance Plants List;

b.

Planting must cover 90 percent of the ground within one year or two
growing seasons after replanting;
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c.

At least 8 species of plants must be used. Fifty percent of any seed mix
used must be grass and 50 percent flowers when measured by area
covered; and

d.

If cover and species requirements are not met within one year or two
growing seasons from issuance of an occupancy permit, final inspection,
or certificate of completion, replanting is required and the requirements of
this section must be met within one year of replanting.

e.

Plants used for revegetation may also count towards other landscaping
requirements.

Revegetation in a protected resource must meet the following:
a.

Species must be classified as native on the Portland Plant List, and not be
identified on the Nuisance Plants List;

b.

Planting must cover 90 percent of the ground within one year;

c.

Figure 2-3 of the Natural Resources Protection Plan for the Columbia South
Shore lists all protected natural resources in the plan district and
identifies their resource values. If a site is a riparian area,
Subsubparagraph (1) must be met. If a site is not a riparian area, but is a
meadow or open space without trees, Subsubparagraph (2) must be met.
All other sites must meet Subsubparagraph (1).
(1)

(2)

Planting requirements with trees:



At least 8 species of plants must be used;



At least 2 species must be shrubs and 2 must be trees;



Fifty percent of any seed mix used must be grass and 50 percent
flowers when measured by area covered;



One tree and 3 shrubs are required for every 500 square feet of
planting area; and



Trees and shrubs must be planted in clusters of at least 3.

Planting requirements without trees:



At least 8 species of groundcover plants must be used; and



Fifty percent of any seed mix used must be grass and 50 percent
flowers when measured by area covered.

d.

If cover and species requirements are not met within one year from
issuance of any occupancy permit or final inspection, replanting is
required and the requirements of this section must be met within one year
of replanting.

e.

Plants used for revegetation may also count towards other landscaping
requirements.
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3.

Herbicides used for removal of vegetation must be listed by the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency as appropriate for application in aquatic
areas and use must be in accordance with directions for application.

4.

Areas cleared of vegetation must be reseeded or replanted within one year of
vegetation removal.

5.

All development or activities which disturb ground or remove vegetation must
conform to Chapter 24.70, Clearing, Grading, and Erosion Control, and to the
Erosion Control Technical Guidance Handbook. In addition, the following
standards must be met:
a.

Wet weather. All development between November 1 and April 30 of any
year, which disturbs more than 500 square feet of ground, requires wet
weather measures described in the Erosion Control Technical Guidance
Handbook. These measures must be met until issuance of any occupancy
permit or final inspection;

b.

Maintenance. Erosion control measures must be maintained until 90
percent of all disturbed ground is covered by vegetation;

c.

Self inspection. Areas where the ground is disturbed must be inspected
by or under the direction of the owner at least once every 7 calendar days,
within 24 hours of any storm event greater than one-half inch of rain in
any 24-hour period, or at any time when water runoff occurs. These
measures must be met until issuance of any occupancy permit or final
inspection; and

d.

Record keeping. Records must be kept of all inspections. Instances of
measurable erosion must be recorded with a brief explanation of
corrective measures taken. This record must be available to the City and
retained until final inspection.

6.

Stormwater discharge must pass through water quality facilities which
conform to Chapter 17.38, Drainage and Water Quality.

7.

Stormwater discharge into a mitigation area is not allowed unless it is part of
the mitigation plan.

8.

Except for stormwater discharges, industrial or sanitary discharges, including
wastewater and overflow, into the slough system is not allowed.

9.

Construction and ongoing maintenance for overhead or underground utilities,
including sanitary sewer connections to individual properties and stormwater
outfalls, cannot affect more than a 25-foot-wide corridor across the resource.
These activities cannot result in the killing or removal of trees over 6 inches in
diameter, measured 4-1/2 feet above the ground.

10. Road improvements across the slough must be by bridge unless a water
control structure is a necessary part of the design.
11. Water quality monitoring facilities may be up to 100 square feet in area.
12. In Employment and Industrial zones, new lots completely within the
environmental protection zone are exempt from minimum lot size and shape
requirements of Chapter 33.614 and chapter 33.615. All other new lots must
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meet the minimum size and shape requirements of Chapter 33.614 and
Chapter 33.615, outside of land zoned environmental protection.
13. Location and design of any trail or recreation facilities must conform to
standards of the Columbia South Shore plan district. All new trail easements
must be in the outer 25 feet of the environmental zone, except as necessary to
connect to existing easements or trails on adjacent sites.
14. Construction of the trail or recreation facilities cannot result in the removal of
trees more than 6 inches in diameter, measured 4-1/2 feet above the ground,
and are not required to be located within wetlands subject to state or federal
regulations.
15. Staging areas for slough and drainageway maintenance may have up to 5,000
square feet of gravel, paving, structures, or other ground-disturbing uses or
activities exclusive of an access road. Access roads within an environmental
zone may be up to 300 feet in length.
16. Water levels in the slough will be maintained at an elevation of between 5 and
10 feet mean sea level in order to preserve wetlands that are protected by an
Environmental zone. An exception to this standard is for maintenance or
emergency situations when a lower level is necessary.
17. Nonconforming situations
a.

Required improvements.
(1)

Paved areas in Environmental Overlay Zones. When the value of
proposed alterations on the site, as determined by BDS, is more than
$132,850, paved areas that do not meet plan district regulations
must be removed from environmental zoned areas. The value of the
alterations is based on the entire project, not individual building
permits.

(2)

Unpaved exterior areas. When development is proposed or
alterations are made to a site, unpaved exterior improvements must
comply fully with development standards.

(3)

The cost of meeting the standards of B.17.a(1) and (2), above, may be
counted toward the cost of upgrades required by Subsection
33.258.070.D. However, the requirements of B.17.a(1) and (2) must
be met first.

b.

Area of required improvements. Except as provided in
33.258.070.D.2.c(2), Exception for Sites With Ground Leases, required
improvements must be made to the entire site.

c.

Timing and cost of required improvements. The timing and cost of the
required improvements is specified in 33.258.070.D.2.d. However, where
33.258.070.D.2.d refers to the standards listed in subparagraph
33.258.070.D.2.b, the standards of B.17.a(1) and (2), above, are also
included.

d.

Removal of existing bridges, utilities, or public improvements is not
required.

18. Land divisions. The following standards apply to land divisions where at least
half of the site is within an environmental zone:
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a.

In residential zones, at least 40 percent of the land division site not in
streets must be devoted to open areas;

b.

In nonresidential zones, at least 20 percent of the land division site not in
streets must be devoted to open areas; and

c.

In all zones, at least half of the open area must be in common ownership.

33.515.280 Columbia South Shore Environmental Review
A.

Purpose of the review. Environmental review of uses and development in the
Environmental zones is intended to provide adequate protection for the identified
natural resources. The review provides for flexibility and reasonable development
opportunities when development is sensitive to the special environmental concerns
of the site. Within the plan district, the applicant should be aware that if an
archaeological resource exists on an area to be removed from environmental zones,
the protection measures of 33.515.262 still apply.

B.

Modifying Environmental Zone boundaries. Environmental zone boundaries
may be modified by the City as the result of and concurrent with approving
development in a natural resource area. The boundaries may be modified for either
of the two situations stated below. All other requests for boundary changes are
processed as a change of an overlay zone, as stated in Chapter 33.855, Zoning Map
Amendments.
1.

Creation of new resource areas. The environmental protection zone will be
expanded as part of the environmental review to include areas identified for
mitigation.

2.

Loss of existing resource areas. The environmental zone may be removed from
an existing natural resource zoned environmental conservation where
approved development will eliminate the natural resource. The zoning
designation will not be removed until after all required mitigation measures
have been completed.

C.

Procedures.

D.

Approval criteria.
1.

All required reviews are processed through a Type II procedure.

Fill or destruction of a natural resource in an environmental conservation zone
will be approved if the review body finds that:
a.

All resource values listed in Figure 2-3 of the Natural Resources Protection
Plan for the Columbia South Shore being altered or destroyed will be
replaced through mitigation. If the mitigation site is within a protected
resource, values that already exist do not count towards mitigation;

b.

The mitigation area is in the Columbia South Shore plan district and
abuts or is within a protected resource;

c.

If the mitigation area abuts a protected resource, the mitigation area will
be at least 110 percent of the size and values of the altered resource area;

d.

If the mitigation area is within a protected resource:
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(1)

The mitigation area will be at least 330 percent of the size of the
altered area; and will replace at least 110 percent of the values of the
altered resource area; and

(2)

Mitigation will be provided for all resource values lost, including those
lost in the protected resource as part of mitigation efforts.

The maintenance plan insures the maintenance and protection of
resource mitigation areas and associated functions and values for 5 years
after success has been achieved. The 5-year period will begin when the
Bureau receives and approves a report from the applicant which describes
the manner in which mitigation success has been achieved. Success shall
be defined in the approved mitigation plan to include:
(1)

Full achievement of required resource values; and

(2)

Compliance with development standards of Section 33.515.278.

Except for public improvement projects undertaken by the City, a
performance guarantee which meets the requirements of Section
33.700.050, Performance Guarantees, for construction, monitoring, and
maintenance of the mitigation site in accordance with the mitigation plan
will be filed with the City Auditor prior to issuance of any development or
building permit.

2.

Removal of vegetation in an environmental zone or planting of native
vegetation if not required in a protected natural resource will be approved if
the review body finds that all activities will result in no loss of resource values
identified in Figure 2-3 of the Natural Resources Protection Plan for the
Columbia South Shore.

3.

Planting non-native vegetation in an environmental zone will be approved if the
review body finds that the vegetation:

4.

a.

Provides food or other values for native wildlife that cannot be achieved by
native vegetation; and

b.

Is not classified as a plant on the Nuisance Plants List in the Portland
Plant List.

The following activities will be approved if the review body finds that the
criteria of this paragraph are met: other resource enhancement or alteration
or road improvements in public rights-of-way in an environmental zone; or
overhead utilities, underground utilities other than sewer connections to
individual properties, or recreation or trail facilities identified in the Columbia
South Shore Slough Trail Master Plan in the protected resource:
a.

The proposal has as few significant detrimental environmental impacts on
the resource and resource values as is practicable;

b.

All detrimental environmental impacts are mitigated in the following
manner:
(1)

All resource values listed in Figure 2-3 of the Natural Resources
Protection Plan for the Columbia South Shore for the site being altered
or destroyed will be replaced at the mitigation site. If the mitigation
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site is within a protected resource, values that already exist do not
count towards mitigation;

c.

d.

5.

(2)

The mitigation area abuts or is within a protected resource;

(3)

If the mitigation area is within a protected resource, mitigation will be
provided for all resource values lost, including those lost in the
protected resource as part of mitigation efforts.

(4)

All detrimental impacts on resource values listed in Figure 2-3 of the
Natural Resources Protection Plan for the Columbia South Shore for the
site on which the use or activity is taking place will be replaced at the
mitigation site;

A monitoring or maintenance plan has been prepared which insures the
maintenance and protection of resource mitigation areas and associated
functions and values for 5 years after success has been achieved. The 5year period will begin when the Bureau receives and approves a report
from the applicant that describes the manner in which mitigation success
has been achieved. Success shall be defined in the approved mitigation
plan to include:
(1)

Full achievement of required resource values; and

(2)

Compliance with development standards of Section 33.515.278.

Except for public improvement projects undertaken by the City, a
performance guarantee which meets the requirements of Section
33.700.050, Performance Guarantees, for construction, monitoring, and
maintenance of the mitigation site in accordance with the mitigation plan
will be filed with the City Auditor prior to issuance of any development or
building permit.

Fencing in an environmental zone will be approved if the review body finds
that:
a.

It is needed;

b.

It allows for appropriate passage of wildlife;

c.

It is the minimum necessary, both in height and length; and

d.

There are no alternative sites or methods that have less impact on the
protected resource.

6.

Public right-of-way dedication in an environmental zone will be approved if the
review body finds that there are no practicable alternatives that have less
impact on the protected resource.

7.

Recreation or trail facilities not identified in the Columbia South Shore Slough
Trail Master Plan, and other activities or drainageway facilities for stormwater
conveyance, including flood control structures will be approved if the review
body finds that:
a.

The proposal is dependent upon and relates directly to the resource;
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b.

The proposal has as few significant detrimental environmental impacts on
the resource and resource values as is practicable;

c.

All detrimental environmental impacts are mitigated in the following
manner:

d.

e.

(1)

All resource values listed in Figure 2-3 of the Natural Resources
Protection Plan for the Columbia South Shore for the site being altered
or destroyed will be replaced at the mitigation site. If the mitigation
site is within a protected resource, values that already exist do not
count towards mitigation;

(2)

The mitigation area abuts or is within a protected resource;

(3)

If the mitigation area is within a protected resource, mitigation will be
provided for all resource values lost, including those lost in the
protected resource as part of mitigation efforts; and

(4)

All detrimental impacts on resource values listed in Figure 2-3 of the
Natural Resources Protection Plan for the Columbia South Shore for the
site on which the use or activity is taking place will be replaced at the
mitigation site.

The maintenance plan insures the maintenance and protection of
resource mitigation areas and associated functions and values for 5 years
after success has been achieved. The 5-year period will begin when the
Bureau receives and approves a report from the applicant that describes
the manner in which mitigation success has been achieved. Success shall
be defined in the approved mitigation plan to include:
(1)

Full achievement of required resource values; and

(2)

Compliance with development standards of Section 33.515.278.

Except for public improvement projects undertaken by the City, a
performance guarantee which meets the requirements of Section
33.700.050, Performance Guarantees, for construction, monitoring, and
maintenance of the mitigation site in accordance with the mitigation plan
will be filed with the City Auditor prior to issuance of any development or
building permit.
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CHAPTER 33.531
GUILD’S LAKE INDUSTRIAL SANCTUARY PLAN DISTRICT

(Added by: Ord. No. 176092, effective 12/21/01. Amended by: Ord. No. 177920, effective 11/8/03;
Ord. No. 183269, effective 10/21/09)

Sections:
General
33.531.010 Purpose
33.531.020 Where the Regulations Apply
Use Regulations
33.531.100 Purpose
33.531.110 Additional Use Limitations in the IH Zone
33.531.120 Additional Prohibited Uses
33.531.130 Additional Regulations in Subdistrict A
33.531.140 Additional Regulations in Subdistrict B
Map 531-1 Guild’s Lake Industrial Sanctuary Plan District and Subdistricts
Map 531-2 Subdistrict B
33.531.010 Purpose
The Guild’s Lake Industrial Sanctuary plan district fosters the preservation and growth of
this premier industrial area adjacent to Portland’s central city. The plan district’s large
number of well-established industrial firms are dependent on the area’s multimodal
transportation system, including marine, rail, and trucking facilities, and on the ability of
area streets to accommodate truck movements. Because of its proximity to inner-city
neighborhoods with high concentrations of commercial and residential uses, the Guild’s
Lake Industrial Sanctuary is particularly vulnerable to impacts from, and redevelopment to,
nonindustrial uses. The provisions of the plan district recognize that the displacement of
industrial uses by inappropriate nonindustrial uses potentially threatens the integrity of
this district and investments in public and private infrastructure. The provisions of this
chapter protect the area from incompatible uses which threaten the district's integrity,
stability and vitality and compromise its transportation system. This chapter also includes
provisions to ensure a more pedestrian- and transit-oriented streetscape along NW Vaughn
Street and an improved interface with the mixed-use neighborhood to the south.
33.531.020 Where the Regulations Apply
The regulations of this chapter apply to sites in the Guild’s Lake Industrial Sanctuary plan
district. The boundaries of the plan district are shown on Map 531-1 at the end of this
chapter, and on the Official Zoning Maps. The boundaries of the subdistricts are also
shown on Map 531-1.
Use Regulations
33.531.100 Purpose
Nonindustrial uses in the plan district are limited because they interfere with industrial
activities and generate traffic that can compromise the ability of the area’s multimodal
transportation system to serve industrial uses. These restrictions ensure that the plan
district is preserved primarily for industrial uses, while allowing limited commercial uses
that serve industrial firms and their employees. The restrictions are most extensive in the
IH zone; in that zone the potential for conflicts between industrial and nonindustrial uses is
greatest because of the nature of heavy industrial operations. Greater flexibility is provided
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for nonindustrial uses along portions of the plan district’s southern boundary, together with
additional development standards, to address the close interface of industrial operations
and mixed-use areas along NW Vaughn Street.
33.531.110 Additional Use Limitations in the IH Zone
A.

Purpose. These regulations place additional limitations on commercial uses to
minimize their impact on industrial activity. In addition, the regulations place
limits on accessory and headquarters offices in the core of the plan district to
ensure that the offices will be clearly subordinate to their associated uses and to
limit their potential impacts on nearby industrial operations.

B.

Where these regulations apply. The regulations of this section apply to sites in
the IH zone.

C.

Retail Sales And Service and Office uses in the IH zone.

D.

1.

Limited uses. Up to four Retail Sales And Service and Office uses are allowed
per site. The square footage of the floor area plus the exterior display and
storage area may be up to 3,000 square feet per use.

2.

Conditional uses.
a.

More than four Retail Sales And Service or Office uses on a site is a
conditional use.

b.

Any Retail Sales And Service or Office use where the floor area plus the
exterior display and storage area is more than 3,000 square feet is a
conditional use. Retail Sales And Service or Office uses where the floor
area plus exterior display and storage area is more than 10,000 square
feet or the FAR is more than 1:1 are prohibited, except in historic
landmarks. In historic landmarks, Retail Sales And Service or Office uses
where the floor area plus the exterior display and storage area is more
than 25,000 square feet or the FAR is more than 2:1 are prohibited.

Accessory Offices and Headquarters Offices. Up to 25 percent of the net building
area plus exterior work and storage areas on a site, or 25,000 square feet,
whichever is less, may be in accessory office or headquarters office use. Accessory
or headquarters office uses that exceed this percentage, or occupy more than
25,000 square feet, are a conditional use. Accessory and headquarters offices are
allowed only in conjunction with a primary use that is allowed in the zone or has
been approved as a conditional use.

33.531.120 Additional Prohibited Uses
A.

Purpose. To preserve the Guild’s Lake area as a suitable location for industrial
uses, these regulations prohibit nonindustrial uses that conflict with industrial
activities and that can contribute to traffic congestion, especially in the core of the
plan district.
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CHAPTER 33.537
JOHNSON CREEK BASIN PLAN DISTRICT

(Added by Ord. No. 164472, effective 8/16/91. Amended by: Ord. No. 168698, effective 4/17/95;
Ord. No. 169763, effective 3/25/96; Ord. No. 170495, effective 8/21/96; Ord. No. 170806, effective
1/17/97; Ord No. 172208, effective 5/13/98; Ord. No. 174263, effective 4/15/00; Ord. No. 175837,
effective 9/7/01; Ord. Nos. 175965 and 176333, effective 7/1/02; Ord. No. 176469, effective 7/1/02;
Ord. No. 177028, effective 12/14/02; Ord. No. 177689, effective 7/19/03; Ord. No. 178509, effective
7/16/04; Ord. No. 178657, effective 9/3/04; Ord. No. 181357, effective 11/9/07; Ord. No. 183534,
effective 7/1/10)

Sections:
General
33.537.010 Purpose
33.537.020 Where These Regulations Apply
33.537.030 Items Subject to These Regulations
33.537.040 Items Exempt from Environmental Regulations
Development Standards
33.537.100 General Development Standards
33.537.110 Transfer of Development Rights
33.537.120 Bonus Density
33.537.130 Springwater Corridor Standards
33.537.140 South Subdistrict Standards
33.537.150 Floodplain Standards
33.537.160 Johnson Creek Flood Risk Area
Map 537-1 Johnson Creek Basin Plan District

General
33.537.010 Purpose
The Johnson Creek Basin plan district provides for the safe, orderly, and efficient
development of lands which are subject to a number of physical constraints, including
significant natural resources, steep and hazardous slopes, flood plains, wetlands, and the
lack of streets, sewers, and water services. At certain locations, the density of development
is limited by applying special regulations to new land division proposals. In addition,
restrictions are placed on all new land uses and activities to reduce stormwater runoff,
provide groundwater recharge, reduce erosion, enhance water quality, and retain and
enhance native vegetation throughout the plan district. At other locations, development is
encouraged and mechanisms are included that provide relief from environmental
restrictions.
This plan district is intended to be used in conjunction with environmental zoning placed
on significant resources and functional values in the Johnson Creek basin, to protect
resources and functional values in conformance with Goal 8 of the Comprehensive Plan and
Statewide Planning Goal 5.
33.537.020 Where These Regulations Apply
The regulations of this chapter apply in the Johnson Creek Basin plan district. The
boundaries of the plan district are shown on Map 537-1 at the end of this chapter, and on
the Official Zoning Maps.
The regulations of Sections 33.537.010 through 33.537.120 apply to all sites in the plan
district. The regulations of Section 33.537.130 apply to sites that abut the Springwater
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Corridor. Where any portion of a site is in the 100-year floodplain as currently defined by
the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), the entire site is also subject to the
regulations of Section 33.537.150. In the South subdistrict, most sites are subject to the
regulations of Section 33.537.140. However, where any portion of a site is in the 100-year
floodplain as currently defined by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), the
entire site is exempt from the regulations of Section 33.537.140 and is instead subject to
the regulations of Section 33.537.150. The regulations of Section 33.537.160 apply to sites
in the Johnson Creek Flood Risk Area. The South subdistrict, Springwater Corridor, and
Flood Risk Area are shown on Map 537-1.
33.537.030 Items Subject to These Regulations
The following are subject to the development standards and required reviews of this
chapter.
A.

New development and exterior alterations;

B.

New above or below ground utilities that are not in public rights-of-way; and

C.

Removal of trees greater than six inches in diameter.

33.537.040 Items Exempt from Environmental Regulations
The following items are exempt from environmental regulations within the plan district, as
they are compatible with the purposes of the plan district and will not adversely impact
significant resources and functional values.
A.

Removing trees within Johnson Creek below the ordinary high water level;

B.

Items and conditions listed in the Johnson Creek Basin Protection Plan document
as “Site-Specific Compatible Uses and Activities” in Chapter 8, Inventory Site
Summaries;

C.

Construction and maintenance of a public recreation trail and support facilities
within the Springwater Corridor; and

D.

Maintenance within existing rights-of-way, including road widening, rebuilding of
bridges, resurfacing, and installation of curbs and sidewalks.
Development Standards

33.537.100 General Development Standards
The standards of this section apply to the entire Johnson Creek Basin plan district.
A.

The following are prohibited within the Johnson Creek floodway as currently
defined by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Exceptions to this
are fences, public bridges, outfall structures, and fire hydrants, which are allowed
subject to standards set by the Bureau of Environmental Services.
1.

New above ground structures;

2.

Alterations to existing commercial and industrial structures that exceed 50%
of the assessed value; or

3.

Increase of building coverage.
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B.

Release of water from Powell Butte reservoirs into Johnson Creek is prohibited
unless there is a system malfunction or when the release would result in no more
than a 10 percent increase in water volume at any point in the creek during the
release period. Water discharged during scheduled release periods must be
dechlorinated.

C.

Groundcovers and shrubs identified on the Nuisance Plants List may be removed.

D.

Planting of plants listed on the Nuisance Plants List is prohibited.

E.

All vegetation removal activities must be surrounded or protected in a manner to
prevent erosion and sediment from leaving the altered site.

33.537.110 Transfer of Development Rights
A.

Purpose. These transfer of development rights regulations preserve development
opportunities for new housing and reduce development pressure on
environmentally sensitive sites. The regulations allow development rights to be
transferred from sites with the Environmental Protection Overlay Zones or sites
where any portion of the site is in the 100-year floodplain as currently defined by
the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) to areas that can
accommodate the additional density without environmental conflict.

B.

Regulations. Transfer of development rights between sites in the plan district is
allowed as follows. "Development rights" are the number of potential dwelling units
that would be allowed on the site. Bonus density is not transferable.
1.

2.

Sending sites.
a.

Sites in single-dwelling zones where at least 50 percent of the site is
within the Environmental Protection overlay zone may transfer
development rights.

b.

Sites in single-dwelling zones where any portion of the site is in the 100year floodplain as currently defined by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) may transfer development rights.

Receiving sites. All sites within the Johnson Creek plan district may receive
development rights from sending sites except:
a.

Portions of a receiving site that are in either a "c" or "p" Environmental
overlay zone;

b.

Sites where any portion of the site is in the 100-year floodplain as
currently defined by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA);
and

c.

Portions of a receiving site in Land Class I or II within the South
subdistrict. Land Class I and II are defined in Section 33.537.140.E,
Maximum Density for Land Divisions and Planned Developments.

3.

Maximum density. The density of the receiving site may not exceed 200
percent of the allowable density.

4.

Transfer procedure. Transfer of development rights is allowed as follows:
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a.

Planned Development (PD) required. The receiving site must be approved
for development as a PD. The purpose of the PD review is to ensure that
the extra density is developed appropriately on the receiving site according
to the requirements and approval criteria of this subsection and the
approval criteria in Chapter 33.665, Planned Development Review.

b.

Sending site included. The sending site must be a part of the application
for PD review on the receiving site. The purpose of this requirement is to
allow the City to track the reduced development potential on sending
sites.

c.

Covenant required. The owner of the sending site must execute a
covenant with the City that reflects the reduced development potential on
the sending site. The covenant must meet the requirements of
33.700.060. The covenant must be recorded within 90 days of the PD
approval, or if the PD includes a land division, before the Director of
BDS’s approval of the final plat.

Approval Criteria. In addition to the PD approval criteria in Chapter 33.665,
Planned Development Review, the transfer will be approved when the review
body finds that all the following approval criteria have been met:
a.

A PD proposed for the site that includes the transferred density has been
approved; and

b.

The owner of the sending site has executed a covenant with the City that
reflects the reduction in potential density for the sending site.

Adjustments prohibited. Adjustments to the provisions of this section are
prohibited.
Bonus Density

A.

Purpose. Density bonuses promote denser development and encourage
development in areas that have full and efficient urban services. They also
encourage development patterns that reduce impact on environmentally sensitive
sites.

B.

Qualifying situations. Density bonuses are allowed except where prohibited.
Density bonuses are prohibited on:

C.

1.

Portions of a site that are in Environmental Protection or Conservation overlay
zones;

2.

Sites where any portion of the site is in the 100-year floodplain as currently
defined by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA); or

3.

Portions of a site in Land Class I or II within the South subdistrict. Land Class
I and II are defined in Subsection 33.537.140.E, Maximum Density for Land
Divisions and Planned Developments.

Maximum density. Proposals that meet the requirements of Subsection D, below,
may increase their maximum density by 50 percent. Bonus density may be
combined with transfer of development rights. The maximum increase in density
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that will be allowed when bonus and transfer development rights are combined is
100 percent.
D.

Requirements. Proposals to use density bonuses must meet the following:
1.

Development. Development must be attached residential and must meet the
development standards for attached residential development in R2 zones.
Adjustments to this paragraph are prohibited.

2.

Planned Development (PD) required. The proposal must be approved for
development as a Planned Development. In addition to the PD approval
criteria in Chapter 33.665, Planned Development Review, the following
standards must be met:
a.

Access to transit. Access from each dwelling unit within the proposal to a
transit street or transitway, as identified in the Transportation Element of
the City's Comprehensive Plan, must be provided. The access must be by
a direct route that is not more than one-quarter mile long. A direct route
is one that follows public or private streets. A direct route may also
include a pedestrian path developed as part of the proposal if the City
receives an access easement for public use of the pedestrian path.

b.

Sewer and water. Development sites within the project must be served by
City sanitary sewer and water lines located in dedicated rights-of-way.

c.

Storm water retention and detention. All storm water originating on the
site must be managed to ensure that development on the site does not
contribute to flooding. Stormwater collection systems must be designed
so that the post development stormwater flow rate off the site is no greater
than the pre-development flow rate off the site.

33.537.130 Springwater Corridor Standards
A.

Purpose. This section ensures protection of the Springwater Corridor as a
transportation, recreation and scenic amenity.

B.

Where these regulations apply. The standards of this section apply to sites that
abut the Springwater Corridor. These regulations do not apply within a public
right-of-way. The Springwater Corridor is shown on the Official Zoning Maps and
on Map 537-1 at the end of this chapter.

C.

Standards.
1.

General standards.
a.

Motor vehicle areas. Motor vehicle parking, loading, and maneuvering
areas are not allowed within 20 feet of a lot line abutting the Springwater
Corridor;

b.

Waste collection and waste storage areas. In R3, R2, R1, RH, RX, IR, C,
E, and I zones, exterior waste collection and waste storage areas must be
screened from the corridor, the screen must be at least five feet deep and
meet the L2 standard of Chapter 33.248, Landscaping and Screening;
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Retain existing trees. Trees within 20 feet of a lot line abutting the
Springwater Corridor that are more than 6 inches in diameter must be
retained unless:
(1)

The tree is determined by an arborist to be dead or diseased and
needs to be removed, or it constitutes an immediate hazard to life or
property; or

(2)

The tree is within a water, sewer, or other utility easement; or

(3)

The tree is within a proposed roadway or City-required construction
easement, including areas devoted to curbs, parking strips or
sidewalks, or vehicle areas.

Special setback standards.
a.

b.

Landscaped buffer required. New development and expansion of existing
development, including buildings, other structures, fences, parking and
loading areas, paved and graveled areas, and exterior display and storage
areas, must be set back and provided with a landscape buffer along lot
lines abutting the Springwater Corridor.
(1)

R zones. In R zones, a 20 foot landscaped buffer is required along a
lot line that abuts the Springwater Corridor. The buffer must meet
the L1 standard of Chapter 33.248, Landscaping and Screening.

(2)

C, E, and I zones. In C, E, and I zones, a 10 foot landscaped buffer is
required along a property line that abuts the Springwater Corridor.
The buffer must meet the L1 standard of Chapter 33.248,
Landscaping and Screening.

Bicycle and pedestrian paths. Connections for bicycles and pedestrians
are allowed through the setback area.

33.537.140 South Subdistrict Development Standards
A.

Purpose. These regulations mitigate the negative impacts that may result from the
development of areas where flooding and landslides are common. The impermeable
clay soils of the steep-sided Boring Lava hills to the south of the creek contribute to
rapid stormwater runoff in the winter, and contribute to flooding. Unlike the flatter
areas north of he creek, in the South subdistrict there are numerous small streams
that can quickly carry stormwater runoff to Johnson Creek. The extensive tree
canopy on these hillsides helps to slow stormwater runoff. Limitations on
development density, tree removal, and impervious surface area reduce stormwater
runoff, provide groundwater recharge, reduce erosion, protect water quality, and
retain native vegetation. These regulations work together to protect watershed
health while allowing the safe and efficient development of unconstrained lands.

B.

Where these regulations apply. The regulations of this section apply in the South
subdistrict as shown on Map 537-1. Where any portion of a site is in the 100-year
floodplain as currently defined by the Federal Emergency Management Agency
(FEMA), the entire site is exempt from the standards of this section and is instead
subject to the regulations of Section 33.537.150, Floodplain Development
Standards.
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Tree removal. Trees greater than six inches in diameter may be removed only in
the following situations:
1.

When they are within 10 feet of an existing or proposed building or 5 feet of a
paved surface;

2.

When they are diseased or pose an immediate danger, as determined by the
City Forester or an arborist;

3.

When they are below the ordinary high water level of Johnson Creek; or

4.

When they are within a water, sewer, or other utility easement. In the
Environmental Overlay zone, the regulations of Section 33.430.150, Standards
for Utility Lines, must also be met.

D.

Impervious surface. No more than 50 percent of any site may be developed in
impervious surface. Building eaves are included in the calculation of impervious
surface.

E.

Maximum Density for Land Divisions and Planned Developments. The
maximum allowed density of development for Land Divisions and Planned
Developments is determined by calculating the number of acres in each land
classification and multiplying those figures by the following fractions in Table 5371, below.
All land in the South subdistrict is divided into three land classifications, Classes I
through III. Class I lands are generally the steepest sites having the greatest
amount of natural hazards while Class III lands are generally flat without natural
hazards. This land classification system is the basis for many of the regulations of
this chapter.

Table 537-1
Land Class Characteristics and Density Restrictions
Land Class
Characteristics of the
Maximum Density
Land Class
Located on slopes with a grade of
One-fourth the maximum density
Class I lands
30 percent or greater.
allowed in the base zone.
Located on slopes with grade of
One-half the maximum density
Class II lands
20 percent or greater, but less
allowed in the base zone.
than 30 percent.
Located on slopes with grade of
Maximum density allowed in
Class III lands
less than 20 percent.
base zone.
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33.537.150 Floodplain Standards
A.

Purpose. The regulations of this section manage development in the floodplain in
order to protect the quality and natural functions of the floodplain and reduce the
loss of property in areas where flooding is common. Together, these regulations
help reduce stormwater runoff, provide groundwater recharge, reduce erosion,
retain and enhance native vegetation, and enhance water quality.

B.

Where these regulations apply. These regulations apply to sites where any
portion of the site is in the 100-year floodplain as currently defined by the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).

C.

Housing Types. In R3, R2, and R1 zones, allowed housing types are limited to
multi-dwelling structures, duplexes, and attached housing. A house is allowed on
lots of record that cannot accommodate more than one dwelling unit under the
provisions of Section 33.120.205, Density. Adjustments to this section are
prohibited.

D.

Tree removal. Trees greater than six inches in diameter may be removed only in
the following situations:

E.

1.

When they are within 10 feet of an existing or proposed building or 5 feet of a
paved surface;

2.

When they are diseased or pose an immediate danger, as determined by the
City Forester or an arborist;

3.

When they are below the ordinary high water level of Johnson Creek; or

4.

When they are within a water, sewer, or other utility easement. In the
Environmental Overlay zone, the regulations of Section 33.430.150, Standards
for Utility Lines, must also be met.

Impervious surface. No more than 50 percent of any site may be developed in
impervious surface. Building eaves are included in the calculation of impervious
surface.

33.537.160 Johnson Creek Flood Risk Area
A.

Where the entire site is within the Johnson Creek Flood Risk Area, as shown on
Map 537-1, land divisions and PDs are prohibited.

B.

Where a portion of the site is within the Johnson Creek Flood Risk Area, as shown
on Map 537-1, land divisions and PDs are allowed only if the portion of the site in
the Flood Risk Area is placed in a tract.
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CHAPTER 33.815
CONDITIONAL USES

(Amended by: Ord. No. 163697, effective 1/1/91; Ord. No. 165681, effective 7/15/92; Ord. No.
166834, effective 9/3/93; Ord. No. 167054, effective 10/25/93; Ord. No. 167186, effective 12/31/93;
Ord. No. 167189, effective 1/14/94; Ord. No. 169324, effective 10/12/95; Ord. No. 169535, effective
1/8/96; Ord. No. 169987, effective 7/1/96; Ord. No. 169916, effective 9/1/96; Ord. No. 171219,
effective 7/1/97; Ord. No. 171718, effective 11/29/97; Ord. No. 173259, effective 5/14/99; Ord. No.
174263, effective 4/15/00; Ord. No. 174980, effective 11/20/00; Ord. No. 175837, effective 9/7/01;
Ord. No. 176092, effective 12/21/01; Ord. Nos. 176024 and 176193, effective 2/1/02; Ord. No.
176351, effective 3/27/02; Ord. No. 176469, effective 7/1/02; Ord. No. 177028, effective 12/14/02;
Ord. No. 177082, effective 1/20/03; Ord. No. 177422, effective 6/7/03; Ord. No. 178020, effective
12/20/03; Ord. No.178480, effective 6/18/04; Ord. No. 178832, effective 10/21/04; Ord. No.
179092, effective 4/1/05; Ord. No. 179980, effective 4/22/06; Ord. No. 180619, effective 12/22/06;
Ord. No. 180667, effective 1/12/07; Ord. No. 182429, effective 1/16/09; Ord. No. 183269, effective
10/21/09; Ord. No. 183598, effective 4/24/10)

Sections:
General
33.815.010 Purpose
33.815.020 How to Use this Chapter
33.815.030 Automatic Conditional Use Status
33.815.040 Review Procedures
33.815.050 Loss of Conditional Use Status
33.815.060 Development Standards for Conditional Uses
33.815.070 Sites With Split Zoning
33.815.080 Approval Criteria in General
Approval Criteria
33.815.100 Uses in the Open Space Zone
33.815.105 Institutional and Other Uses in R Zones
33.815.107 Short Term Housing in R Zones
33.815.110 Office and Retail Sales And Service Uses in the RX Zone
33.815.115 Specified Uses in Commercial Zones
33.815.120 Commercial Parking Facilities in the RX, CX, CG, and E Zones, Outside the
Central City Plan District, the Columbia South Shore Plan District and the
Cascade Station/Portland International Center Plan District
33.815.121 Commercial Parking Facilities in the RX, CS, and CX Zones, in the Hollywood
Plan District
33.815.122 Nonresidential Uses on Specified Sites located in the RX Zone within the
Central City Plan District
33.815.125 Specified Uses in Industrial Zones
33.815.126 Office Uses in the IG1 Zone in the Central City Plan District
33.815.127 Accessory Offices and Headquarters Offices in the IH Zone in the Guild’s
Lake Industrial Sanctuary Plan District
33.815.128 Retail Sales And Service Uses in the EG Zones
33.815.129 Office Uses in Specified Historic Resources in the Industrial Zones in the
Central City Plan District
33.815.130 Residential Uses in the EG1, EG2, IG1, IG2, and IH Zones
33.815.132 Office Uses in the IG1 Zone in the Employment Opportunity Subarea in the
Central City Plan District
33.815.140 Specified Group Living Uses in the C and EX Zones
33.815.200 Aviation And Surface Passenger Terminals
33.815.205 Detention Facilities
33.815.210 Helicopter Landing Facilities
33.815.215 Major Event Entertainment
33.815.220 Mining and Waste-Related
33.815.222 Park-and-Ride Facilities for Mass Transit
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33.815.223
33.815.225
33.815.230
33.815.300
33.815.301
33.815.302
33.815.303
33.815.304
33.815.305
33.815.308
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Public Safety Facilities
Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities
Rail Lines and Utility Corridors
Commercial Parking Facilities in the Columbia South Shore Plan District
Industrial Businesses in the Columbia South Shore Plan District
Professional / Technical Facilities in the Columbia South Shore Plan District
Retail Sales and Service Uses in the Columbia South Shore Plan District
Retail Sales And Service Uses on Specified Sites in the South Waterfront and
the River District Subdistricts
Replacement Parking Facilities in the Central City Plan District
Commercial Parking in Multi-Dwelling Zones and Commercial Parking Access
from Main Streets in the Northwest Plan District
Industrial Uses in the IR Zone
Utility Scale Energy Production in Specified C zones
General

33.815.010 Purpose
Certain uses are conditional uses instead of being allowed outright, although they may have
beneficial effects and serve important public interests. They are subject to the conditional
use regulations because they may, but do not necessarily, have significant adverse effects
on the environment, overburden public services, change the desired character of an area, or
create major nuisances. A review of these uses is necessary due to the potential individual
or cumulative impacts they may have on the surrounding area or neighborhood. The
conditional use review provides an opportunity to allow the use when there are minimal
impacts, to allow the use but impose mitigation measures to address identified concerns, or
to deny the use if the concerns cannot be resolved.
33.815.020 How to Use this Chapter
Uses that require a conditional use review and are subject to the regulations of this chapter
are stated in the use tables of the base zones or in the regulations of overlay zones or plan
districts which apply to the site. The review procedures for various conditional use
situations are stated in 33.815.040 below. Requirements for phased master plans which
may be submitted as part of a conditional use application are stated in Chapter 33.820,
Conditional Use Master Plans. The applicable approval criteria are stated in Sections
33.815.100 to .305.
33.815.030 Automatic Conditional Use Status
Over time, the zoning regulations applicable to a specific site may change. This may be a
result of changes to the content of the zoning regulations for a specific zone or from a
change to the zoning map, including annexation rezonings. After one of these changes, if
an existing use was allowed by right or was a nonconforming use, and is now listed as a
conditional use, the use is considered an approved conditional use and may continue to
operate. Any changes to the use are subject to the procedures of 33.815.040 and the
appropriate approval criteria.
33.815.040 Review Procedures
The procedure for reviewing conditional uses depends on how the proposal affects the use
of, or the development on, the site. Subsection A, below, outlines the procedures for
proposals that affect the use of the site while Subsection B outlines the procedures for
proposals that affect the development. Proposals may be subject to Subsection A or B or
both. The review procedures of this section apply unless specifically stated otherwise in
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CHAPTER 33.910
DEFINITIONS

(Amended by: Ord. No. 163957, effective 4/12/91; Ord. No. 164899, effective 12/11/91; Ord. No.
165417, effective 6/5/92; Ord. No. 165681, effective 7/15/92; Ord. No. 166313, effective 4/9/93;
Ord. No. 166702, effective 7/30/93; Ord. No. 167054, effective 10/25/93; Ord. No. 167127, effective
12/17/93; Ord. No. 167186, effective 12/31/93; Ord. No. 167189, effective 1/14/94; Ord. No.
167293, effective 1/19/94; Ord. No. 168698, effective 4/17/95; Ord. No. 169535, effective 1/8/96;
Ord. No. 169763, effective 3/25/96; Ord. No. 169987, effective 7/1/96; Ord. No. 170248, effective
9/17/96; Ord. No. 170704, effective 1/1/97; Ord. No. 171219, effective 7/1/97; Ord. No. 171740,
effective 11/14/97; Ord. No. 171718, effective 11/29/97; Ord. No. 171879, effective 2/2/98; Ord.
No. 172882, effective 11/18/98; Ord. No. 173015, effective 2/12/99; Ord. 173528, effective 7/30/99;
Ord. No. 174263, effective 4/15/00; Ord. No. 174378, effective 5/26/00; Ord. No. 175204, effective
3/1/01; Ord. Nos. 175341 and 175358, effective 3/16/01; Ord. No. 175837, effective 9/7/01; Ord.
No. 175877, effective 9/21/01; Ord. No. 175966, effective 10/26/01; Ord. No.176351, effective
3/27/02; Ord. No. 176443, effective 5/30/02; Ord. Nos. 175965 and 176333, effective 7/1/02; Ord.
No. 176469, effective 7/1/02; Ord. No. 176587, effective 7/20/02; Ord No. 177028, effective
12/14/02; Ord. No. 177082, effective 1/20/03; Ord. No. 177422, effective 6/7/03; Ord. No. 177701,
effective 8/30/03; Ord. No. 178020, effective 12/20/03; Ord. No. 178172, effective 3/5/04; Ord. No.
178509, effective 7/16/04; Ord. No. 178657, effective 9/3/04; Ord. No. 179092, effective 4/1/05;
Ord. No. 179540, effective 9/26/05; Ord. No. 179845, effective 1/20/06; Ord. No. 179925, effective
3/17/06; Ord. Nos. 179980 and 179994, effective 4/22/06; Ord. No. 180619, effective 12/22/06;
Ord. No. 181357, effective 11/9/07; Ord. No. 182429, effective 1/16/09; Ord. No. 183269, effective
10/1/09; Ord. No. 183598, effective 4/24/10)

Sections:
33.910.010 Defining Words
33.910.020 Use of Terms
33.910.030 Definitions

33.910.010 Defining Words
Words used in the zoning code have their normal dictionary meaning unless they are listed
in 33.910.030 below. Words listed in 33.910.030 have the specific meaning stated, unless
the context clearly indicates another meaning.
33.910.020 Use of Terms
Information about the use of terms in the zoning code is contained in 33.700.070.D.
33.910.030 Definitions
The definition of words with specific meaning in the zoning code are as follows:
Accessible Route. A route that can be used by a disabled person using a wheelchair and
that is also safe for and usable by people with other disabilities.
Accessory Dwelling Unit. See Residential Structure Types.
Accessory Parking Facility. A parking facility that provides parking for a specific use or
uses. The facility may be located on or off the site of the use or uses to which it is
accessory. A fee may or may not be charged. An accessory parking facility need not be in
the same ownership as the specific uses to which it is accessory. See also Commercial
Parking in Chapter 33.920, Descriptions of Use Categories.
Accessory Recreational Vehicle. See Recreational Vehicle, under Vehicle Types.

910-1

Chapter 33.910
Definitions

Title 33, Planning and Zoning
4/24/10

Accessory Structure. A structure of secondary importance or function on a site. In
general, the primary use of the site is not carried on in an accessory structure. Accessory
structures may be attached or detached from the primary structure. Examples of accessory
structures include: garages, decks, fences, trellises, flag poles, stairways, heat pumps,
awnings, and other structures. See also Primary Structure.
Accessory Use. A use or activity which is a subordinate part of a primary use and which is
clearly incidental to a primary use on a site.
Alley. See Transportation-related Definitions.
Alteration. See Development-Related Definitions.
Alternative or Post Incarceration Facility. A Group Living use where the residents are on
probation or parole.
Applicant. A person who applies for a land use review or building permit. An applicant
can be the owner of the property or someone who is representing the owner, such as a
builder, developer, optional purchaser, consultant, or architect.
Arborist. A professional listed as a certified arborist or a registered consulting arborist.
Arterial. See Transportation-Related Definitions.
Attached Duplex. See Residential Structure Types.
Attached House. See Residential Structure Types.
Attached Structure. Any structure that is attached to another structure by a common
wall, by a roof, or by structural connections that allow pedestrian access to both structures.
For example, decks or stairways are attached structures when they are connected to
another structure. A garage may be attached to another structure by sharing a wall or by a
breezeway. Structures connected by an "I" beam or similar connections are not considered
attached.
Auto-Accommodating Development. See Development Types.
Auto-Related Uses. Uses in the Quick Vehicle Servicing, Vehicle Repair, and Commercial
Parking Facilities categories described in Chapter 33.920, Descriptions of the Use
Categories. [For comparisons, see Development Types.]
BDS. Bureau of Development Services.
Biogas. Generation of energy by breaking down biological material in anaerobic conditions
to produce gas that can be used to generate electricity or heat. The process generally
occurs inside a closed system such as a tank or container. See also Small Scale Energy
Production.
Biomass. Generation of energy through the combustion of biological material to produce
heat, steam, or electricity. See also Small Scale Energy Production.
Block. All of the property bounded by streets, rights-of-way, and water features, but is not
divided or separated in any way by streets, rights-of-way, or water features.
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